BOARD MEETING AGENDA Q ”~

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF -~
CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT (CHWD) CiTRUS
AUGUST 16, 2023 beginning at 6:00 PM HEIGHTS

W A TER

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE DISTRICT

6230 SYLVAN ROAD, CITRUS HEIGHTS, CA

PHONE CALL IN: (253) 205-0468
PHONE MEETING ID: 830 6604 0898
COMPUTER AUDIO/LIVE MEETING PRESENTATIONS: https:/us06web.zoom.us/i/83066040898

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you have a disability and need a
disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in this meeting, please contact
the General Manager at (916) 725-6873. Requests must be made as early as possible, and at
least one full business day before the start of the meeting.

Members of the public may attend the meeting in person at the District headquarters or remotely
through the phone number and link above.

Materials related to an agenda item for an open session of a regular meeting of the Citrus Heights
Water District are posted on the Citrus Heights Water District website at www.chwd.org.

CALL TO ORDER:
Upon request, agenda items may be moved to accommodate those in attendance wishing
to address that item. Please inform the General Manager.

ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS:
PUBLIC COMMENT:

CLOSED SESSION:

CL-1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Initiation of Litigation pursuant to Government Code, section 54956.9(d)(4):
(Four cases)

CL-2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS

Pursuant to Government Code, section 54957.6

Agency designated representatives: Hilary Straus, General Manager,
Annie Liu, Director of Administrative Services,

Thais Alves, Special Counsel

Employee Organization: Unrepresented Employees

FUTURE CHWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING DATES:
August 16, 2023 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
August 21, 2023 6:00 PM Special Meeting
September 20, 2023  6:30 PM Regular Meeting
October 18, 2023 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
November 15,2023 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
December 20, 2023  6:30 PM Regular Meeting

ADJOURNMENT:


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83066040898

CERTIFICATION:

I do hereby declare and certify that this agenda for this Special Meeting of the Board of Directors
of the Citrus Heights Water District was posted in a location accessible to the public at the District
Administrative Office Building, 6230 Sylvan Road, Citrus Heights, CA 95610 at least 24 hours
prior to the special meeting in accordance with Government Code Section 54956.

Wﬁ/ Dated: August 10, 2023

Brittney Moore, Vhief Board Clerk




BOARD MEETING AGENDA Q ”~

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF -~
CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT (CHWD) CiTRUS
AUGUST 16, 2023 beginning at 6:30 PM HEIGHTS

W A TER

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE DISTRICT

6230 SYLVAN ROAD, CITRUS HEIGHTS, CA

PHONE CALL IN: (253) 205-0468
PHONE MEETING ID: 830 6604 0898
COMPUTER AUDIO/LIVE MEETING PRESENTATIONS: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83066040898

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you have a disability and need a
disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in this meeting, please contact
the General Manager at (916) 725-6873. Requests must be made as early as possible, and at
least one full business day before the start of the meeting.

Members of the public may attend the meeting in person at the District headquarters or remotely
through the phone number and link above.

Materials related to an agenda item for an open session of a regular meeting of the Citrus Heights
Water District are posted on the Citrus Heights Water District website at www.chwd.org.

CALL TO ORDER:
Upon request, agenda items may be moved to accommodate those in attendance wishing
to address that item. Please inform the General Manager.

ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
PUBLIC COMMENT:
CONSENT CALENDAR: (A)
CC-1. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve Pre-Purchase of Equipment For Well #7 (A)

Recommendation:
Authorize the pre-purchase of the Pump/Motor and MCC for Well #7.

FUTURE CHWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING DATES:
August 16, 2023 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
August 21, 2023 6:00 PM Special Meeting
September 20, 2023  6:30 PM Regular Meeting
October 18, 2023 6:30 PM Regular Meeting
November 15, 2023  6:30 PM Regular Meeting
December 20, 2023  6:30 PM Regular Meeting

ADJOURNMENT:

CERTIFICATION:


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83066040898

I do hereby declare and certify that this agenda for this Special Meeting of the Board of Directors
of the Citrus Heights Water District was posted in a location accessible to the public at the District
Administrative Office Building, 6230 Sylvan Road, Citrus Heights, CA 95610 at least 24 hours
prior to the special meeting in accordance with Government Code Section 54956.

Wﬁ/ Dated: August 15, 2023

Brittney Moore, %ﬂlief Board Clerk




AGENDA ITEM: CC-1

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 SPECIAL MEETING

SUBJECT : DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE PRE-PURCHASE OF
EQUIPMENT FOR WELL #7
STATUS : Action Item

REPORT DATE : August 15,2023
PREPARED BY : Brian Hensley, Water Resources Supervisor

OBJECTIVE:
Consider approval of the pre-purchase of the Pump/Motor and Motor Control Center (MCC) for Well #7.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

Due to supply chain constraints, certain construction items have very long lead times (over 1 year).
Therefore, to minimize any additional construction delays, the District is proposing to pre-purchase the
Pump/Motor assembly and the MCC for Well #7. The project’s engineers, Water Systems Consulting, Inc.
(WSC) prepared a bid package for both items and distributed them to suitable vendors.

Based on the project specifications, the valid quotes received for the Pump/Motor are as follows:

Company / Distributor Bid Price Total Lead Time
Floway/G3 $277,463.00 48 — 50 weeks
Flowserve $284,000.00 52 weeks

Based on the project specifications, the valid quotes received for the MCC are as follows:

Company / Distributor Bid Price Total Lead Time
ABB $151,428.50 75 weeks
Eaton $160,560.00 57 — 63 weeks
Square D/Edges $191,425.00 Not included
Aqua Sierra $201,436.84 64 — 66 weeks

Based on the review of the proposals, Floway/G3 was selected to furnish the Pump/Motor and ABB was
selected to furnish the MCC.

RECOMMENDATION:
1. Authorize the pre-purchase of the Pump/Motor and MCC for Well #7.

ACTION:

Moved by Director , Seconded by Director , Carried




BOARD MEETING AGENDA ..
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ”~
CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT (CHWD) ) -
August 16, 2023 beginning at 6:30 PM
CITRUS
HEIGHTS
DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE WATER
6230 SYLVAN ROAD, CITRUS HEIGHTS, CA DisTRICT

PHONE CALL IN: (253) 205-0468
PHONE MEETING ID: 830 6604 0898
COMPUTER AUDIO/LIVE MEETING PRESENTATIONS: https://us06web.zoom.us/i/83066040898

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you have a disability and need a
disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in this meeting, please contact
the General Manager at (916) 725-6873. Requests must be made as early as possible, and at
least one full business day before the start of the meeting.

Members of the public may attend the meeting in person at the District headquarters or remotely
through the phone number and link above.

Materials related to an agenda item for an open session of a regular meeting of the Citrus Heights
Water District are posted on the Citrus Heights Water District website at www.chwd.org.

CALL TO ORDER:
Upon request, agenda items may be moved to accommodate those in attendance wishing
to address that item. Please inform the General Manager.

ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
VISITORS:

PUBLIC COMMENT:
The Public shall have the opportunity to directly address the Board on any item of interest
to the public before or during the Board’s consideration of that item pursuant to
Government Code Section 54954.3. Public comment on items of interest within the
jurisdiction of the Board is welcome. The Presiding Officer will limit comments to three
(3) minutes per speaker.

(A) Action Item (D) Discussion Item (I) Information Item

CONSENT CALENDAR: (I/A)
All items under the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and will be approved by
one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a member of the
Board, Audience, or Staff request a specific item be removed for separate discussion/action
before the motion to approve the Consent Calendar.

CC-1la. Minutes of the Special Meeting — June 15, 2023 (A)
CC-1b. Minutes of the Special Meeting — June 21, 2023 (A)
CC-1c. Minutes of the Regular Meeting — June 21, 2023 (A)
CC-1d. Minutes of the Special Meeting — July 17, 2023 (A)


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83066040898

CC-le.

CC-2.
CC-3.
CC+4.
CC-5.
CC-6.
CC-7.
CC-8.
CC-9.
CC-10.
CC-11.
CC-12.

Minutes of the Special Meeting — August 7, 2023 (A)
Recommendation:
Approve the minutes of the June 15, 2023 Special Meeting, the minutes of
the June 21, 2023 Special and Regular Meetings, the minutes of the July
17, 2023 Special Meeting, and the minutes of the August 7, 2023 Special
Meeting.

Revenue Analysis Report for June and July 2023 (1)

Assessor/Collector’s Roll Adjustment for June and July 2023 (I)

Treasurer’s Report for June and July 2023 (I)

Treasurer’s Report of Fund Balances for June and July 2023 (I)

Operating Budget Analysis for June and July 2023 (I)

Capital Projects Summary for June and July 2023 (I)

Warrants for June and July 2023 (I)

Purchase Card Distributions for June and July 2023 (1)

Employee Recognitions (I)

Long-Range Agenda (I)

Engineering Department Report (I)

CC-13a. Operations Department Report for June 2023 (I)
CC-13b. Operations Department Report for July 2023 ()

CC-14.

2023 Water Supply (I)

CC-15a. Water Supply Reliability for July (I)

CC-15b. Water Supply Reliability for August (I)

CC-16a. Water Efficiency and Safety Program Update for June (I)
CC-16b. Water Efficiency and Safety Program Update for July (I)

CC-17.

CC-18.

2023 Strategic Plan Update and 2024 Strategic Plan Approval (A)

Recommendation:

1. Receive and file an update of the 2023 Strategic Plan.

2. Approve the 2024 Strategic Plan, and direct that Strategic Planning
Objectives be included in the 2024 proposed budget, which will be
considered by the Board of Directors for adoption later in 2023 for the
2024 budget year.

Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt Resolution 13-2023 Establishing a
Grievance Procedure to Assure the Prompt and Fair Resolution of Complaints
that Allege Unlawful Discrimination Under Section 7.90 of Title 40 of the Code
of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”) (A)

Recommendation:

Adopt Resolution 13-2023 Establishing a Grievance Procedure to Assure

the Prompt and Fair Resolution of Complaints that Allege Unlawful

Discrimination Under Section 7.90 of Title 40 of the Code of Federal

Regulations (“C.F.R.”)

CC-19. 2023 Compensation Study (A)

Recommendation:
Receive and file the 2023 Total Compensation Study

PRESENTATIONS:

None.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Citrus Heights Water District Page 2



None.

STUDY SESSION:
None.

BUSINESS:

B-1. Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for Years Ended December 31, 2022 (A)
Recommendation:
Receive and File the District’s Annual Comprehensive Financial
Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2022.

B-2.  Discussion and Possible Action to Consider Selection of President and Vice
President for the Association of California Water Agencies (ACWA) 2023 Board
Officers’ Election (A)

Recommendation:
Provide direction concerning the 2023 ACWA Board Officers’ Election
for the 2024-2025 term.

B-3. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve District Policy Updates (A)
Recommendations:
1. Approve updates to the District’s General Policies (1000 Series)
2. Approve updates to the District’s Human Resources Policies (4000
Series)

MANAGEMENT SERVICES REPORTS (I):
None.

CONSULTANTS’ AND LEGAL COUNSEL’S REPORTS (I):
None.

DIRECTOR’S AND REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORTS (I):
D-1.  Regional Water Authority (Sheehan/Straus).
D-2.  Sacramento Groundwater Authority (Sheehan).
D-3.  San Juan Water District (All).
D-4.  Association of California Water Agencies (Riehle/Wheaton).
D-5. ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority (Wheaton/Moore).
D-6.  City of Citrus Heights (Pieri).
D-7.  Chamber of Commerce Update (Straus).
D-8.  RWA Legislative and Regulatory Affairs Update (Nunes/Scott).
D-9.  Customer Advisory Committee (Riehle/Moore).
D-10. Other Reports.

CLOSED SESSION:
None.

FUTURE CHWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING DATES:

Citrus Heights Water District Page 3



August 21, 2023 6:00 PM
September 20, 2023  6:30 PM
October 18, 2023 6:30 PM
November 15,2023 6:30 PM
December 20, 2023  6:30 PM

ADJOURNMENT:

CERTIFICATION:

Special Meeting
Regular Meeting
Regular Meeting
Regular Meeting
Regular Meeting

I do hereby declare and certify that this agenda for this Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors
of the Citrus Heights Water District was posted in a location accessible to the public at the District
Administrative Office Building, 6230 Sylvan Road, Citrus Heights, CA 95610 at least 72 hours

prior to the Regular meeting in accordance with Government Code Section 54954.2.

Wwﬁ/mmb

Brittney Moore} Chief Board Clerk

Dated: August 10, 2023

Citrus Heights Water District

Page 4



CC-la

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES
June 15, 2023

The Special Meeting of the Board of Directors was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by President
Riehle and roll was called. Present were:

Staff:

Raymond A. Riehle, President
David C. Wheaton, Vice President
Caryl F. Sheehan, Director

Steve Anderson, General Counsel

Tim Katkanov, Engineering/GIS Technician

Annie Liu, Director of Administrative Services

Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk
Josh Nelson, Assistant General Counsel

Hilary Straus, General Manager

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Riehle led the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

None.

BUSINESS:

B-1. Discussion and Possible Action to Designate the District’s Voting Representative
for the 2023 ACWA Board Officers’ Election (A)

ACTION:

Director Sheehan moved and Vice President Wheaton seconded a motion to designate
President Riehle as the District’s voting delegate and authorized the General Manager or
designee to complete and submit the Authorized Voting Representative Form to ACWA.

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

President Riehle adjourned the meeting to Closed Session at 6:04 p.m.

CLOSED SESSION:

CL-1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Initiation of Litigation pursuant to Government Code, section 54956.9(d)(4):
(Three cases)



CC-1la
Page 2

ACTION:

Director Sheehan moved and Vice President Wheaton seconded a motion authorizing the
initiation of litigation and that the litigation, the defendants, and the other particulars
shall, once formally commenced, be disclosed to any person upon inquiry, unless to do so
would jeopardize CHWD’s ability to effectuate service of process on one or more
unserved parties, or that to do so would jeopardize its ability to conclude existing
settlement negotiations to its advantage.

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.
President Riehle adjourned the meeting back to open session at 7:26 p.m.
ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 7:27 p.m.

APPROVED:
BRITTNEY C. MOORE RAYMOND A. RIEHLE, President
Chief Board Clerk Board of Directors

Citrus Heights Water District Citrus Heights Water District



CC-1b

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES
June 21, 2023

The Special Meeting of the Board of Directors was called to order at 6:00 p.m. Present were:

Raymond A. Riehle, President
David C. Wheaton, Vice President
Caryl F. Sheehan, Director

Staft:
Steve Anderson, General Counsel
Annie Liu, Director of Administrative Services
Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk
Josh Nelson, Assistant General Counsel
Kayleigh Shepard, Management Analyst
Hilary Straus, General Manager

PUBLIC COMMENT:

None.

President Riehle adjourned the meeting to Closed Session at 6:01pm.

CLOSED SESSION:
CL-1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Initiation of Litigation pursuant to Government Code, section 54956.9(d)(4):
(Three cases)

President Riehle adjourned the meeting back to the open session at 6:54p.m.
There was no reportable action from the Closed Session.
ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:56p.m.

APPROVED:
BRITTNEY C. MOORE RAYMOND A. RIEHLE, President
Chief Board Clerk Board of Directors

Citrus Heights Water District Citrus Heights Water District



CC-Ic
Page 1

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
June 21, 2023

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors was called to order at 6:57 p.m. by President Riehle
and roll was called. Present were:

Raymond A. Riehle, President
David C. Wheaton, Vice President
Caryl F. Sheehan, Director

Staff:

Tim Katkanov, Engineering/GIS Technician

Annie Liu, Director of Administrative Services

Ashley Metzger, Communications Advisor

Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk
Josh Nelson, Assistant General Counsel

Melissa Pieri, Director of Engineering/ District Engineer

Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

Kayleigh Shepard, Management Analyst

Hilary Straus, General Manager

Bryan Noblett, Consultant
VISITORS:
Paul Dietrich, Customer

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Riehle led the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

None.

CONSENT CALENDAR:
CC-la. Minutes of the Special Meeting — May 17, 2023 (A)
CC-1b. Minutes of the Regular Meeting — May 17, 2023 (A)
CC-1lc. Minutes of the Special Meeting — May 23, 2023 (A)
Recommendation:
Approve the minutes of the May 17, 2023 Special and Regular Meetings and
the minutes of the May 23, 2023 Special Meeting.
CC-2. Revenue Analysis Report for May 2023 (1)
CC-3. Assessor/Collector’s Roll Adjustment for May 2023 (1)
CC-4. Treasurer’s Report for May 2023 (I)
CC-5. Treasurer’s Report of Fund Balances for May 2023 (I)
CC-6. Operating Budget Analysis for May 2023 (I)




CC-7.
CC-8.
CC-9.

CC-10.
CC-11.
CC-12.
CC-13.
CC-14.
CC-15.
CC-16.
CC-17.

CC-18.

ACTION:

CC-l1c
Page 2

Capital Projects Summary for May 2023 (1)

Warrants for May 2023 (I)

Purchase Card Distributions for May 2023 (I)

Employee Recognitions (I)

Long-Range Agenda (I)

Engineering Department Report (I)

Operations Department Report (1)

2023 Water Supply (I)

Water Supply Reliability (I)

Water Efficiency and Safety Program Update (I)

Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt Resolution 10-2023 Approving and

Confirming the Report of Delinquent Utilities Charges and Requesting

Sacramento County to Collect Such Charges on the Tax Roll and Resolution

11-2023 Approving and Confirming the Report of Delinquent Utilities Charges

and Requesting Placer County to Collect Such Charges on the Tax Roll (A)
Recommendation:
Adopt Resolutions 10-2023 (Sacramento County) and 11-2023 (Placer
County) approving and confirming the Report of Delinquent Utilities
Charges and requesting the respective county to place such charges on the
respective tax roll.

Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a Professional Services Agreement

with Mosaic Public Partners (A)
Recommendation:
Approve the professional services agreement with Mosaic Public Partners
and authorize the General Manager to execute the agreement and
subsequent task orders.

Vice President Wheaton moved and Director Sheehan seconded a motion to approve the
consent calendar.

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

PRESENTATIONS:

None.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

None.

STUDY SESSION:

None.



CC-lc
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BUSINESS:
B-1. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve District Policy Updates (A)

ACTION:

Vice President Wheaton moved and Director Sheehan seconded a motion to approve
updates to District Policy 5750: Disposal of Surplus Property and approve updates to the
District’s Fiscal Management Policies 6500: Purchasing and Procurement.

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

Vice President Wheaton moved and Director Sheehan seconded a motion to approve new
Policy 6800: Customer Refunds for Meter Mis-Reads.

The motion carried 2-0 with 1 abstention.

B-2. Customer Advisory Committee (CAC) Updates (A)
ACTION:
Vice President Wheaton moved and Director Sheehan seconded a motion to approve
Resolution 07-2023 Establishing a Customer Advisory Committee

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

Vice President Wheaton moved and Director Sheehan seconded a motion to approve a
$50.00 per diem per meeting for CAC residential member participation

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.
B-3. Appointment of District Officers (A)
ACTION:

Director Sheehan moved and Vice President Wheaton seconded a motion to approve
appointments to Officer Positions for the District

Officer Deputy Officer
Assessor/Collector Annie Liu Dana R. Mellado
Treasurer Annie Liu Brittney C. Moore
Secretary Hilary M. Straus Brittney C. Moore

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

MANAGEMENT SERVICES REPORTS (I):

None.



CC-Ic
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CONSULTANTS’ AND LEGAL COUNSEL’S REPORTS (I):
None.

DIRECTOR’S AND REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORTS (I):

D-1.  Regional Water Authority (Sheehan/Straus).

D-2.  Sacramento Groundwater Authority (Sheehan).

D-3.  San Juan Water District (All).

D-4.  Association of California Water Agencies (Riehle/ Wheaton).
D-5. ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority (Wheaton/Moore).
D-6.  City of Citrus Heights (Pieri).

D-7.  Chamber of Commerce Update (Straus).

D-8. RWA Legislative and Regulatory Affairs Update (Nunes/Scott).
D-9.  Customer Advisory Committee (Riehle/Moore).

D-10. Other Reports.

CLOSED SESSION:

None.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 7:57 p.m.

APPROVED:
BRITTNEY C. MOORE RAYMOND A. RIEHLE, President
Chief Board Clerk Board of Directors

Citrus Heights Water District Citrus Heights Water District



CC-1d

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES
July 17, 2023

The Special Meeting of the Board of Directors was called to order at 6:05 p.m. by President
Riehle and roll was called. Present were:

Raymond A. Riehle, President
David C. Wheaton, Vice President
Caryl F. Sheehan, Director

Staff:
Steve Anderson, General Counsel
Annie Liu, Director of Administrative Services
Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk
Josh Nelson, Assistant General Counsel
Hilary Straus, General Manager

Amy Hoyt, Best Best and Krieger

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Riehle led the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

None.
BUSINESS:

B-1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt Resolution 12-2023 to Amend Resolution
10-2023 Approving and Confirming the Report of Delinquent Utilities Charges
and Requesting Sacramento County to Collect Such Charges on the Tax Roll

ACTION:

Director Sheehan moved and Vice President Wheaton seconded a motion to adopt
Resolution 12-2023 to Amend Resolution 10-2023 Approving and Confirming the Report
of Delinquent Utilities Charges and Requesting Sacramento County to Collect Such
Charges on the Tax Roll

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

President Riehle adjourned the meeting to Closed Session at 6:12 p.m.



CC-1d
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CLOSED SESSION:
CL-1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Initiation of Litigation pursuant to Government Code, section 54956.9(d)(4):
(Three cases)

President Riehle adjourned the meeting back to open session at 7:23 p.m.

There was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 7:23 p.m.

APPROVED:
BRITTNEY C. MOORE RAYMOND A. RIEHLE, President
Chief Board Clerk Board of Directors

Citrus Heights Water District Citrus Heights Water District



CC-le

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES
August 7, 2023

The Special Meeting of the Board of Directors was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by President
Riehle and roll was called. Present were:

Raymond A. Riehle, President
David C. Wheaton, Vice President
Caryl F. Sheehan, Director

Staft:
Tamar Dawson, Assistant Engineer
Annie Liu, Director of Administrative Services
Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk
Missy Pieri, Director of Engineering/District Engineer
Kayleigh Shepard, Management Analyst/Deputy Board Clerk
Hilary Straus, General Manager

Shellie Anderson, Bryce Consulting

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Riehle led the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

None.

CONSENT CALENDAR:
CC-1. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve an Agreement with TAK
Communications CA, Inc. for the Reno Lane Water Main Project (A)

Recommendation:

Accept the bid of TAK Communications Ca, Inc. in the amount of
$559,878.05 and establish a contingency fund in the amount of $55,987.80
(10%), for a total amount of $615,865.85, and Authorize the General
Manager to execute an agreement with TAK Communications Ca, Inc.

ACTION:
Vice President Wheaton moved and Director Sheehan seconded a motion to approve the
consent calendar.

The motion carried 3-0 with all Directors voting yes.

STUDY SESSION:
S-1.  Review of 2023 Compensation Study (I/D)




CC-le
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ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:34 p.m.

APPROVED:
BRITTNEY C. MOORE RAYMOND A. RIEHLE, President
Chief Board Clerk Board of Directors

Citrus Heights Water District Citrus Heights Water District



Outstanding Receivables

Aged Trial Balance

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
June 2023
REVENUE ANALYSIS

CC-02

Unapplied
Total Current 31-90 91-150 >150 Current
1,073,163 875,695 111,433 58,691 161,243 133,899
General Ledger Balance Total
Outstanding A/R 1,163,934.19
Outstanding Liens -
Outstanding Grants 0
A/R Other
Less Unapplied Payments (134,463)
Total S 1,029,471




CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

CC-03
ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR'S ROLL ADJUSTMENTS FOR
June 30, 2023
Charge Type Trans.Date Reason For Cancellation Amount
NO CHARGE 6/22/2023 Cannot bill tenant because duplex property 14.25
NO CHARGE 12/6/2022 Customer requests refund check reissue 36.58
NO CHARGE 11/23/2022 Ineligible for Tax Levy Assement due to disabled vet exemption 2021 113.03
NO CHARGE 11/17/2022 Ineligible for Tax Levy Assement due to disabled vet exemption 2021 11.88
NO CHARGE 11/23/2022 Unable to collect 25.19
[$ 200.93




August 16, 2023

To: Citrus Heights Water District Board of Directors

Re: Citrus Heights Water District Investment Portfolio Report for June 30, 2023

The attached Investment Report for June 30, 2023, is submitted in accordance with the Citrus Heights
Water District (District)’s Investment Policy 6300. All investments are in compliance with the policy.

The Investment Report lists all short- term, mid-term and long-term investments held at the conclusion
of business on the final day of the month. The combined cash and investments in the District’s treasury
total $26,880,891.46 with $9,944,218.12 under the management of the Local Agency Investment Fund,
California Asset Management Program, Money Market Funds and Bank of the West.

Investments with original cost of $16,936,673.34 are selected based on criteria contained in the District’s
Investment Policy, which emphasized safety, liquidity, yield and diversification. The core investments are
marked to market daily based on a current market price determined by U.S. Bancorp Investments. The
aggregate investment portfolio and holdings are included in the Investment Report.

The Investment Report demonstrates that sufficient liquidity is available to meet anticipated
expenditures during the next six months.

Respectfully submitted,

Annie'Y. Liu
Director of Administrative Services/Treasurer



TREASURER'S REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
For June 30, 2023

Summary of Funds

Fund Name Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value
Operating Account
/ Bank of West 2,012,774.50 2,012,774.50 2,012,774.50 2,012,774.50
Money Market -
Dreyfus Institutional Reserves Funds 2,364,117.66 2,364,117.66 2,364,117.66 2,364,117.66
Money Market -
Wells Fargo 562,562.64 562,562.64 562,562.64 562,562.64
Local Agency Investment Fund
/ LAIF 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
California Assets Management Program
/ CAMP 3,004,763.32 3,004,763.32 3,004,763.32 3,004,763.32
CHWD Investment
CORE 17,188,828.64 16,948,367.02  16,936,673.34  16,931,902.44
Total 27,133,046.76 26,892,585.14 26,880,891.46 26,876,120.56




TREASURER'S REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Funds Reconciliation

CC-04

Bank of the West Beginning
Balance $4,275,298
RECEIPTS/TRANSFERS:
Receipts 1,624,065
Transfers In - LAIF 19,302,236 20,926,301
DISBURSEMENTS/TRANSFERS:
Checks Issued / ACH Payments 482,117
Returned Checks 2,277
Payroll 371,113
Transfer Out-BoW Dreyfus Treas Cash Mgmt 2,364,118
Transfer Out- CAMP POOL 3,000,000
Transfer Out- US Bank Custodial Account 16,969,200
23,188,824 (2,262,524)
Bank of the West Balance per Bank
06/30/2023 2,012,775
Outstanding Checks (113,250)
Deposit in Transit 140,658
Balance Per Books 06/30/2023 $2,040,183
RECONCILEMENT:
Bank of the West Checking $2,012,775
Bank of the West Dreyfus Treasurer Cash Mngt Acct $2,364,118
CAMP Pool Account $3,004,763
Local Agency Investment Fund 2,000,000
Wells Fargo- Money Mkt Account 562,563
TOTAL LIQUIDY BALANCE $9,944,218
CASH & INVESTMENT SUMMARY:
CHWD-Liquidity 9,944,218
CHWD-Investment Core 16,936,673
Total 26,880,891

| certify that this report accurately reflects all pooled investments and is in compliance with applicable State of California
Government Codes and is in conformity with Investment of District Funds Policy 6300. As Treasurer of the Citrus Heights Water
District, | hereby certify that sufficient investment liquidity and anticipated revenue are available to meet the next six months'

estimated expenditures.
7

y,

ANNIE Y. LIU HILARY'M. STRAUS
Treasurer Secretary

Signed: 8/10/2023
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Summary Overview
4

Citrus Heights Water District | Total Aggregate Portfolio June 30, 2023

Portfolio Characteristics Allocation by Asset Class

Metric Value

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,563,046.76

Investments 16,356,565.36 \ B US Treasury 42.0%

Book Yield 4.51% B Pooled Funds 18.6%
Market Yield 4.39% [ Money Market Fund 13.2%
Effective Duration 0.88 US Agency 9.3%

Years to Maturity 0.82 [ Bank Deposit 7.5%

Avg Credit Rating AAA u Corporate 4.5%

Asset Backed Securities 2.9%
B Municipals 2.1%
B Cash 0.0%

Strategic Structure

Account Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value  Net Unrealized Accrued Yield at Cost Effective Benchmark Benchmark
Gain (Loss) Duration Duration
CHWD-Investment Core 17188,828.64  16,948,367.02  16,936,673.34  16,931,902.44 (16,464.58) 4349156 5.00% 1.11 2.05 ICE BofA 0-5 Year US

Treasury Index

ICE BofA US 1-Month

CHWD-Liquidity 9,944,218.12 9,944,218.12 9,944,218.12 9,944,218.12 0.00 0.00 3.67% 0.00 0.08 )
Treasury Bill Index

Total 27,133,046.76 26,892,585.14 26,880,891.46 26,876,120.56 (16,464.58) 43,491.56 4.51% 0.88

GPA Investment Report 2



GPA

CHWD Holdings Report CHWD_Total Portfolio (354503)

As of 06/30/2023 Dated: 07/25/2023
Identifier Description Coupon Final Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value Net Unrealized Accrued Balance Book Yield GPA Effective
Rate Maturity Gain/Loss Duration,

Years to Final Maturity

CH_BOW_DEP  Bank of the West Deposit 0.000 06/30/2023 2,012,774.50 2,012,774.50 2,012,774.50 2,012,774.50 0.00 0.00 0.010
0.000

CAL_LGIP CALIFORNIA LAIF 0.000 06/30/2023 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3.167 0.010
0.000

CH_WF_MMF Wells Fargo Money Market 0.000 06/30/2023 562,562.64 562,562.64 562,562.64 562,562.64 0.00 0.00 4.650
0.000

CHWD_CAMP California Asset Management Program 0.000 06/30/2023 3,004,763.32 3,004,763.32 3,004,763.32 3,004,763.32 0.00 0.00 5.240
0.000

26200X100 DREYFUS INST PGV MM INST 5.060 06/30/2023 2,364,117.66 2,364,117.66 2,364,117.66 2,364,117.66 0.00 0.00 4.980 0.000
0.000

31846V203 FIRST AMER:GVT OBLG Y 4.720 06/30/2023 613,314.29 613,314.29 613,314.29 613,314.29 0.00 0.00 4.710 0.000
0.000

CCYUSD Receivable 0.000 06/30/2023 5,514.35 5,514.35 5,514.35 5,514.35 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
0.000

912797FY8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.000 07/18/2023 2,250,000.00 2,244,716.72 2,242,230.47 2,245,297.50 580.78 0.00 5.073 0.049
0.049

912797GA9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.000 08/01/2023 2,250,000.00 2,240,230.16 2,237,708.91 2,240,820.00 589.84 0.00 5.155 0.087
0.088

912797GG6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.000 08/15/2023 2,250,000.00 2,235,733.59 2,233,197.34 2,236,162.50 428.91 0.00 5.196 0.125
0.126

912796751 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.000 08/31/2023 2,300,000.00 2,280,163.14 2,277,561.58 2,280,542.00 378.86 0.00 5.226 0.168
0.170

91282CDV0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.875 01/31/2024 400,000.00 389,878.38 389,500.00 389,672.00 -206.38 1,459.94 5.341 0.568
0.589

9128286R6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.250 04/30/2024 400,000.00 390,028.05 389,765.63 389,672.00 -356.05 1,516.30 5.354 0.807
0.835

912828678 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.750 06/30/2024 400,000.00 386,330.85 386,031.25 385,796.00 -534.85 19.02 5.314 0.969
1.000

3133EPDE2 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 5.375 09/09/2024 400,000.00 400,416.36 400,424.00 399,600.00 -816.36 6,688.89 5.276 1.122
FUNDING CORP 1.194

3130ATUR6 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.625 12/13/2024 350,000.00 347,484.23 347,474.75 346,895.50 -588.73 809.38 5.144 1.383
1.454

3130AV7LO0 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 5.000 02/28/2025 300,000.00 300,097.71 300,099.00 299,193.00 -904.71 4,916.67 4.975 1.550
1.665

3133EPNB7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 4.625 06/20/2025 300,000.00 298,861.90 298,854.00 297,942.00 -919.90 423.96 4.829 1.859
FUNDING CORP 1.972

91282CFK2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.500 09/15/2025 300,000.00 292,840.50 292,769.53 291,891.00 -949.50 3,081.52 4.649 2.073
2.211

14041NGB1 COMET 2022-3 A 4.950 10/15/2025 200,000.00 199,161.26 199,156.25 198,646.00 -515.26 440.00 5.200 2.110
2.293

3133EPMBS8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 4.125 12/08/2025 300,000.00 296,607.46 296,577.00 295,518.00 -1,089.46 790.63 4.621 2.284
FUNDING CORP 2.441

3133EPNV3 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 4.375 03/30/2026 300,000.00 299,085.91 299,085.00 297,999.00 -1,086.91 36.46 4.496 2.559
FUNDING CORP 2.747

14913UAA8 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES 4.350 05/15/2026 150,000.00 148,286.17 148,278.00 147,664.50 -621.67 833.75 4.779 2.653
CORP 2.873

24422EWX3 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 4.750 06/08/2026 150,000.00 149,988.06 149,988.00 149,719.50 -268.56 455.21 4.752 2.705
2.939

3133EPNG6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 4.375 06/23/2026 300,000.00 299,681.34 299,679.00 299,004.00 -677.34 291.67 4.413 2.762
FUNDING CORP 2.980

06051GLA5 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 4.827 07/22/2026 150,000.00 147,781.25 147,766.50 147,444.00 -337.25 3,197.89 5.363 1.891
3.060

91412HFP3 UNIVERSITY CALIF REVS 1.366 05/15/2027 200,000.00 178,157.24 178,080.00 175,854.00 -2,303.24 349.09 4.469 3.684
3.873

025821JT8 AMXCA 2022-2 A 3.390 05/17/2027 200,000.00 193,460.59 193,437.50 193,012.00 -448.59 301.33 5.284 1.768
3.879

91282CEW7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.250 06/30/2027 300,000.00 289,755.35 289,699.22 288,516.00 -1,239.36 26.49 4.187 3.698
4.000

799038NS9 SAN MATEO CNTY CALIF CMNTY 1.467 09/01/2027 220,000.00 192,845.86 192,810.20 194,169.80 1,323.94 1,075.80 4.768 3.939
COLLEGE DIST 4.172



GPA

CHWD Holdings Report

As of 06/30/2023

CHWD _Total Portfolio (354503)

Dated: 07/25/2023

Identifier Description Coupon Final Par Amount Book Value Original Cost
Rate Maturity

65480BAD9 NAROT 2021-A A4 0.570 09/15/2027 200,000.00 183,351.04 183,296.88
91282CFM8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 09/30/2027 300,000.00 299,533.65 299,531.25
419792DB9 HAWAII ST 3.350 10/01/2027 200,000.00 191,080.72 191,052.00
89236TKL8 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 5.450 11/10/2027 150,000.00 153,487.06 153,498.00
023135CP9 AMAZON.COM INC 4.550 12/01/2027 150,000.00 149,579.80 149,578.50
142921AD7 CARMX 2032-2 A3 5.050 01/18/2028 200,000.00 199,291.19 199,289.06
24422EWR6 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 4.750 01/20/2028 150,000.00 150,110.67 150,111.00
3133EPAV7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 3.875 02/14/2028 250,000.00 247,085.95 247,082.50
FUNDING CORP
931142FB4 WALMART INC 3.900 04/15/2028 150,000.00 147,090.81 147,082.50
46647PDA1 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 4.323 04/26/2028 150,000.00 144,809.11 144,790.50
91282CCE9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.250 05/31/2028 300,000.00 262,526.30 262,359.38
= == 1.528 04/22/2024 27,133,046.76 26,892,585.14 26,880,891.46

* Weighted by: Market Value. * Holdings Displayed by: Lot.

Market Value

183,490.00
298,323.00
190,230.00
152,995.50
149,058.00
198,618.00
149,875.50
246,592.50
146,394.00
144,786.00

261,681.00

26,876,120.56

Net Unrealized
Gain/Loss

138.96
-1,210.65
-850.72
-491.56
-521.80
-673.19
-235.17
-493.45
-696.81
-23.11

-845.30

-16,464.58

Accrued Balance

50.67
3,110.66
1,675.00
1,158.13

568.75
448.89
3,404.17
3,686.63
1,186.25
1,170.81

317.62

43,491.56

Book Yield

5.018

4.164

4.514

4.850

4.620

5.252

4.731

4.154

4.352

5.145

4.082

4.507

GPA Effective
Duration,
Years to Final Maturity

1.933
4.211

3.821
4.252

3.442
4.255

3.823
4.364

3.867
4.422

2.374
4.553

3.964
4.559

4.125
4.627

4.206
4.794

3.440
4.824

4.671
4.920

0.881
0.812



This report is for general informational purposes only and is not intended to provide specific advice or recommendations. Government Portfolio Advisors (GPA) is an investment advisor registered with the Securities and Exchange
Commission and is required to maintain a written disclosure statement of our background and business experience.

Questions About an Account: GPA's monthly & quarterly reports are intended to detail the investment advisory activity managed by GPA. The custodial bank maintains the control of assets and settles all investment transactions.
The custodial statement is the official record of security and cash holdings and transactions. GPA recognizes that clients may use these reports to facilitate record keeping and that the custodial bank statement and the GPA report
should be reconciled, and differences documented.

Trade Date versus Settlement Date: Many custodial banks use settlement date basis and post coupons or maturities on the following business days when they occur on weekend. These items may result in the need to reconcile
due to a timing difference. GPA reports are on a trade date basis in accordance with GIPS performance standards. GPA can provide all account settings to support the reason for any variance.

Bank Deposits and Pooled Investment Funds Held in Liquidity Accounts Away from the Custodial Bank are Referred to as Line Item Securities: GPA relies on the information provided by clients when reporting pool
balances, bank balances and other assets that are not held at the client’s custodial bank. GPA does not guarantee the accuracy of information received from third parties. Balances cannot be adjusted once submitted however
corrective transactions can be entered as adjustments in the following months activity. Assets held outside the custodial bank that are reported to GPA are included in GPA’s oversight compliance reporting and strategic plan.

Account Control: GPA does not have the authority to withdraw or deposit funds from or to any client’s custodial account. Clients retain responsibility for the deposit and withdrawal of funds to the custodial account. Our clients retain
responsibility for their internal accounting policies, implementing and enforcing internal controls and generating ledger entries or otherwise recording transactions.

Custodial Bank Interface: Our contract provides for the ability for GPA to interface into our client’s custodial bank to reconcile transactions, maturities and coupon payments. The GPA client portal will be available to all clients to
access this information directly at any time.

Market Price: Generally, GPA has set all securities market pricing to match custodial bank pricing. There may be certain securities that will require pricing override due to inaccurate custodial bank pricing that will otherwise distort
portfolio performance returns. GPA may utilize Refinitiv pricing source for commercial paper, discount notes and supranational bonds when custodial bank pricing does not reflect current market levels. The pricing variances are
obvious when market yields are distorted from the current market levels.

Performance Calculation: Historical returns are presented as time-weighted total return values and are presented gross and net of fees.

Amortized Cost: The original cost on the principal of the security is adjusted for the amount of the periodic reduction of any discount or premium from the purchase date until the date of the report. Discounts or premiums are
amortized on a straight-line basis on all securities. This can be changed at the client’s request.

Callable Securities: Securities subject to redemption in whole or in part prior to the stated final maturity at the discretion of the security’s issuer are referred to as “callable”. Certain call dates may not show up on the report if the call
date has passed or if the security is continuously callable until maturity date. Bonds purchased at a premium will be amortized to the next call date while all other callable securities will be amortized to maturity. If the bond is amortized
to the call date, amortization will be reflected to that date and once the call date passes, the bond will be fully amortized.

Duration: The duration is the effective duration. Duration on callable securities is based on the probability of the security being called given market rates and security characteristics.
Benchmark Duration: The benchmark duration is based on the duration of the stated benchmark that is assigned to each account.
Rating: Information provided for ratings is based upon a good faith inquiry of selected sources, but its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Coupon Payments and Maturities on Weekends: On occasion, coupon payments and maturities occur on a weekend or holiday. GPA's report settings are on the accrual basis so the coupon postings and maturities will be
accounted for in the period earned. The bank may be set at a cash basis, which may result in a reconciliation variance.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: GPA has defined cash and cash equivalents to be cash, bank deposits, LGIP pools and repurchase agreements. This may vary from your custodial bank which typically defines cash and equivalents as
all securities that mature under 90 days. Check with your custodial bank to understand their methodology.

Account Settings: GPA has the portfolio settings at the lot level, if a security is sold our setting will remove the lowest cost security first. First-in-first-out (FIFO) settings are available at the client’s request.

Historical Numbers: Data was transferred from GPA's legacy system, however, variances may exist from the data received due to a change of settings on Clearwater. GPA is utilizing this information for historical return data with the
understanding the accrual settings and pricing sources may differ slightly.

Financial Situation: In order to better serve you, GPA should be promptly notified of any material change in your investment objective or financial situation.

No Guarantee: The securities in the portfolio are not guaranteed or otherwise protected by GPA, the FDIC (except for non-negotiable certificates of deposit) or any government agency. Investment in securities involves risks, including
the possible loss of the amount invested.

GOVERNMENT
PORTFOLIO
« ADVISORS



Fund Name

Operating Fund
Operating Reserve
Rate Stabilization Fund
Capital Improvement Reserve
Restricted for Debt Service
Water Supply Reserve
Water Efficiency Reserve
Water Meter Replacement Reserve
Water Main Reserve - Project 2030
Fleet Equipment Reserve

Employment-Related Benefits Reserve

TREASURER'S REPORT OF ACCOUNT BALANCES

June 30, 2023

CC-05

B:;:\:ci:g _;Z?:S::I_I:T:e/ Year to Date Transfers C;rr;s:ftel::(::t/h Current Month Ending Balance ZB(;IZ:nIng::
01/01/2023 Collections out Collections Transiers Out SRR AT Policy
S 8953894 S 6881361 S (4,579,778) S 1,096,341 ) (549,326) S 11,802,491 S 2,334,017
S 3,592,065 S - S - S - S - $ 3,592,065 N/A
$ 1,000,000 S - S - S - S - S 1,000,000 S 1,000,000
S 2,796,860 S - S - S - S - $ 2,796,860 $ 2,681,248
S 536,963 S - S - S - S - S 536,963 N/A
S 2,623,173 S - S - S - S - S 2,623,173 N/A
S 200,000 $ - S - S - S - S 200,000 S 200,000
$ 1,725000 S - S - S - S - $ 1,725,000 N/A
S 1,189,350 S 576,430 S 82,635 S 1,848,415 N/A
S 334,253  $ - S - S - S - S 334,253 $ 318,559
S 986,962 S - S - S - S - S 986,962 S 986,962
$ 23,938,519 7,457,791 S (4,579,778) S 1,178,976 $ (549,326) $ 27,446,183 $ 7,520,786

\

ANNIEY-LIU, Treasurer



CC-05

TREASURER'S REPORT OF FUND BALANCES
June 30, 2023
Fund Transfers Summary:

The Operating Fund Transferred: S 1,178,976  from funds collected in June 2023 per Treasurer's Report
S (549,326) disbursements made in June 2023 per Treasurer's Report
S 629,650



Revenues

Metered Service Charges

Metered Water Deliveries

Water Main Replacement Revenue

Non-Metered Service Charges

Penalties

Interest

Backflow Fees

Water Service Install & S&R

Grant Funds

Miscellaneous *

Cost Reimbursements

Income - Wheeling Water
Total Revenue

*includes Assessments, New Account, Back Charges
& other Miscellaneous Revenue Sources

Operating Expenses

Cost of Water
Purchased Water
Ground Water

Labor & Benefits
Labor Regular
Labor Non-Regular
Labor Taxes
Labor Workers Comp
Labor External

Benefits Med/Den/Vis
Benefits LTD/Life/EAP
Benefits CalPers
Benefits Other

Benefits OPEB

Benefit Retiree Expenses
Benefit Unemployment
Benefit GASB 68

Capitalized Labor & Benefit Contra

General & Administrative
Fees & Charges

Citrus Heights Water District CC-06
Budget Performance Report
As of 6/30/2023
June Year-to-Date Year-to-Date YTD Variance Annual
Actual Actual Budget Amount Percent Budget
I I
$718,119.92 | $5,750,935.89 $5,537,295.48 $213,640.41 3.86% | $11,074,591.00
360,029.23 | 2,041,153.94 2,037,197.00 3,956.94 0.19% | 5,799,716.00
82,635.36 | 659,065.15 687,049.50 (27,984.35) -4.07% | 1,374,099.00
| 70,002.00 (70,002.00) -100.00% | 140,000.00
582.00 | 2,266.00 54,349.98 (52,083.98) -95.83% | 108,700.00
6,904.66 | 120,809.65 199,999.98 (79,190.33) -39.60% | 400,000.00
4,964.00 | 37,667.80 37,350.00 317.80 0.85% | 74,700.00
| 8,178.26 186,949.98 (178,771.72) -95.63% | 373,900.00
675.00 | 937.50 937.50 0.00% |
4,841.15 | 10,419.46 10,419.46 0.00% | 1,607,000.00
225.00 | 4,942.64 4,942.64 0.00% |
| 1,350.00 (1,350.00) -100.00% | 2,700.00
1,178,976.32 8,636,376.29 8,811,543.92 (175,167.63) -1.99% | 20,955,406.00
I I
I I
I I
I I
: :
| 1,164,271.08 1,602,750.00 (438,478.92) -27.36% | 3,205,500.00
63,394.85 | 367,492.62 676,539.93 (309,047.31) -45.68% | 1,337,170.66
63,394.85 | 1,531,763.70 2,279,289.93 (747,526.23) -32.80% | 4,542,670.66
I I
255,820.63 | 1,736,281.60 1,957,276.44 (220,994.84) -11.29% | 3,914,553.00
| 300.00 (300.00) -100.00% | 600.00
20,003.16 | 137,032.26 146,515.62 (9,483.36) -6.47% | 293,031.20
| 22,864.29 50,050.02 (27,185.73) -54.32% | 100,100.00
1,500.00 | 8,850.00 49,729.08 (40,879.08) -82.20% | 99,458.00
I I
36,167.52 | 251,070.76 258,050.88 (6,980.12) -2.70% | 516,101.70
3,700.52 | 27,786.15 73,481.28 (45,695.13) -62.19% | 146,962.62
22,719.36 | 131,816.14 178,471.50 (46,655.36) -26.14% | 356,943.01
7,499.29 | 58,527.51 85,404.42 (26,876.91) -31.47% | 170,808.83
| 0.00% | 135,300.00
4,926.50 | 25,573.97 29,558.04 (3,984.07) -13.48% | 59,116.10
| 4,616.28 (4,616.28) -100.00% | 9,232.67
| 232,239.00 224,587.25 7,651.75 3.41% | 449,174.50
I I
(30,441.24) | (178,459.28) (282,499.98) 104,040.70 -36.83% | (564,999.99)
321,895.74 | 2,453,582.40 2,775,540.83 (321,958.43) -11.60% | 5,686,381.64
I I
11,733.51 | 55,316.90 93,242.52 (37,925.62) -40.67% | 186,485.00



Citrus Heights Water District CC-06
Budget Performance Report
As of 6/30/2023
June Year-to-Date Year-to-Date YTD Variance Annual
Actual Actual Budget Amount Percent Budget

Regulatory Compliance/Permits 117.00 | 60,536.24 100,895.00 (40,358.76) -40.00% | 201,790.00
District Events & Recognition 3,081.82 | 14,922.03 30,186.48 (15,264.45) -50.57% | 60,373.00
Maintenance/Licensing 5,992.44 | 164,045.20 169,064.00 (5,018.80) -2.97% | 220,088.00
Equipment Maintenance 7,215.18 | 68,216.95 58,699.98 9,516.97 16.21% | 117,400.00
Professional Development 3,188.80 | 31,193.66 82,494.48 (51,300.82) -62.19% | 164,989.00
Department Admin | 5,350.08 (5,350.08) -100.00% | 10,700.00
Dues & Subscriptions 4,291.79 | 130,163.36 80,136.00 50,027.36 62.43% | 110,187.00

Facility Improvements | 2,625.00 2,625.00 0.00% |
Fuel & Oil 4,879.27 | 33,774.59 43,650.00 (9,875.41) -22.62% | 87,300.00
General Supplies 11,412.32 | 40,028.38 58,650.06 (18,621.68) -31.75% | 117,300.00
Insurance - Auto/Prop/Liab | 84,257.53 84,150.00 107.53 0.13% | 112,200.00
Leasing/Equipment Rental 5,361.28 | 13,382.66 16,700.04 (3,317.38) -19.86% | 33,400.00
Parts & Materials 24,623.12 | 257,051.91 79,999.98 177,051.93 221.31% | 160,000.00
Postage/Shipping/Freight 4,707.37 | 37,590.03 68,451.00 (30,860.97) -45.08% | 136,902.00
Rebates & Incentives 500.00 | 4,191.49 16,000.02 (11,808.53) -73.80% | 32,000.00
Telecom/Network 3,804.31 | 20,893.30 34,300.02 (13,406.72) -39.09% | 68,600.00
Tools & Equipment 4,317.86 | 22,629.98 43,075.02 (20,445.04) -47.46% | 86,150.00

Utilities 3,238.47 | 19,405.11 19,405.11 0.00% |
Write-Off Bad Debt Exp | 1.08 2,500.02 (2,498.94) -99.96% | 5,000.00
Capitalized G&A Contra (25,166.63) | (170,872.22) 250.02 (171,122.24) -68443.42% | 500.00

Capitalized Equipment Contra (40,162.75) | (219,160.85) (219,160.85) 0.00% |

I I
33,135.16 | 670,192.33 1,067,794.72 (397,602.39) -37.24% | 1,911,364.00

Professional & Contract Services | |
Support Services 87,741.48 | 494,881.23 701,316.48 (206,435.25) -29.44% | 1,402,633.00
Legal Services 43,159.10 | 205,747.10 160,501.50 45,245.60 28.19% | 321,003.00
Printing Services | 10,331.34 22,500.06 (12,168.72) -54.08% | 45,000.00

I I
130,900.58 | 710,959.67 884,318.04 (173,358.37) -19.60% | 1,768,636.00

Reserves & Debt Services | |
Interest Expense | 34,668.75 34,877.11 (208.36) -0.60% | 69,754.17

Net Increase(Descrease) in Value of Investments | (272,062.66) (272,062.66) 0.00% |
| (237,393.91) 34,877.11 (272,271.02) -780.66% | 69,754.17

I I
Total Operating Expenses 549,326.33 | 5,129,104.19 7,041,820.63 (1,912,716.44) -27.16% | 13,978,806.47

I I
Net Income / (Expense) 629,649.99 3,507,272.10 1,769,723.29 1,737,548.81 98.18% | 6,976,599.53

I



Citrus Heights Water District
Capital Projects Summary
Fiscal Period End as of 6/2023

cc-07

BUDGET AMOUNTS PAID PROJECTION
Project Project Name Approved 2023 Month to Date Year to Date |Project to Date Remaining
Number Budget Budget for total
project
C16-134 Auburn Blvd-Rusch Park Placer $407,370 $0 $161 $8,946 $398,424
C20-108 Corp Yard PreArchitecture Stdy $98,324 $0 $0 $1,676 $96,648
C20-109 Corp Yard Plans Specs Estimate $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
|Construction in Progress $505,694| $0| $161| $10,622| $495,072)
C21-012 Water Service Connections $0 $0 $0 $15,860 ($15,860)
C23-010 Water Main Pipeline Replacemen $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
C23-011 Water Valve Replacements $115,000 $8,083 $46,051 $46,051 $68,949
C23-012 Water Service Connections $1,075,000 $78,992 $460,869 $460,869 $614,131
C23-013 Water Meter Replacements $120,000 $3,528 $19,081 $19,081 $100,919
C23-014 Fire Hydrants $175,000 $3,096 $61,761 $61,761 $113,239
Annual Infrastructure $1,535,000| $93,699| $587,762 $603,622| $931,378|
C15-104B  Document Management System $127,639 $0 $59,775 $176,006 ($48,367)
C22-004 Technology Hardware/Software $0 $0 $0 $9,888 ($9.,888)
C23-003 Fleet/Field Operations Equip $425,000 $124,273 $124,273 $124,273 $300,727
C23-004 Technology Hardware/Software $55,000 $0 $0 $0 $55,000
Fleet and Equipment $607,639) $124,273) $184,048 $310,167| $297,472)
C20-105 Walnut Drive $0 $0 $143 $28,279 ($28,279)
C21-102 Old Auburn Road $0 $0 $0 $2,029 ($2,029)
C21-104 Mesa Verde HS $0 $0 $0 $747,517 ($747,517)
C21-105 Madison Ave & Dewey Dr $3,093 $0 $3,093 $78,746 ($75,653)
C22-101 Carriage Drive $5,749 $0 $5,749 $578,646 ($572,897)
C22-104 Patton Ave Main $63,651 $142 $63,651 $63,651 ($0)
C22-105 Reno Ln Main $63,387 $11,690 $63,387 $63,566 ($179)
C23-040A  City of Citrus Heights Wachtel $16,217 $0 $16,217 $16,217 $0
Water Mains $152,007| $11,832| $152,240| $1,578,651 ($1,426,554)|
C17-103 Operations Building Remodel $10,851 $0 $0 $21,180 ($10,329)
C21-040 Other City Partnerships $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C21-040B  Elec. Greenway Bike Trail $0 $0 $0 $1,797 ($1,797)



Project Project Name Approved 2023 Month to Date Year to Date |Project to Date Remaining
Number Budget Budget for total
project

C21-041 Other Misc Infrastructure $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
C21-041B Greenback Acquisition $45,445 $0 $46,445 $346,918 ($301,473)
C22-005 Facilities Improvements $0 $0 $0 $44,748 ($44,748)
C22-040 Other City Partnerships $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C22-040D  SACOG 22 AC Overlay P1 $0 $0 $0 $174 ($174)
C22-040E  San Juan Ave Complete Streets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C22-041 Other Misc Infrastructure $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C22-102 Well Site Acquisition $7,782 $0 $7,782 $265,468 ($257,686)
C23-005 Facilities Improvements $21,637 $9,038 $21,637 $21,637 $1
C23-040 Other City Partnerships $83,783 $0 $0 $0 $83,783
C23-041 Misc Infrastructure Projects $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
C23-104 Patton/Pardal/Alondra/Perdez $1,010,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,010,000
C23-105 Reno Lane 8-inch $705,000 $0 $0 $0 $705,000
C23-106 Admiral & Anchor 8-inch $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $75,000
Miscellaneous Projects $2,109,498] $9,038| $75,863| $701,922| $1,407,576
C17-104 Groundwater Well Property Acq $115,000 $0 $115,000 $116,113 ($1,113)
C17-104A  Well #7 Patton $0 $0 $0 $67,434 ($67,434)
C17-104B  Well #8 Highland $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C18-106 Groundwater Well #7 $0 $0 $0 $10,780 ($10,780)
C20-107 Well Design & Construction $3,045,500 $7,138 $136,768 $464,129 $2,581,371
C22-020 Groundwater Well Improvements $0 $0 $0 $7,332 ($7,332)
C22-102A  SJUSD Property $6,518 $0 $6,518 $12,100 ($5,582)
C22-103 Well Design Construct Highland $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
€23-020 Groundwater Well Improvements $148,753 $0 $0 $0 $148,753
C23-103 Highland Well $0 $86 $86 $86 ($86)
Wells $3,315,771 $7,224 $258,372 $677,975 $2,637,796

Grand Totals: $8,225,699 $246,066 $1,258,447 $3,882,958 $4,342,741




CHECK

JUNE 2023 WARRANTS

PAYEE

75627 RUBEN GONZALEZ

75628 CHRISTINA M FRAGNITO

75629 MARCIA FORD TENNYSON TTEE
75630 JERRY M PERDUE

75631 VERA KUNDA

75632 SHIRLEY A NEWTON

75633 TOMMY OR INGEBORG WRIGHT
75634 KIMBERLY A FAIRFIELD

75635 RICHARD A PEREA

75636 PAULINE SPRAUVE

75637 STEVEN OR JENNIFER BERDROW
75638 YUKO ENNO

75639 TUCKNESS FAMILY TRUST

75640 WILLIAM ] MATHERS

75641 DESMOND JOHNSON LIVING TRUST
75642 SHADI H BARFJANI

75643 Matthew L Hutchison

75644 SHADI GUINEE

75645 JAMES BLAND

75646 PATRICK F JOHNSON

75647 CHRISTINA R RAMIREZ

75648 DAVID SONNEBORN

75649 JEVON OR KELLEY WEBSTER

75650 SUNRISE SOLAR HOMES LLC

75651 KAITLIN SPANGLER OR JACOB DEROADS
75652 BKSP PROPERTIES LLC

75653 HOLLYVALE RENTAL HOLDINGS LLC
75654 NEW VENTURES GROUP LLC

75655 IVAN HU

75656 ABA DABA RENTAL

75657 BRYAN ABAYA

75658 ACWA JPIA

75659 ALEXANDERS CONTRACT SERVICES
75660 ANSWERNET

75661 CALIFORNIA NEVADA SECTION AWWA
75662 BURKETTS

75663 CLEARGOV INC

75664 ROBIN COPE

75665 CORELOGIC INFORMATION SOLUTIONS INC
75666 BECKY HADLEY CURTIS OR CHRISTINA OBRIEN
75667 TAMAR DAWSON

75668 HARRIS INDUSTRIAL GASES

75669 HUNT AND SONS INC

75670 INDOOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
75671 INTEGRITY ADMINISTRATORS INC

DESCRIPTION

Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Supplies-Field

Continued Education
Workers Comp Ins
Contract Services-Meter Reads
Telephone-Answering Service
Dues & Subscriptions
Office Expense

Contract Services-Financial
Health Insurance

Dues & Subscriptions
Customer Refund
Professional Development
Supplies-Field

Gas & Oil

Maintencance Agreement-Equipment
Health Insurance

75672 MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE RETIREMENT SOLU Employee Paid Insurance

75673 BRITTNEY MOORE

75674 MOSAIC PUBLIC PARTNERS LLC
75675 NOWSPEED INC

75676 REPUBLIC SERVICES 922

75677 REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
75678 SAGENT

75679 Void

75680 LES SCHWAB TIRES

75681 SELECT ENVIRONMENTAL

Professional Development
Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Other
Utilities

Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Other

Void

Repair-Trucks

Contract Services-Engineering

CcC-8

AMOUNT

$381.26
$80.55
$23.77
$374.28
$39.45
$11.10
$107.12
$6.52
$185.97
$138.75
$183.64
$195.32
$148.23
$20.58
$152.53
$478.16
$469.45
$234.66
$177.14
$148.74
$138.49
$31.92
$216.66
$183.25
$11.00
$18.69
$353.95
$123.44
$335.26
$156.94
$960.00
$96.72
$8,436.85
$690.24
$100.00
$67.06
$16,500.00
$495.00
$225.10
$257.37
$470.00
$90.40
$1,755.13
$1,706.25
$5,000.00
$144.00
$123.79
$7,500.00
$250.00
$349.54
$55.00
$7,633.75
$0.00
$1,000.48
$5,782.44



JUNE 2023 WARRANTS
CHECK PAYEE
75682 SIMON AND COMPANY INC
75683 SMUD

75684 SONITROL

75685 SONSRAY MACHINERY LLC

75686 STEPPING THRU ACCESSIBILITY
75687 T MOBILE

75688 HENLEY PACIFIC LA LLC

75689 WALKERS OFFICE SUPPLIES

75690 WATER SYSTEMS CONSULTING INC
75691 WARREN CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC
75692 WEST YOST ASSOCIATES

75693 CATHIE OR RANDALL WHETSTONE
75694 WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC
75695 ZANE DEZIGN

75696 BEST BEST AND KRIEGER

75697 DANIEL D DEVRIES

75698 FRED J LOOPSTRA

75699 JOHN OR MICHELE D ZAHARIS

75700 SUSANA D GADBERRY

75701 JERI OR GREGORY ALLEN ANDERSON
75702 19SIX ARCHITECTS

75703 BART RIEBES AUTO PARTS

75704 BEST BEST AND KRIEGER

75705 BENDER ROSENTHAL INCORPORATED
75706 BRYCE CONSULTING INC

75707 BSK ASSOCIATES

75708 CALIFORNIA LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATES INC
75709 CITY OF CITRUS HEIGHTS PROCESSING CENTER
75710 COLANTUONO HIGHSMITH WHATLEY PC
75711 COMCAST

75712 CONSOLIDATED

75713 INTEGRITY ADMINISTRATORS INC
75714 INVOICE PROCESSING DEPARTMENT
75715 J4 SYSTEMS

75716 NAVIANT

75717 NOR CAL PERLITE INC

75718 PACE SUPPLY CORP

75719 PIRTEK POWER INN

75720 RAWLES ENGINEERING INC

75721 RDO EQUIPMENT

75722 SONSRAY MACHINERY LLC

75723 TEE JANITORIAL MAINTENANCE
75724 WATERWISE CONSULTING INC

75725 WEX BANK

75726 SANDRA OR JERRY C BUTLER

75727 ROBERT OR MONNIE SANTIN

75728 PATRICK OR DENNIS R FERRELL
75729 MARLYNN NELSON

75730 RONALD OR FAYE A STADTMAN
75731 GABRIELLE L STARK

75732 AYDE GONZALES

75733 SUSAN DIDRIKSEN

75734 AIA SERVICES LLC NDS

75735 ALEXANDERS CONTRACT SERVICES
75736 AREA PORTABLE SERVICES

75737 BEST BEST AND KRIEGER

DESCRIPTION

Contract Services-Other
Utilities

Equipment Rental-Office
Repair- Equipment

Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Telephone-Wireless
Repair-Equipment

Office Expense

Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Engineering
Contract Services-Engineering
Toilet Rebate Program
Equipment Rental-Office
Tools/Equipment

Legal & Audit

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Contract Services-Other
Repair-Trucks

Legal & Audit

Contract Services-Other

Legal & Audit

Water Analysis

Janitorial

Equipment Rental-Office

Legal & Audit

Equipment Rental-Office
Telephone-Local/Long Distance
Health Insurance

Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Other
Maintenance Agreement-Software
Supplies-Field

Material

Repair-Trucks

Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Repair-Trucks

Repair-Trucks

Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Conservation
Gas & Oil

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund
Material/Supplies-Water Conservation
Contract Services-Meter Reads
Equipment Rental-Field

Legal & Audit

CcC-8

AMOUNT
$1,000.00
$20,680.30
$209.26
$124,273.42
$5,000.00
$918.86
$143.39
$80.81
$7,137.50
$6,500.00
$8,168.75
$150.00
$19.50
$1,061.78
$12,734.30
$214.00
$130.93
$136.15
$17.10
$116.70
$4,037.50
$38.73
$10,767.90
$9,564.08
$4,845.00
$3,633.00
$1,233.00
$17.00
$6,108.50
$93.45
$2,885.45
$260.11
$7.00
$1,592.50
$5,770.00
$2,695.58
$119.12
$1,277.80
$38,913.00
$182.79
$4.61
$2,989.00
$1,100.00
$3,967.10
$155.84
$21.91
$25.93
$76.72
$167.61
$174.91
$16.08
$36.99
$5,553.73
$2,350.54
$110.58
$13,634.50



CHECK

JUNE 2023 WARRANTS

PAYEE

75738 CITY OF CITRUS HEIGHTS

75739 SWANICK FLOWER FAMILY TRUST
75740 COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO CLERK
75741 COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

75742 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS INC

75743 GRAINGER

75744 ICONIX WATERWORKS

75745 ] COMM INC

75746 J4 SYSTEMS

75747 MASON SMITH SUCCESS STRATEGIES

DESCRIPTION
Equipment Rental-Office
Customer Refund
Publication Notices
Permit Fees

Contract Services-Other
Small Tools

Material

Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Other
PC-Financial

75748 MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE RETIREMENT SOLU Employee Paid Insurance

75749 MOONLIGHT BPO LLC

75750 NAPA AUTO PARTS

75751 NAVIANT

75752 PIRTEK POWER INN

75753 QUICK QUACK CAR WASH

75754 AMY ROCHA

75755 SCARSDALE SECURITY SYSTEMS INC
75756 KAYLEIGH SHEPARD

75757 WOLF CONSULTING

75758 WYJO SERVICES CORP

75759 GERALD OR TAMMIE LAYTON

75760 SCARSDALE SECURITY SYSTEMS INC
75761 SCARSDALE SECURITY SYSTEMS INC
75762 JAMES OR BARBARA BOPP

75763 ERIC OR VICKY L ASCHOW

75764 JEFFREY C LINCOLN

75765 JANE HARRISON

75766 ESTHER OR PAMELA SMITHSTAN
75767 LI MEI CHENG OR PING KUN YU
75768 AFLAC

75769 AIA SERVICES LLC NDS

75770 ALEXANDERS CONTRACT SERVICES
75771 BART RIEBES AUTO PARTS

75772 WILLIAM BLAKE

75773 OLIVIA CAPELOTO

75774 CDW GOVERNMENT INC

75775 CRISPIMAGING

75776 GALINA GNATYK

75777 DANA LYN MILLER

75778 SACRAMENTO COUNTY UTILITIES
75779 FAST ACTION PEST CONTROL

75780 FP MAILING SOLUTIONS

75781 GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
75782 PAULA GIUSTI

75783 GALINA GNATYK

75784 GRAINGER

75785 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 1423
75786 DAVID OR PATRICIA HAWKINS
75787 HUNT AND SONS INC

75788 ICMA MEMBERSHIP RENEWALS
75789 INNOVYZE INC

75790 TIMOTHY KATKANOV

75791 KEI WINDOW CLEANING 12

75792 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE

75793 LOWES

Contract Services-Bill Print/Mail
Repair-Equipment

Maintenance Agreement-Software
Repair-Trucks

Maintenance Agreement-Equipment
Contract Services-Other

Contract Services-Other
Professional Development
Contract Services-Other
Repair-Trucks

Customer Refund

Contract Services-Other

Contract Services-Other
Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Employee Paid Insurance

Materials/Supplies-Water Conservation

Contract Services-Meter Reads
Repair-Trucks

Toilet Rebate Program

Toilet Rebate Program
Tools/Equipment

Contract Services-Engineering
Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Utilities

Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Equipment Rental-Office
Dues & Subscriptions

Toilet Rebate Program
Customer Refund

Small Tools

Material

Customer Refund

Gas & Oil

Dues & Subscriptions
Maintenance Agreement-Software
Professional Development
Janitorial

Legal & Audit

Supplies-Field

CcC-8

AMOUNT
$867.12
$17.19
$50.00
$117.00
$378.35
$118.85
$4,751.24
$10,000.00
$3,298.50
$13,000.00
$144.00
$5,937.46
$50.39
$1,035.25
$1,277.80
$298.30
$808.88
$284.97
$197.39
$2,500.00
$754.92
$22.61
$3,365.50
$30.00
$17.62
$25.68
$72.54
$154.66
$30.94
$174.36
$290.74
$3,832.95
$1,985.53
$70.47
$75.00
$150.00
$3,120.29
$10.88
$14.25
$115.62
$190.10
$184.80
$186.84
$150.00
$50.00
$14.25
$606.96
$6,492.08
$75.00
$912.17
$200.00
$16,305.75
$540.00
$120.00
$3,220.00
$919.97



JUNE 2023 WARRANTS

CHECK PAYEE
75794 PACE SUPPLY CORP
75795 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
75796 RED WING SHOE STORE
75797 REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
75798 SPOT ON SIGNS AND GRAPHICS
75799 STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT
75800 A TEICHERT AND SON INC
75801 TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE INC
75802 HENLEY PACIFIC LA LLC
75803 WYJO SERVICES CORP
75804 REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Total

ACH ADP634323515

ACH ADP635238741

ACH ADP636338796

ACH CA CHOICE JULY 2023
ACH CHASE BANK MAY 2023
ACH IC 1168-2023-5

ACH ICMA 6/9/23 PAYDAY
ACH JP MORGAN MAY 2023
ACH MID AMERICA 5/30-6/5/23
ACH PERS 5/25/23 PAYDAY
ACH PERS 6/8/23 PAYDAY
ACH PRINCIPAL JULY 2023
ACH VALIC 6/22/23 PAYDAY
ACH VALIC 6/8/23 PAYDAY
ACH ICMA 6/22/23PDAY

ACH MID AMERICA 6/13-6/19/23
ACH PRINCIPAL MAY FICA 23
Total

Grand Total

CcC-8

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Material $3,441.91
Utilities $23.53
Small Tools $595.75
Contract Services-Other $7,613.00
Contract Services-Office Repair/Mainter $167.75
Office Expense $350.86
Road Base $9,861.87
Equipment Rental-Office $1,093.68
Repair-Trucks $295.02
Repair-Trucks $375.00
Contract Services-Other $14,353.36
$505,723.15
Contract Services-Financial $345.15
Contract Services-Financial $412.75
Contract Services-Financial $291.05
Health Insurance $41,774.08
Bank Fee $4,928.66
Bank Fee $6,774.85
Deferred Compensation $10,086.36
See June Agenda Item CC-9 $6,889.83
Employee Paid Insurance $309.00
PERS $22,125.86
PERS $22,187.85
Health Insurance $8,893.35
Deferred Compensation $2,920.99
Deferred Compensation $2,920.99
Deferred Compensation $10,242.14
Employee Paid Insurance $460.00
Health Insurance $90.21
$141,653.12

$647,376.27




JP Morgan Purchase Card Distributions

Jun-23
Name Due.SSt Eq.uipment General Supplies District Ev‘e.nts & Professional To‘ols & cIp Total Bill
Subscription Maintenance Recognition Development Equipment

Abaya S 458.99 S 9.69 S 66.98 | $ 465.46 $1,001.12
Spiers S 2,283.61 $2,283.61
Shockley $ 135.00 $ 701.16 | $ 798.75 | $ 896.28 | $ 499.34 $ 3,030.53
Nunes $ 14.55 $ 1455
Moore S (250.00)[ S 250.00 $ -
Cutler S 100.00 $ 100.00
Shepard S 5443 | $ 333.43 S 387.86
Straus S 188.47 S 188.47
Scott S 28.86 $ 15.00|S$ 43.86
Total Bill S 593.99 $ 2,283.61 $ 879.83 $ 1,099.51 $ 1,213.26 $ 964.80 $ 15.00 $ 7,050.00




CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

CC-02

July 2023
REVENUE ANALYSIS
Outstanding Receivables
Aged Trial Balance
Unapplied
Total Current 31-90 91-150 >150 Current
1,451,351 1,256,433 118,637 48,819 158,419 130,958

General Ledger Balance
Outstanding A/R
Outstanding Liens
Outstanding Grants

A/R Other

Less Unapplied Payments

Total
1,539,795.15

(132,138)

Total

S 1,407,657




CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

CC-03
ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR'S ROLL ADJUSTMENTS FOR
July 31, 2023
LID CID Charge Type Trans.Date Reason For Cancellation Amount
1067 904 NO CHARGE 1/12/2023 Unclaimed Refund 118.44
1946 41877 NO CHARGE 11/30/2022 Unclaimed Refund 39.03
2475 26194 NO CHARGE 1/17/2023 Unclaimed Refund 201.67
10723 9504 NO CHARGE 12/21/2022 Unclaimed Refund 22.58
[$ 381.72




August 16, 2023

To: Citrus Heights Water District Board of Directors

Re: Citrus Heights Water District Investment Portfolio Report for July 31, 2023

The attached Investment Report for July 31, 2023, is submitted in accordance with the Citrus Heights
Water District (District)’s Investment Policy 6300. All investments are in compliance with the policy.

The Investment Report lists all short- term, mid-term and long-term investments held at the conclusion
of business on the final day of the month. The combined cash and investments in the District’s treasury
total $27,049,873.81 with $9,504,259.46 under the management of the Local Agency Investment
Fund, California Asset Management Program, Money Market Funds and Bank of the West.

Investments with cost of $17,545,614.35 are selected based on criteria contained in the District’s
Investment Policy, which emphasized safety, liquidity, yield and diversification. The core investments are
marked to market daily based on a current market price determined by U.S. Bancorp Investments. The
aggregate investment portfolio and holdings are included in the Investment Report.

The Investment Report demonstrates that sufficient liquidity is available to meet anticipated
expenditures during the next six months.

Respectfully submitted,

Annie Y. Liu
Director of Administrative Services/Treasurer



TREASURER'S REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For July 31, 2023
Summary of Funds
Fund Name Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value
Operating Account /
Bank of West 2,034,145.17 2,034,145.17 2,034,145.17 2,034,145.17
Money Market -
Dreyfus Institutional Reserves Funds 2,304,859.96 2,304,859.96 2,304,859.96 2,304,859.96
Money Market -
Wells Fargo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Local Agency Investment Fund /
LAIF 2,146,926.51 2,146,926.51 2,146,926.51 2,146,926.51
California Asset Management
Program / CAMP 3,018,327.82 3,018,327.82 3,018,327.82 3,018,327.82
CHWD Investment
CORE 17,889,147.05 17,545,614.35 17,497,584.76 17,524,829.70
Total 27,393,406.51 27,049,873.81 27,001,844.22 27,029,089.16




TREASURER'S REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS CC-04
Funds Reconciliation

Bank of the West Beginning Balance 7/1/2023 $2,012,775

RECEIPTS/TRANSFERS:
Receipts 1,422,855
Transfers In - BoW Dreyfus Treas Cash Mgmt 696,730 2,119,585

DISBURSEMENTS/TRANSFERS:

Checks Issued / ACH Payments 601,546
Returned Checks 6,850
Payroll 852,346
Transfer Out-BoW Dreyfus Treas Cash Mgmt 637,473
Transfer Out- CAMP POOL 0
Transfer Out- US Bank Custodial Account 0
2,098,215 21,371
Bank of the West Balance per Bank
07/31/2023 2,034,145
Outstanding Checks (95,990)
Deposit in Transit 240,773
Balance Per Books 07/31/2023 $2,178,927
RECONCILEMENT:
Bank of the West Checking $2,034,145
Bank of the West Dreyfus Treasurer Cash Mngt Acct $2,304,860
CAMP Pool Account $3,018,328
Local Agency Investment Fund 2,146,927
Wells Fargo- Money Mkt Account 0
TOTAL LIQUIDY BALANCE $9,504,259
CASH & INVESTMENT SUMMARY:
CHWD-Liquidity 9,504,259
CHWD-Investment Core 17,545,614
Total 27,049,874

I certify that this report accurately reflects all pooled investments and is in compliance with applicable State of California
Government Codes and is in conformity with Investment of District Funds Policy 6300. As Treasurer of the Citrus Heights Water
District, | hereby certify that sufficient investment liquidity and anticipated revenue are available to meet the next six months'
estimated expenditures.

yi

(X~

ANNIE Y. LIU HILARY M. STRAUS

Treasurer Secretary

Signed: 8/10/2023 1
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Summary Overview

Citrus Heights Water District | Total Aggregate Portfolio

.
July 31, 2023

Portfolio Characteristics

Allocation by Asset Class

Metric Value
Cash and Cash Equivalents 8,828,406.51
Investments 18,282,445.59 B US Treasury 37.9%
Book Yield 4.64% B Pooled Funds 19.1%
Market Yield 4.22% [ US Agency 14.5%
Effective Duration 1.22 Money Market Fund 8.5%
Years to Maturity 1.17 [¥l Bank Deposit 7.5%
Avg Credit Rating AAA u Corporate 6.9%
Asset Backed Securities 4.6%
B Municipals 3.4%
B Cash -2.5%
Strategic Structure
Account Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value  Net Unrealized Accrued Yield at Cost Effective Benchmark Benchmark
Gain (Loss) Duration Duration
CHWD-Investment Core 17,889,147.05 17,545,614.35 17,497,584.76 17,524,829.70 (20,784.65) 81,762.94 5.19% 1.53 2.06 ICE Bo'fl'?eoa_ssur;ﬁdl-(ﬁ
CHWD-Liquidity 950425046  9,504,250.46 950425946  9,504,259.46 0.00 0.00 3.61% 0.00 0.08 'CET?gQulrJysél'l'\l":é‘éZ
Total 27,393,406.51 27,049,873.81 27,001,844.22 27,029,089.16 (20,784.65) 81,762.94 4.64% 1.22

GPA Investment Report



GPA

CHWD Holdings Report CHWD_Total Portfolio (354503)

As of 07/31/2023 Dated: 08/07/2023
Identifier Description Coupon Final Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value Net Unrealized Accrued Balance Book Yield GPA Effective
Rate Maturity Gain/Loss Duration,

Years to Final Maturity

CH_BOW_DEP  Bank of the West Deposit 0.000 07/31/2023 2,034,145.17 2,034,145.17 2,034,145.17 2,034,145.17 0.00 0.00 0.010
0.000

CAL_LGIP CALIFORNIA LAIF 0.000 07/31/2023 2,146,926.51 2,146,926.51 2,146,926.51 2,146,926.51 0.00 0.00 3.167 0.010
0.000

CHWD_CAMP California Asset Management Program 0.000 07/31/2023 3,018,327.82 3,018,327.82 3,018,327.82 3,018,327.82 0.00 0.00 5.310
0.000

26200X100 DREYFUS INST PGV MM INST 5.280 07/31/2023 2,304,859.96 2,304,859.96 2,304,859.96 2,304,859.96 0.00 0.00 4.980 0.000
0.000

31846Vv203 FIRST AMER:GVT OBLG Y 4.910 07/31/2023 11,774.40 11,774.40 11,774.40 11,774.40 0.00 0.00 4.930 0.000
0.000

CCYUSD Payable 0.000 07/31/2023 -690,317.60 -690,317.60 -690,317.60 -690,317.60 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
0.000

CCYUSD Receivable 0.000 07/31/2023 2,690.25 2,690.25 2,690.25 2,690.25 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
0.000

912797GA9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.000 08/01/2023 2,250,000.00 2,250,000.00 2,237,708.91 2,250,000.00 0.00 0.00 5.155 0.003
0.003

912797GG6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.000 08/15/2023 2,250,000.00 2,245,561.56 2,233,197.34 2,245,387.50 -174.06 0.00 5.196 0.041
0.041

912796751 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.000 08/31/2023 2,300,000.00 2,290,244.17 2,277,561.58 2,289,926.00 -318.17 0.00 5.226 0.084
0.085

912797FV4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.000 12/21/2023 500,000.00 489,732.61 488,720.33 489,615.00 -117.61 0.00 5.415 0.383
0.392

91282CDV0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.875 01/31/2024 400,000.00 391,344.59 389,500.00 391,188.00 -156.59 9.51 5.341 0.487
0.504

3130ATUQ8 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.750 03/08/2024 375,000.00 373,441.34 373,413.00 373,646.25 204.91 7,075.52 5.454 0.576
0.605

9128286R6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.250 04/30/2024 400,000.00 391,044.93 389,765.63 390,796.00 -248.93 2,274.46 5.354 0.725
0.750

912828678 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.750 06/30/2024 400,000.00 387,491.79 386,031.25 387,108.00 -383.79 608.70 5.314 0.887
0.917

3133EPDE2 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 5.375 09/09/2024 400,000.00 400,386.76 400,424.00 399,492.00 -894.76 8,480.56 5.276 1.038
FUNDING CORP 1.110

3130ATUR6 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.625 12/13/2024 350,000.00 347,631.10 347,474.75 347,000.50 -630.60 2,158.33 5.144 1.299
1.370

3130AV7LO FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 5.000 02/28/2025 300,000.00 300,092.73 300,099.00 300,321.00 228.27 6,166.67 4.975 1.468
1.580

3130AUZC1 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.625 03/14/2025 350,000.00 347,513.66 347,480.00 347,392.50 -121.16 7,374.31 5.083 1.509
1.619

3133EPNB7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 4.625 06/20/2025 300,000.00 298,910.90 298,854.00 298,125.00 -785.90 1,580.21 4.829 1.775
FUNDING CORP 1.887

91282CFK2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.500 09/15/2025 300,000.00 293,115.53 292,769.53 291,915.00 -1,200.53 3,966.03 4.649 1.991
2.126

14041NGB1 COMET 2022-3 A 4.950 10/15/2025 200,000.00 199,192.32 199,156.25 198,970.00 -222.32 440.00 5.199 2.038
2.208

3133EPMBS8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 4.125 12/08/2025 300,000.00 296,725.49 296,577.00 295,452.00 -1,273.49 1,821.88 4.621 2.200
FUNDING CORP 2.356

89115A2K7 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 5.103 01/09/2026 200,000.00 198,684.03 198,656.00 199,408.00 723.97 623.70 5.395 2.258
2.444

91282CGL9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.000 02/15/2026 350,000.00 344,175.78 344,175.78 344,505.00 329.22 6,458.56 4.702 2.342
2.545

3133EPNV3 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 4.375 03/30/2026 300,000.00 299,114.16 299,085.00 297,924.00 -1,190.16 1,130.21 4.496 2.478
FUNDING CORP 2.663

3133EPPRO FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 4.625 04/10/2026 400,000.00 399,063.70 399,045.60 399,272.00 208.30 1,079.17 4.721 2.495
FUNDING CORP 2.693

14913UAA8 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES 4.350 05/15/2026 150,000.00 148,336.82 148,278.00 148,119.00 -217.82 1,377.50 4.779 2.570
CORP 2.789

24422EWX3 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 4.750 06/08/2026 150,000.00 149,988.40 149,988.00 149,590.50 -397.90 1,048.96 4.752 2.620
2.854

3133EPNG6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 4.375 06/23/2026 300,000.00 299,690.42 299,679.00 298,293.00 -1,397.42 1,385.42 4.413 2.676
FUNDING CORP 2.895



GPA

CHWD Holdings Report

CHWD _Total Portfolio (354503)

As of 07/31/2023 Dated: 08/07/2023
Identifier Description Coupon Final Par Amount Book Value Original Cost Market Value Net Unrealized Accrued Balance Book Yield GPA Effective
Rate Maturity Gain/Loss Duration,

Years to Final Maturity

78016FZZ0 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 5.200 07/20/2026 150,000.00 149,600.92 149,596.50 150,061.50 460.58 238.33 5.298 g;ég
06051GLA5 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 4.827 07/22/2026 150,000.00 147,872.72 147,766.50 148,021.50 148.78 181.01 5.363 %g?g
797272RN3 SIASI\_II_DIEGO CALIF CMNTY COLLEGE 1.445 08/01/2026 145,000.00 131,886.95 131,719.45 131,449.75 -437.20 1,047.63 4.718 gggé
34533YAEO FORDO 2020-C A4 0.510 08/15/2026 250,000.00 236,142.08 236,054.69 236,340.00 197.92 56.67 4.903 %(2)3?
78016EZZ3 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 1.400 11/02/2026 200,000.00 178,028.70 177,770.00 177,436.00 -592.70 692.22 5.114 3‘(2)2471
912828778 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.500 01/31/2027 375,000.00 339,667.97 339,667.97 340,091.25 423.28 15.29 4.438 g:ggi
91412HFP3 UNIVERSITY CALIF REVS 1.366 05/15/2027 200,000.00 178,636.11 178,080.00 176,156.00 -2,480.11 576.76 4.469 gggg
025821JT8 AMXCA 2022-2 A 3.390 05/17/2027 200,000.00 193,603.76 193,437.50 193,534.00 -69.76 301.33 5.325 %6738421
91282CEW7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.250 06/30/2027 300,000.00 289,972.88 289,699.22 288,504.00 -1,468.88 847.83 4.187 g‘gii
7994082A6 S,IASI\%_RAMON VALLEY CALIF UNI SCH 1.184 08/01/2027 250,000.00 218,423.47 218,142.50 218,172.50 -250.97 1,480.00 4.688 gggg
799038NS9 SAN MATEO CNTY CALIF CMNTY 1.467 09/01/2027 220,000.00 193,398.57 192,810.20 193,406.40 7.83 1,344.75 4.768 3j851
COLLEGE DIST 4.088

65480BAD9 NAROT 2021-A A4 0.570 09/15/2027 200,000.00 183,686.84 183,296.88 184,414.00 727.16 50.67 5.122 ‘1‘?261;
91282CFM8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 09/30/2027 300,000.00 299,542.97 299,531.25 298,032.00 -1,510.97 4,158.81 4.164 izgg
419792DB9 HAWAII ST 3.350 10/01/2027 200,000.00 191,258.76 191,052.00 189,696.00 -1,562.76 2,233.33 4.514 311?8
89236TKL8 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 5.450 11/10/2027 150,000.00 153,419.20 153,498.00 153,415.50 -3.70 1,839.38 4.850 ?1;‘7%
12663JAC5 CNH 2022-B A3 3.890 11/15/2027 250,000.00 243,303.85 243,222.66 243,345.00 41.15 432.22 5.385 ‘1‘24913
023135CP9 AMAZON.COM INC 4550 12/01/2027 150,000.00 149,587.87 149,578.50 149,935.50 347.63 1,137.50 4.620 i;gg
142921AD7 CARMX 2032-2 A3 5.050 01/18/2028 200,000.00 199,304.41 199,289.06 198,534.00 -770.41 448.89 5.254 ‘2“2122
24422EWR6 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 4.750 01/20/2028 150,000.00 150,108.61 150,111.00 149,641.50 -467.11 217.71 4.731 ?1?13471
3133EPAV7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 3.875 02/14/2028 250,000.00 247,139.44 247,082.50 245,657.50 -1,481.94 4,493.92 4.154 4:038
FUNDING CORP 4.542

931142FB4 WALMART INC 3.900 04/15/2028 150,000.00 147,142.35 147,082.50 146,503.50 -638.85 1,673.75 4.352 i:%gg
46647PDAL JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 4.323 04/26/2028 150,000.00 144,924.46 144,790.50 145,321.50 397.04 1,711.19 5.145 gggg
91282CCE9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.250 05/31/2028 300,000.00 263,173.12 262,359.38 261,492.00 -1,681.12 635.25 4.082 iggg
3130AWN63 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.000 06/30/2028 300,000.00 298,946.22 298,938.00 296,526.00 -2,420.22 566.67 4.080 2:4912471
89115A2U5 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 5.523 07/17/2028 150,000.00 151,212.30 151,221.00 151,549.50 337.20 322.18 5.335 iggg
1.893 09/27/2024 27,393,406.51 27,049,873.81 27,001,844.22 27,029,089.16 -20,784.65 81,762.94 4.637 iféi

* Weighted by: Market Value. * Holdings Displayed by: Lot.



This report is for general informational purposes only and is not intended to provide specific advice or recommendations. Government Portfolio Advisors (GPA) is an investment advisor registered with the Securities and Exchange
Commission and is required to maintain a written disclosure statement of our background and business experience.

Questions About an Account: GPA's monthly & quarterly reports are intended to detail the investment advisory activity managed by GPA. The custodial bank maintains the control of assets and settles all investment transactions.
The custodial statement is the official record of security and cash holdings and transactions. GPA recognizes that clients may use these reports to facilitate record keeping and that the custodial bank statement and the GPA report
should be reconciled, and differences documented.

Trade Date versus Settlement Date: Many custodial banks use settlement date basis and post coupons or maturities on the following business days when they occur on weekend. These items may result in the need to reconcile
due to a timing difference. GPA reports are on a trade date basis in accordance with GIPS performance standards. GPA can provide all account settings to support the reason for any variance.

Bank Deposits and Pooled Investment Funds Held in Liquidity Accounts Away from the Custodial Bank are Referred to as Line Item Securities: GPA relies on the information provided by clients when reporting pool
balances, bank balances and other assets that are not held at the client’s custodial bank. GPA does not guarantee the accuracy of information received from third parties. Balances cannot be adjusted once submitted however
corrective transactions can be entered as adjustments in the following months activity. Assets held outside the custodial bank that are reported to GPA are included in GPA’s oversight compliance reporting and strategic plan.

Account Control: GPA does not have the authority to withdraw or deposit funds from or to any client’s custodial account. Clients retain responsibility for the deposit and withdrawal of funds to the custodial account. Our clients retain
responsibility for their internal accounting policies, implementing and enforcing internal controls and generating ledger entries or otherwise recording transactions.

Custodial Bank Interface: Our contract provides for the ability for GPA to interface into our client’s custodial bank to reconcile transactions, maturities and coupon payments. The GPA client portal will be available to all clients to
access this information directly at any time.

Market Price: Generally, GPA has set all securities market pricing to match custodial bank pricing. There may be certain securities that will require pricing override due to inaccurate custodial bank pricing that will otherwise distort
portfolio performance returns. GPA may utilize Refinitiv pricing source for commercial paper, discount notes and supranational bonds when custodial bank pricing does not reflect current market levels. The pricing variances are
obvious when market yields are distorted from the current market levels.

Performance Calculation: Historical returns are presented as time-weighted total return values and are presented gross and net of fees.

Amortized Cost: The original cost on the principal of the security is adjusted for the amount of the periodic reduction of any discount or premium from the purchase date until the date of the report. Discounts or premiums are
amortized on a straight-line basis on all securities. This can be changed at the client’s request.

Callable Securities: Securities subject to redemption in whole or in part prior to the stated final maturity at the discretion of the security’s issuer are referred to as “callable”. Certain call dates may not show up on the report if the call
date has passed or if the security is continuously callable until maturity date. Bonds purchased at a premium will be amortized to the next call date while all other callable securities will be amortized to maturity. If the bond is amortized
to the call date, amortization will be reflected to that date and once the call date passes, the bond will be fully amortized.

Duration: The duration is the effective duration. Duration on callable securities is based on the probability of the security being called given market rates and security characteristics.
Benchmark Duration: The benchmark duration is based on the duration of the stated benchmark that is assigned to each account.
Rating: Information provided for ratings is based upon a good faith inquiry of selected sources, but its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Coupon Payments and Maturities on Weekends: On occasion, coupon payments and maturities occur on a weekend or holiday. GPA's report settings are on the accrual basis so the coupon postings and maturities will be
accounted for in the period earned. The bank may be set at a cash basis, which may result in a reconciliation variance.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: GPA has defined cash and cash equivalents to be cash, bank deposits, LGIP pools and repurchase agreements. This may vary from your custodial bank which typically defines cash and equivalents as
all securities that mature under 90 days. Check with your custodial bank to understand their methodology.

Account Settings: GPA has the portfolio settings at the lot level, if a security is sold our setting will remove the lowest cost security first. First-in-first-out (FIFO) settings are available at the client’s request.

Historical Numbers: Data was transferred from GPA's legacy system, however, variances may exist from the data received due to a change of settings on Clearwater. GPA is utilizing this information for historical return data with the
understanding the accrual settings and pricing sources may differ slightly.

Financial Situation: In order to better serve you, GPA should be promptly notified of any material change in your investment objective or financial situation.

No Guarantee: The securities in the portfolio are not guaranteed or otherwise protected by GPA, the FDIC (except for non-negotiable certificates of deposit) or any government agency. Investment in securities involves risks, including
the possible loss of the amount invested.

GOVERNMENT
PORTFOLIO
« ADVISORS



Fund Name

Operating Fund
Operating Reserve
Rate Stabilization Fund
Capital Improvement Reserve
Restricted for Debt Service
Water Supply Reserve
Water Efficiency Reserve
Water Meter Replacement Reserve
Water Main Reserve - Project 2030
Fleet Equipment Reserve

Employment-Related Benefits Reserve

TREASURER'S REPORT OF ACCOUNT BALANCES

CC-05

July 31, 2023
01/01/2023 Collections UEIB Ll Collections UELE Lol O Policy
S 8,953,894 S 7,977,702 S (5,129,104) S 1,948,601 S (1,835,267) S 11,915,826 S 2,334,017
S 3,592,065 S - S - S - S - S 3,592,065 N/A
S 1,000,000 S - S - S - S - S 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000
S 2,796,860 S - S - S - S - S 2,796,860 S 2,681,248
S 536,963 S - S - S - S - S 536,963 N/A
S 2,623,173 S - S - S - S - S 2,623,173 N/A
S 200,000 S - S - S - S - S 200,000 S 200,000
S 1,725,000 S - S - S - S - S 1,725,000 N/A
S 1,189,350 S 659,065 S 112,207 S 1,960,621 N/A
S 334,253 S - S - S - S - S 334,253 S 318,559
S 986,962 S - S - S - S - S 986,962 S 986,962
$ 23,938,519 8,636,767 S (5,129,104) $ 2,060,807 S (1,835,267) $ 27,671,723 $ 7,520,786

U

ANNIEY. LIU, Treasurer



CC-05

TREASURER'S REPORT OF FUND BALANCES
July 31, 2023
Fund Transfers Summary:

The Operating Fund Transferred: $ 2,060,807 from funds collected in June 2023 per Treasurer's Report
S (1,835,267) disbursements made in June 2023 per Treasurer's Report
S 225,541



Citrus Heights Water District CC-06
Budget Performance Report
As of 7/31/2023
July Year-to-Date Year-to-Date YTD Variance Annual
Actual Actual Budget Amount Percent Budget

Revenues | |
Metered Service Charges $999,581.83 | $6,750,517.72  $6,460,178.06 $290,339.66 4.49% |  $11,074,591.00
Metered Water Deliveries 716,583.98 | 2,757,737.92 2,601,840.00 155,897.92 5.99% | 5,799,716.00
Water Main Replacement Revenue 112,206.60 | 771,271.75 801,557.75 (30,286.00) -3.78% | 1,374,099.00
Non-Metered Service Charges | 81,669.00 (81,669.00) -100.00% | 140,000.00
Penalties 363.00 | 2,629.00 63,408.31 (60,779.31) -95.85% | 108,700.00
Interest 165,829.47 | 286,639.12 233,333.31 53,305.81 22.85% | 400,000.00
Backflow Fees 5,309.00 | 42,976.80 43,575.00 (598.20) -1.37% | 74,700.00
Water Service Install & S&R | 8,178.26 218,108.31 (209,930.05) -96.25% | 373,900.00

Grant Funds | 937.50 937.50 0.00% |
Miscellaneous * 1,103.79 | 11,523.25 11,523.25 0.00% | 1,607,000.00

Cost Reimbursements | 4,942.64 4,942.64 0.00% |
Income - Wheeling Water 59,829.74 | 59,829.74 1,575.00 58,254.74 3698.71% | 2,700.00
Total Revenue 2,060,807.41 10,697,183.70  10,505,244.74 191,938.96 1.83% | 20,955,406.00

I I

*includes Assessments, New Account, Back Charges | |

& other Miscellaneous Revenue Sources | |

I I

Operating Expenses | |

Cost of Water | |
Purchased Water 736,104.37 | 1,900,375.45 1,869,875.00 30,500.45 1.63% | 3,205,500.00
Ground Water 60,040.87 | 427,533.49 786,645.07 (359,111.58) -45.65% | 1,337,170.66
796,145.24 | 2,327,908.94 2,656,520.07 (328,611.13) -12.37% | 4,542,670.66

Labor & Benefits | |
Labor Regular 264,932.46 | 2,001,214.06 2,283,489.18 (282,275.12) -12.36% | 3,914,553.00
Labor Non-Regular | 350.00 (350.00) -100.00% | 600.00
Labor Taxes 20,672.75 | 157,705.01 170,934.89 (13,229.88) -7.74% | 293,031.20
Labor Workers Comp 16,305.40 | 39,169.69 58,391.69 (19,222.00) -32.92% | 100,100.00
Labor External 900.00 | 9,750.00 58,017.26 (48,267.26) -83.19% | 99,458.00

I I
Benefits Med/Den/Vis 40,587.29 | 291,658.05 301,059.36 (9,401.31) -3.12% | 516,101.70
Benefits LTD/Life/EAP 4,052.87 | 31,839.02 85,728.16 (53,889.14) -62.86% | 146,962.62
Benefits CalPers 25,324.34 | 157,140.48 208,216.75 (51,076.27) -24.53% | 356,943.01
Benefits Other 10,112.95 | 68,640.46 99,638.49 (30,998.03) -31.11% | 170,808.83
Benefits OPEB | 0.00% | 135,300.00
Benefit Retiree Expenses 4,761.60 | 30,335.57 34,484.38 (4,148.81) -12.03% | 59,116.10
Benefit Unemployment | 5,385.66 (5,385.66) -100.00% | 9,232.67
Benefit GASB 68 219,317.50 | 451,556.50 224,587.25 226,969.25 101.06% | 449,174.50

I I
Capitalized Labor & Benefit Contra (29,104.22) | (207,563.50) (329,583.31) 122,019.81 -37.02% | (564,999.99)
577,862.94 | 3,031,445.34 3,200,699.76 (169,254.42) -5.29% | 5,686,381.64

General & Administrative [ |
Fees & Charges 31,455.99 | 86,772.89 108,782.94 (22,010.05) -20.23% | 186,485.00




Citrus Heights Water District CC-06
Budget Performance Report
As of 7/31/2023
July Year-to-Date Year-to-Date YTD Variance Annual
Actual Actual Budget Amount Percent Budget

Regulatory Compliance/Permits 2,361.46 | 62,897.70 151,342.50 (88,444.80) -58.44% | 201,790.00
District Events & Recognition 2,850.09 | 17,772.12 35,217.56 (17,445.44) -49.54% | 60,373.00
Maintenance/Licensing 10,061.00 | 174,106.20 177,568.00 (3,461.80) -1.95% | 220,088.00
Equipment Maintenance 7,553.69 | 75,770.64 68,483.31 7,287.33 10.64% | 117,400.00
Professional Development 7,752.00 | 38,945.66 96,243.56 (57,297.90) -59.53% | 164,989.00
Department Admin | 6,241.76 (6,241.76) -100.00% | 10,700.00
Dues & Subscriptions 49,849.09 | 180,012.45 85,144.50 94,867.95 111.42% | 110,187.00

Facility Improvements | 2,625.00 2,625.00 0.00% |
Fuel & Oil 5,822.47 | 39,597.06 50,925.00 (11,327.94) -22.24% | 87,300.00
General Supplies 4,860.17 | 44,888.55 68,425.07 (23,536.52) -34.40% | 117,300.00
Insurance - Auto/Prop/Liab 15,154.13 | 99,411.66 84,150.00 15,261.66 18.14% | 112,200.00
Leasing/Equipment Rental 4,247.37 | 17,630.03 19,483.38 (1,853.35) -9.51% | 33,400.00
Parts & Materials 62,641.68 | 319,693.59 93,333.31 226,360.28 242.53% | 160,000.00
Postage/Shipping/Freight 10,682.35 | 48,272.38 79,859.50 (31,587.12) -39.55% | 136,902.00
Rebates & Incentives 750.00 | 4,941.49 18,666.69 (13,725.20) -73.53% | 32,000.00
Telecom/Network 6,028.47 | 26,921.77 40,016.69 (13,094.92) -32.72% | 68,600.00
Tools & Equipment 12,830.24 | 35,460.22 50,254.19 (14,793.97) -29.44% | 86,150.00

Utilities 3,356.83 | 22,761.94 22,761.94 0.00% |
Write-Off Bad Debt Exp | 1.08 2,916.69 (2,915.61) -99.96% | 5,000.00
Capitalized G&A Contra (26,956.12) | (197,828.34) 291.69 (198,120.03) -67921.43% | 500.00

Capitalized Equipment Contra (28,563.97) | (247,724.82) (247,724.82) 0.00% |

I I
182,736.94 | 852,929.27 1,237,346.34 (384,417.07) -31.07% | 1,911,364.00

Professional & Contract Services | |
Support Services 182,819.05 | 677,700.28 818,202.56 (140,502.28) -17.17% | 1,402,633.00
Legal Services 58,219.59 | 263,966.69 187,251.75 76,714.94 40.97% | 321,003.00
Printing Services 4,598.22 | 14,929.56 26,250.07 (11,320.51) -43.13% | 45,000.00

I I
245,636.86 | 956,596.53 1,031,704.38 (75,107.85) -7.28% | 1,768,636.00

Reserves & Debt Services | |
Interest Expense 32,884.66 | 67,553.41 40,689.96 26,863.45 66.02% | 69,754.17

Net Increase(Descrease) in Value of Investments [ (272,062.66) (272,062.66) 0.00% |
32,884.66 | (204,509.25) 40,689.96 (245,199.21) -602.60% | 69,754.17

I I
Total Operating Expenses 1,835,266.64 | 6,964,370.83 8,166,960.51 (1,202,589.68) -14.73% | 13,978,806.47

I I
Net Income / (Expense) 225,540.77 3,732,812.87 2,338,284.23 1,394,528.64 59.64% | 6,976,599.53

I

I




Citrus Heights Water District CC-7
Capital Projects Summary
Fiscal Period End as of 7/2023
BUDGET AMOUNTS PAID PROJECTION
Project Project Name Approved Month to Date | Year to Date |Projectto Date| Remaining
Number 2023 Budget Budget for
Total Project
C16-134 Auburn Blvd-Rusch Park Placer $407,370 $0 $161 $8,946 $398,424
C20-108 Corp Yard PreArchitecture Stdy $98,324 $0 $0 $1,676 $96,648
C20-109 Corp Yard Plans Specs Estimate $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
|Construction in Progress $505,694| $0| $161| $10,622| $495,072)
C21-012 Water Service Connections $0 $0 $0 $15,860 ($15,860)
€23-010 Water Main Pipeline Replacemen $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
C23-011 Water Valve Replacements $115,000 $8,681 $54,733 $54,733 $60,267
C23-012 Water Service Connections $1,075,000 $41,892 $502,761 $502,761 $572,239
C23-013 Water Meter Replacements $120,000 $1,079 $20,160 $20,160 $99,840
C23-014 Fire Hydrants $175,000 $26,728 $88,489 $88,489 $86,511
Annual Infrastructure $1,535,000| $78,381| $666,143 $682,003) $852,997|
C15-104B  Document Management System $127,639 $2,915 $62,690 $178,921 ($51,282)
C22-004 Technology Hardware/Software $0 $0 $0 $9,888 ($9,888)
C23-003 Fleet/Field Operations Equip $425,000 $0 $124,273 $124,273 $300,727
C23-004 Technology Hardware/Software $55,000 $0 $0 $0 $55,000
Fleet and Equipment $607,639) $2,915| $186,963 $313,082 $294,557|
C20-105 Walnut Drive $0 $0 $143 $28,279 ($28,279)
C21-102 Old Auburn Road $0 $0 $0 $2,029 ($2,029)
C21-104 Mesa Verde HS $0 $0 $0 $747,517 ($747,517)
C21-105 Madison Ave & Dewey Dr $3,093 $0 $3,093 $78,746 ($75,653)
C22-101 Carriage Drive $5,749 $589 $6,337 $579,234 ($573,485)
C22-104 Patton Ave Main $63,651 $1,187 $64,839 $64,839 ($1,188)
C22-105 Reno Ln Main $63,387 $2,602 $65,990 $66,168 ($2,781)
C23-040A  City of Citrus Heights Wachtel $16,217 $0 $16,217 $16,217 $0
Water Mains $152,007 $4,378| $156,618]  $1,583,029|  ($1,430,932)|
C17-103 Operations Building Remodel $10,851 $0 $0 $21,180 ($10,329)
C21-040 Other City Partnerships $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C21-040B  Elec. Greenway Bike Trail $0 $0 $0 $1,797 ($1,797)
C21-041 Other Misc Infrastructure $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
C21-041B Greenback Acquisition $45,445 $0 $46,445 $346,918 ($301,473)
C22-005 Facilities Improvements $0 $0 $0 $44,748 ($44,748)



C22-040 Other City Partnerships $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C22-040D  SACOG 22 AC Overlay P1 $0 $0 $0 $174 ($174)
C22-040E  San Juan Ave Complete Streets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C22-041 Other Misc Infrastructure $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C22-102 Well Site Acquisition $7,782 $0 $7,782 $265,468 ($257,686)
C23-005 Facilities Improvements $21,637 $0 $21,637 $21,637 $1
C23-040 Other City Partnerships $83,783 $0 $0 $0 $83,783
C23-041 Misc Infrastructure Projects $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
C23-104 Patton/Pardal/Alondra/Perdez $1,010,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,010,000
C23-105 Reno Lane 8-inch $705,000 $0 $0 $0 $705,000
C23-106 Admiral & Anchor 8-inch $75,000 $569 $569 $569 $74,431
Miscellaneous Projects | $2,109,498] $569| $76,432| $702,491 $1,407,007
C17-104 Groundwater Well Property Acq $115,000 $15 $115,015 $116,128 ($1,128)
C17-104A  Well #7 Patton $0 $0 $0 $67,434 ($67,434)
C17-104B  Well #8 Highland $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C18-106 Groundwater Well #7 $0 $0 $0 $10,780 ($10,780)
C20-107 Well Design & Construction $3,045,500 $66,403 $203,170 $530,532 $2,514,968
C22-020 Groundwater Well Improvements $0 $0 $0 $7,332 ($7,332)
C22-102A SJUSD Property $6,518 $0 $6,518 $12,100 ($5,582)
C22-103 Well Design Construct Highland $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
€23-020 Groundwater Well Improvements $148,753 $0 $0 $0 $148,753
C23-103  Highland Well $0 $0 $86 $86 ($86)
Wells $3,315,771 $66,418 $324,789 $744,392 $2,571,379

Grand Totals: $8,225,699 $152,661 $1,411,108 $4,035,619 $4,190,080
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JULY 2023 WARRANTS
PAYEE DESCRIPTION
ACWA JPIA Workers Comp Insurance
AICPA Dues & Subscriptions
BART RIEBES AUTO PARTS Repair-Trucks
BSK ASSOCIATES Water Analysis
ROBIN COPE Health Insurance
JARRETT FLINK Professional Development
INTEGRITY ADMINISTRATORS INC Health Insurance
PRIME AUTO REPAIR Repair-Trucks
REPUBLIC SERVICES 922 Utilities
MARY LYNN SCHERRER Retiree Insurance
SIMON AND COMPANY INC Contract Services-Other
SMUD Utilities
SONITROL Equipment Rental-Office
WARREN CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC Contract Services- Engineering
WEST YOST ASSOCIATES Contract Services- Engineering
LANE OR SABRINA HOVERMALE Customer Refund
KIMBERLY K ZAPPE Customer Refund
DOROTHY L BELL Customer Refund
ABA DABA RENTAL Supplies-Field
ACWA JPIA Workers Comp Insurance
ANSWERNET Telephone-Answering Service
AREA PORTABLE SERVICES Equipment Rental-Field
CALIFORNIA NEVADA SECTION AWWA Dues & Subscriptions
BART RIEBES AUTO PARTS Repair-Trucks
BEST BEST AND KRIEGER Legal & Audit
BLUE JAY TRUCKING INC Contract Services-Other
CALIFORNIA LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATES INC Janitorial
CITY OF CITRUS HEIGHTS Equipment Rental-Office
COGSDALE Contract Services-Other
COLANTUONO HIGHSMITH WHATLEY PC Legal & Audit
CONSOLIDATED Telephone-Local/Long Distance
CORELOGIC INFORMATION SOLUTIONS INC Dues & Subscriptions
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO Permit Fees
TAMAR DAWSON Professional Development
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 1423 Material
JOHN HOPE Toilet Rebate Program
ICONIX WATERWORKS Material
JENNIFER INFANTINO Toilet Rebate Program
J4 SYSTEMS Contract Services-Other

MIKAELA OR JOSEPH MEDEIROS
MITCHS CERTIFIED CLASSES
NAVIANT

NOWSPEED INC

PRIME AUTO REPAIR

REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
ROAD TECH SAFETY SERVICES INC
SAGENT

ALVINUS SERIEUX

T MOBILE

TEE JANITORIAL MAINTENANCE
UNITED RENTALS NORTH AMERICA INC
VORTEX INDUSTRIES

WATER SYSTEMS CONSULTING INC
WEX BANK

COGSDALE

REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
DONALD OR TERRY CRANSTON
ELMER FAMILY TRUST

MICHAEL E OR SUSAN HURST
SANDRA OR JERRY C BUTLER
CHADWELL TRUST

TERRANCE J/PATSY A BOURASSA
CPR PROPERTIES LLC

RICHARD OR BESS W BRINTON
JASON OR SARA ROUSH

MARK ORLANDO

CRAIG OR JENNIFER COULTER
JENNIFER LYNN SANCHEZ

Toilet Rebate Program
Professional Development
Maintenance Agreement-Software
Contract Services-Other
Repair-Trucks

Contract Services-Consulting
Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Other
Toilet Rebate Program
Telephone-Wireless
Janitorial

Equipment Rental-Field
Contract Services-Office Repair/Mainte
Contract Services-Other

Gas & Oil

Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Consulting
Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Ccc-8

AMOUNT

$99.20
$340.00
$543.86
$722.00
$495.00
$55.00
$260.11
$788.24
$406.37
$164.90
$1,000.00
$21,362.40
$418.52
$3,250.00
$4,452.00
$16.81
$129.05
$1,039.65
$668.60
$16,305.40
$367.35
$110.58
$285.00
$121.84
$9,662.23
$4,158.00
$509.00
$1,750.58
$1,600.00
$5,986.50
$2,888.05
$225.10
$234.00
$366.24
$18,035.68
$75.00
$315.72
$50.00
$2,297.50
$75.00
$800.00
$2,915.00
$250.00
$125.00
$10,014.01
$2,000.00
$11,713.45
$50.00
$918.86
$2,989.00
$2,721.77
$975.00
$37,477.79
$3,716.58
$2,150.00
$12,535.00
$165.96
$16.38
$172.95
$83.00
$80.00
$60.87
$59.24
$120.84
$49.36
$40.27
$1,192.28
$15.40



CHECK
75873
75874
75875
75876
75877
75878
75879
75880
75881
75882
75883
75884
75885
75886
75887
75888
75889
75890
75891
75892
75893
75894
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75896
75897
75898
75899
75900
75901
75902
75903
75904
75905
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75907
75908
75909
75910
75911
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75913
75914
75915
75916
75917
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75919
75920
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75922
75923
75924
75925
75926
75927
75928
75929
75930
75931
75932
75933
75934
75935
75936
75937
75938
75939
75940
75941

JULY 2023 WARRANTS
PAYEE DESCRIPTION
OLEG SHATOV Customer Refund
LAUREN E HALL Customer Refund
RONALD E DEEZEUW Customer Refund
RAYMOND OR HELEN DAVID DINKHA Customer Refund
ANITA E CRESS Customer Refund
MICHAEL N LILLARD Customer Refund

JOHN A OR KELLY LYNN OR JOHN A BAXTER
TEICHERT PIPELINES INC

ALL PHASE CONSTRUCTION INC

ABA DABA RENTAL

ADVANCED CHEMICAL TRANSPORT INC
ALEXANDERS CONTRACT SERVICES
AUL HEALTH BENEFIT TRUST

BART RIEBES AUTO PARTS

BEST BEST AND KRIEGER

BSK ASSOCIATES

COMCAST

ADAM OR HEATHER MEYER

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL SERVICES

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

GRAINGER

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 1423
HUNT AND SONS INC

ICONIX WATERWORKS

MOONLIGHT BPO LLC

PACE SUPPLY CORP

QUICK QUACK CAR WASH

RDO EQUIPMENT

REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY
SACRAMENTO GROUNDWATER AUTHORITY
US BANK CORPORATE TRUST SERVICES
WATERWISE CONSULTING INC

WOLF CONSULTING

WYJO SERVICES CORP

WESLEY OR ELIZABETH R WITT TRUST
ADAM G MCDONALD

SHEREEN G EASTLICK

NICK OR ALICIA STURGEON

TRESHA INVESTMENTS LLC
MASALOSALO 1A

JESSICA R BOOK

ABA DABA RENTAL

ACWA JPIA

ALEXANDERS CONTRACT SERVICES
AQUA SIERRA CONTROLS

BART RIEBES AUTO PARTS

BEST BEST AND KRIEGER

BSK ASSOCIATES

KRISTEN CHAVANNES

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO PARCEL VIEWER
FAST ACTION PEST CONTROL

DARCY FLATHMANN

GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 1423

J4 SYSTEMS

KARELIUS, MICHAEL R OR MELISSA M KARELIUS

CHERYL KINZEL

LOWES

MOSAIC PUBLIC PARTNERS LLC
NOR CAL PERLITE INC

OCCU MED

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC
PACE SUPPLY CORP

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC

RED WING SHOE STORE

REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
SCARSDALE SECURITY SYSTEMS INC

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund
Supplies-Field

Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Meter Reads
Health Insurance
Repair-Trucks

Legal & Audit

Water Analysis

Equipment Rental-Office
Customer Refund

Field Miscellaneous

Permit Fees

Small Tools

Material

Gas & Oil

Material

Contract Services-Bill Print/Mail
Material

Maintenance Agreement-Equipment

Repair-Trucks

Contract Services-Consulting
Dues & Subscriptions

Dues & Subscriptions

Bank Fee

Contract Services- Conservation
Contract Services-Other
Repair-Trucks

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund

Customer Refund
Supplies-Field

Workers Comp Insurance
Contract Services-Meter Reads
Wells Maintenance
Repair-Trucks

Legal & Audit

Water Analysis

Toilet Rebate Program
Contract Services-Other
Contract Services-Other
Toilet Rebate Program
Supplies-Field

Material

Contract Services-Other
Toilet Rebate Program
Toilet Rebate Program
Supplies-Field

Contract Services-Consulting
Supplies-Field

Contract Services-Miscellaneous
Office Expense

Material

Utilities

Small Tools

Contract Services-Consulting
Contract Services-Other

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT OF NORTHERN CA/NEVADA Dues & Subscriptions

AMOUNT
$78.31
$24.88
$52.24
$19.20

$217.84
$87.72
$9.93
$1,654.32
$1,178.73
$402.92
$1,008.30
$6,817.02
$3,526.80
$35.55
$14,407.40
$1,249.50
$93.45
$116.88
$167.50
$204.00
$402.04
$536.86
$2,105.89
$5,565.56
$1,605.92
$12,745.90
$298.30
$1,847.30
$27,757.90
$46,726.00
$50,994.00
$1,441.60
$650.00
$1,875.00
$3,835.81
$21.60
$219.46
$223.20
$265.17
$105.65
$336.73
$103.66
$21.07
$1,695.00
$1,609.48
$1,785.40
$375.27
$14,548.86
$449.00
$150.00
$3,134.89
$184.80
$150.00
$257.54
$33,424.07
$855.00
$75.00
$50.00
$1,111.99
$31,500.00
$2,739.80
$94.50
$85.20
$2,035.71
$47.32
$295.75
$19,034.61
$284.97
$15,518.61

Ccc-8



CHECK PAYEE

75942 VERIZON WIRELESS

75943 WATER SYSTEMS CONSULTING INC
Total

ACH 1168-2023-6 IC

ACH ADP 636841991

ACH ADP 638405274

ACH ADP 6637327874

ACH CALIFORNIA CHOICE AUGUST 2023
ACH ICMA 7/20/23 PAYDAY

ACH ICMA 7/6/23 PAYDAY

ACH PERS 6/22/23 PAYDAY

ACH PERS 7/6/23 PAYDAY

ACH PERS UAL 2023/2024

ACH PRINCIPAL AUGUST 2023

ACH VALIC 7/6/23 PAYDAY

ACH VALIC 7/20/23 PAYDAY

ACH CHASE JUNE 2023

ACH US BANK

ACH PRINCIPAL AUGUST 2023 FICA
ACH BOW JUNE 2023

ACH JP MORGAN JUNE 2023

Total

Grand Total

JULY 2023 WARRANTS

DESCRIPTION
Telephone-Wireless
Contract Services-Other

Bank Fee

Contract Services-Financial
Contract Services-Financial
Contract Services-Financial
Health Insurance

Deferred Compensation
Deferred Compensation
PERS

PERS

PERS

Health Insurance

Deferred Compensation
Deferred Compensation
Bank Fee

Debt Svs Pymt 7/2023
Health Insurance

Bank Fee

See July Agenda Item CC-9

AMOUNT
$751.56
$27,628.89

$545,948.82

$6,590.15
$42.30
$297.35
$436.75
$44,381.92
$10,707.03
$10,606.95
$23,087.16
$25,482.79
$438,635.00
$9,694.85
$2,920.99
$2,920.99
$5,335.92
$32,043.75
$441.49
$564.74
$7,050.00

$621,240.13

$1,167,188.95

Ccc-8



JP Morgan Purchase Card Distributions

Jul-23
. District Events & Professional . Equipment . ) Tools & Maintenance/L :
Name General Supplies s Dues & Subscription ) Printing Services . . . CIp Total Bill
Recognition Development Maintenance Equipment icensing
Shockley S 420.57 | $ 885.88 | S 5,451.04 | $ 183.00 S 1,005.95 | $ 816.91 S 8,763.35
Abaya S 56.49 | $ 258.60 S 170.14 | $ 2,215.00 $ 2,700.23
Cutler S 57.94 S 57.94
Pieri S 196.01 S 196.01
Nunes S 72.08 S 72.08
Moore S 290.55 S 290.55
Spiers S 1,874.00 S 1,874.00
Scott S 10.25 S 10.25
Liu S 49.80 S 49.80
Shepard S 240.41 S 240.41
Straus $30.00]|S 30.00
Total Bill $ 492.65 $ 1,730.84 $ 5,451.04 $ 239.49 $ 2,132.60 $ 1,005.95 $ 987.05 $ 2,215.00 $30.00 $ 14,284.62




AGENDA ITEM: CC-10

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT
STATUS

REPORT DATE
PREPARED BY

EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
Information Item

August 1, 2023
Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk

Kayleigh Shepard, Management Analyst/Deputy Board Clerk

The following District employees were recognized for perfect attendance during May and/or June 2023,
and outstanding customer service and quality of work during the month of June and/or July 2023.

Administrative Services

Name

Attendance

Customer Service

Work Quality

Bryan
Abaya

Yes (May)

Collaborated with customer service
staff to generate an accurate
customer account list to distribute
Tax Levy Notification letters (405
accounts total). Bryan also worked
with Cogsdale to build a Smartlist to
make this future process more
efficient.

Dana
Mellado

Attended the Citrus Heights
Chamber of Commerce Best of
Citrus Heights Awards Event.

Received a commendation from staff
at the Placer County Auditor-
Controller’s office for submitting
accurate direct charge levy files
before the required deadline. The
email from Placer County stated
their appreciation and said the
“CHWD team nailed it”.

Brittney
Moore

Assisted with the District budget
process.

Provided an overview of the OnBase
Agenda Management to the staff
user group.




Employee Recognition

Agenda Item CC-10

August 16, 2023 Board Meeting Page 2
Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality
Viviana Yes 6/6 — A resident on Trajan Drive | Attended the Citrus Heights
Munoz complimented Viviana for being | Chamber of Commerce Best of

friendly and kind answering all
his questions. The resident is a
new District customer and
appreciated Viviana’s help. He
also stated we run a good ship
here at Citrus Heights Water
District.

7/10 — Resident on Putcie Lane
commended Viviana for her
prompt actions to dispatch staff
to the residence to assist a
private plumber with locating a
leak. The customer was
extremely appreciative of how
fast we were able to respond.

Citrus Heights Awards Event.

Collaborated with IT staff to
generate an accurate customer
account list to distribute Tax Levy
Notification letters (405 accounts
total).

Received a commendation from staff
at the Placer County Auditor-
Controller’s office for submitting
accurate direct charge levy files
before the required deadline. The
email from Placer County stated
their appreciation and said the
“CHWD team nailed it”.

Kayleigh Yes Assisted Customer Service staff
Shepard with bank site log in issues.

Configured automated documents in
the WorkForceNow system to
streamline the new hire onboarding
process.

Assisted communications
consultants in coordinating a video
shoot with Operations staff.

Participated in Communications
video shoot due to a staff outage.

Created a how-to document for the
OnBase Agenda Management
Module and provided an overview to
the staff user group.

Beth Yes
Shockley




Employee Recognition Agenda Item CC-10

August 16, 2023 Board Meeting Page 3
Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality
Desiree 6/22/2023 identified additional
Smith accounts that should have been

included in the tax levy notification
process, and alerted finance and IT

staff that report parameters needed

to be updated.

7/3/23 during a staff outage Desiree
worked with IT to get Aged Trial
Balance functionality reinstalled
after it had been inadvertently
removed during a system upgrade.
Desiree was then able to run the
Month End process for June 2023.

Received a commendation from staff
at the Placer County Auditor-
Controller’s office for submitting
accurate direct charge levy files
before the required deadline. The
email from Placer County stated
their appreciation and said the

“CHWD team nailed it”.
Engineering Department
Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality

Tamar Yes (June)

Dawson

Tim Yes (May) | Provided IT support at the Attended the Citrus Heights

Katkanov 6/15/23 & 06/21/23 Board Chamber of Commerce Best of

meetings. Citrus Heights Awards Event.
Neil Yes (June)
Tamagni
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Operations Department

Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality
James Yes (May)
Buford
Aaron Yes (June)
Cater
Brady Yes (June)
Chambers
Kelly Yes (June) Worked with the District’s meter
Drake and billing vendors to resolve a

software communication issue
between the two systems

James 7/18 - Customer on Madison
Ferro Avenue called to say that James
and the crew were so helpful and
super informative in working so
hard to locate a leak and talking
to their plumber as it ended up
being a private leak.

Jarrett Yes (June) 6/6 — Assisted stand-by with

Flink shutting off water from unknown
service connection on Old Auburn
Road

Brandon Yes

Goad

Brian Yes

Hensley

Ricky Yes (May) | 7/18 - Customer on Madison 7/22 (Sat) — Assisted with an

Kelley Avenue called to say that Ricky | emergency water main repair on

and the crew were so helpful and | Quailwood Way.
super informative in working so
hard to locate a leak and talking
to their plumber as it ended up
being a private leak.
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Name Attendance Customer Service Work Quality
Mike 7/18 - Customer on Madison
Mariedth Avenue called to say that Mike

and the crew were so helpful and
super informative in working so
hard to locate a leak and talking
to their plumber as it ended up
being a private leak.

Chris Yes (May)

Nichols

Jace Nunes Yes

John Yes (June) | 7/10 — Resident on Putcie Lane
Spinella commended John for his prompt

attention to assist a private
plumber with locating a leak.
The customer was extremely
appreciative of how fast we were
able to respond.




AGENDA ITEM: CC-11

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AUGUST 16, 2023 MEETING
SUBJECT : LONG RANGE AGENDA
STATUS : Consent/Information Item
REPORT DATE : AUGUST 9, 2023
PREPARED BY : Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk
w Study Session

Listed below is the current Long Range Agenda.

Consent Calendar
Presentation

Business
Public Hearing
Closed Session

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT LONG RANGE AGENDA

MEETING DATE MEETING TYPE ITEM DESCRIPTION ASSIGNED AGENDA TYPE AGENDA ITEM

September 20, 2023
CIP Overview
October 18, 2023 Metzger A
Customer Advisory Ct ittee Survey Results SS
October 18, 2023 Award of Contract for Patton Lane Water Main Project Pieri cC A
October 18, 2023 Metzger A
Customer Advisory Ct ittee Member i B
October 18, 2023 Misc Charges and Fees Proposed Finance Staff B A
December 20, 2023 Annual Moore B A
o A
December 20, 2023 Annual Moore B A
District Officers
December 20, 2023 Annual Straus B A
Selection of President and Vice President
December 20, 2023 Pieri SS 1
Devel dards & d




CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

SUBJECT : ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT REPORT

STATUS : Information Item
REPORT DATE : August 1, 2023

PREPARED BY : Missy Pieri, Director of Engineering/District Engineer

Significant assignments and activities for the Engineering Department are summarized below. I will be available at the meeting to answer

questions and/or provide additional details.

Items of Interest Department | Project Team
PROJECT 2030 Engineering | Director of
Water Main Engineering

Replacement
Project - Pipeline

Condition

Assessment

CAPITAL Engineering | Director of
IMPROVEMENT Engineering
PROJECT

Corporation Yard /
Facilities Master
Plan Buildout

To Board? If | Strategic
Planning

so, Date

Yes, updates
as necessary

Yes,
07/17/19
(Award of
Contract)

Item

Yes

Yes

Item Description

Pipeline Condition
Assessment

Masterplan for office
space requirements
through 2045.

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

Phase 3 of Segment 1
Transmission Main
condition assessment
underway.

Begin Phase 1 of
Segment 3.

Pre-Architectural
Alternatives Analysis
underway.

Space Needs
Assessment in
progress.



Engineering Department Report

August 16, 2023 Board of Directors Meeting

Items of Interest

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT - Reno
Lane Water Main
Project

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT - Patton
Ave Water Main
Project

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT - Admiral
Ave and Anchor Cir
Water Main Project

PRIVATE

DEVELOPMENT
Mitchell Village -
7925 Arcadia Dr

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Department | Project Team

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Senior
Construction
Inspector

To Board? If | Strategic
so, Date Planning
Item

Yes, No
08/07/23
(Anticipate

Award of

Contract)

Yes, No
10/18/23
(Anticipate

Award of

Contract)

Yes, TBD No

Yes, No
03/30/20,
04/15/20
(Deferment of

Fees)

Item Description

2023 design, 2023

construction

2023 design, 2023

construction

2023 design,
2023/2024
construction

200-300 unit
development by

Watt Communities.

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12
Page 2

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

Bid opening on
07/19/23.

Award of Contract on
08/07/23.

Preparing 90% plans.

Anticipated Award of
Contract on 10/18/23.

Survey work completed
in 05/2023.

Coordinate potholing for
project.

Project re-started on
07/14/20. Water portion
99% Complete.

CHWD sent conditional
project acceptance on
01/12/22.

Finalizing punchlist
items.
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Items of Interest

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
Lawrence Ave
Wyatt Ranch

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
12057 Fair Oaks
Blvd

Fair Oaks Senior
Apartments

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
8043 Holly Dr
Parcel Split1-3

PRIVATE

DEVELOPMENT
208 Langley Ave
Parcel Split1 -2

Department | Project Team

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Senior
Construction
Inspector,
Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Senior
Construction
Inspector,
Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

To Board? If | Strategic
Planning
Item

so, Date

Yes,

01/20/21
(Deferment of
Fees)

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

23 lot subdivision.

Seniors apartment
complex with 42 one
bedroom and 68 two
bedroom units.

Parcel being split
into 3 for 3 home
subdivision.

Parcel being split
into 2 lots. New
single family home
construction on one
lot.

Page 3

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

District signed plans on
12/04/19.

All fees paid.

Construction 100%
Complete.

All fees paid on
10/18/21.

District signed plans on
10/19/21.

Construction 95%
complete.

Plan check fees paid
04/13/21.

Plans signed 06/07/22.

Awaiting payment of fee
balance.

District sent
correspondence to
property owner on
04/20/20.

New will serve letter
sent on 10/17/22.



Engineering Department Report
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Items of Interest

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
Livoti Development

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
8556 Pheasant
Ridge Ln

Fire Improvements

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
6031 Sunrise Vista
Dr

Apartments

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
8136 Auburn Blvd
Self Service Coin
Laundry

Department | Project Team

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Senior
Construction
Inspector and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

To Board? If | Strategic

so, Date Planning
Item

No No

No No

No No

No No

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

Six Parcel
Subdivision.

Extension of water
main, addition of fire
hydrant, and fire
sprinklers.

Proposed
apartments.

Redevelopment of
existing building to a
self-service coin
laundry.

Page 4

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

All fees paid.

Plans signed on
11/09/21.

Construction 99%
complete.

All fees paid on
03/11/21.

District approved plans
on 01/24/22.

Awaiting construction.

Plan check fees paid.

Received third submittal
on 07/05/23.

Submitted comments on
07/27/23.

Plan check fees paid.

Plans signed on
07/19/21.

Awaiting construction.
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Items of Interest

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
Talbot Way
Citrus Place
Subdivision

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
7311 Hickory Ave
Single Family
Home

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
8207 Oak Ave
Parcel Split,
Annexation &
Single Family
Home

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
8099 Greenback Ln
Citrus Heights Pet
Hospital

Department | Project Team

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

To Board? If | Strategic

so, Date Planning
Item

No No

No No

Yes, No

Inclusion

approved by

Board on

05/18/22.

No No

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

8 lot subdivision.

Customer
requesting water
service for a recently
split lot.

Parcel Split,
Annexation & 2
single family homes.

Tenant
Improvements of Pet
Hospital. Domestic
backflow installation.

Page 5

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

Plan check fees paid
6/2022.

Plans signed on
6/21/22.

Awaiting remaining fees
and construction.

Verify lot is split prior to
initiating new water
service.

Plan check fees paid.

Annexation/Inclusion
fees paid and approved
by Board on 05/18/22.

Plans signed on
08/02/22.

Awaiting payment of fee
balance and
construction.

All fees paid.

Plans approved &
signed on 03/02/23.
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Items of Interest

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
7803 Madison Ave
MD Health

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
7975 Twin Oaks
Ave

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
7501 Greenglen
Ave

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
7641 Poplar Ave

Department | Project Team

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Associate
Engineer

To Board? If | Strategic
Planning

so, Date

No

No

No

No

Item

No

No

No

No

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

Tenant
Improvements of
Building.

Domestic backflow
installation.

Parcel Split-1to 3

lot split; 3 single
family homes with
frontage
improvements.

Parcel Split- 1to 2
lot split per SB9; 2
single family homes

Parcel Split - 1
parcel to 2 parcels

Page 6

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

Submitted comments on
first submittal 03/02/23.

Awaiting resubmittal.

Plans submitted on
03/17/23.

District provided
comments on 03/23/23.

Awaiting resubmittal.

District provided Will
Serve letter in 2022.

Received submittal from
developer on 04/10/23.

District provided
comments on 04/24/23.

Received Project
Review Request from
City on 6/29/23.

District provided a Will
Serve letter on
07/10/23.
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Items of Interest

PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT
6245 Sunrise Blvd

CITY OF CITRUS
HEIGHTS
PROJECT
Auburn Blvd -
Complete Streets
Phase 2

CITY OF CITRUS
HEIGHTS
PROJECT
Arcade-Cripple
Creek Trail Project

CITY OF CITRUS
HEIGHTS
PROJECT

San Juan Ave
(Madison Ave to
Spicer) Road
Improvements

Department | Project Team

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

Director of
Engineering and
Associate
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

Director of
Engineering and
Assistant
Engineer

To Board? If | Strategic
Planning

so, Date

No

No

No

No

Item

No

No

No

No

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

Tenant
Improvements &
upgrade to fire
system & supply.

City of Citrus
Heights Frontage
Improvements and
Utility relocation on
Auburn Blvd from
Rusch Park to north.
3 new irrigation
services.

District & City
finalized Cost
Liability.

Awaiting final
submittal.

City of Citrus
Heights Road
Improvements

Page 7

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

Received plans on
06/29/23.

District reviewing plans.

Final plans signed on
02/24/23.

Awaiting construction by
the City.

Construction in
progress.

Coordinating with the
City on portion of bike
trail through District
easement.

City finalizing plans.

District and City
finalized Cost Liability.
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Items of Interest

CITY OF CITRUS
HEIGHTS
PROJECT

Wachtel Way Road
& Storm Drain
Improvements

COUNTY OF
SACRAMENTO

AC Overlay Project
SACOG 2022
Phase 1to 3

District-wide
Easement Project
(Phase 4)

Department | Project Team

Engineering

Engineering

Engineering

so, Date

Director of No
Engineering and
Assistant

Engineer

Director of No
Engineering and
Assistant

Engineer

Director of Yes, updates
Engineering and | as necessary
Assistant
Engineer

To Board? If | Strategic

Planning
Item

No

No

Yes

AGENDA ITEM: CC-12

Item Description

City of Citrus
Heights Road &
Storm Drain
Improvements
(Citrus Heights
Water District Water
Main Relocation - 2
Locations)

County of
Sacramento Road
Improvements along
Greenback Lane
from Fair Oaks Blvd.
to Hazel Ave.

Obtaining
easements for
District-owned
facilities.

Page 8

Update from Last
Report/
Current Status

Water facility relocation
occurred in April 2023.

Awaiting finalization of
City's road
improvements.

Anticipate construction
summer of 2023.
CHWD will need to
perform valve box
adjustments.

Cost Liability letter was
sent to the County.

Group 1 Easement
Acquisitions in
progress.



AGENDA ITEM: CC-13

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT REPORT
STATUS : Information Item
REPORT DATE  : July 10, 2023
PREPARED BY  : Jace Nunes, Management Analyst
Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

The Citrus Heights Water District has 20 employees in its Operations Department. The following report
summarizes their work during June.

OPERATIONS MONTHLY ACTIVITIES

A. Distribution Division

The Operations Department consists of 10 Distribution Operators who perform the necessary
maintenance to keep over 250 miles of pipelines and more than 20,000 service connections functioning
properly. The table below summarizes noteworthy common tasks they perform.

Distribution Maintenance June Total CY | Total # in

2023 2023 System
Air Valve Inspection 0 2 147
Hydrant Maintenance 96 596 2,170
Mainline Repair/Maintenance 0 2
Meter Box Maintenance 3 23 21,007
Meter Register Replacement 25 84 21,007
Service/Saddle Replacement 36 167 21,007
Valve Exercise 168 1,124 4,631
Total 328 1,998 69,969
CIP Projects June Total CY 2023

2023

C23-010 Water Mainline 0 0
C23-011 Water Valves 2 17
C23-012 Water Services 37 194
C23-013 Water Meters 7 26
C23-014 Fire Hydrants 3 11
(C23-103 Pothole Main 0 0
Total 49 248
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Monthly Totals
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The map below shows the locations the Operations Crews worked in the month of June.

Locations Worked within the Citrus Heights Water District
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B. Standby Summary

The Operations Department assigns employees to weekly standby duty to provide 24-hour coverage in
case of water emergencies within the District. A 2023 summary of standby activity is provided below.

Standby Summary
Standby Total Calls to Site Visits | Resolutions
Reporting Month | After-Hours Via Phone Call
Answering Service

January 34 16 18
February 18 8 10
March 13 7 6

April 23 13 10

May 27 18 9

June 38 21 17

C. Operations Specialist

The District’s Operations Specialist performs the USA markings. USA markings help protect the
District’s distribution system by identifying CHWD utilities for entities working in our area. The
Operations Specialist also responds to leak investigations; requests to locate meters; and water turn
ons/offs (additional information in the chart below).

Operations Specialist Summary
Work Description June Total CY
2023 2023
USA Markings 357 1,931
Check for Leak 20 192
Fire Hydrant Investigation 0 3
Locate a Meter 0 1
Turn Water On/Off 7 51
Total 384 2,178

D. Water Quality/Sampling Summary

The Water Resources Division oversees routine monthly bacteriological testing as required by the
California Division of Drinking Water. In June, 72 samples were collected with no positive results.
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Fire Hydrant Maintenance:

The Citrus Heights Water District has an estimated 2,170 fire hydrants throughout our service area. The
District follows Fire Code spacing requirements mandating hydrants should not exceed a distance of 500
feet apart. In 2022, our Operations staff performed maintenance checks on 625 hydrants and
replaced/installed 16 new hydrants. During a routine maintenance check our staff operates the hydrant to
verify all components are working properly, regreases all outlets, then cleans and repaints it.

Operating Nut

Bonnet

Outlets

R sarfom
-

o TS
‘( x

Barrel




AGENDA ITEM: CC-13B

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT REPORT

STATUS : Information Item
REPORT DATE : August 1, 2023

PREPARED BY  : Jace Nunes, Management Analyst
Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

The Citrus Heights Water District has 20 employees in its Operations Department. The following report

summarizes their work during July.

OPERATIONS MONTHLY ACTIVITIES

A. Distribution Division

The Operations Department consists of 10 Distribution Operators who perform the necessary
maintenance to keep over 250 miles of pipelines and more than 20,000 service connections functioning
properly. The table below summarizes noteworthy common tasks they perform.

Distribution Maintenance July Total CY | Total # in

2023 2023 System
Air Valve Inspection 0 2 147
Hydrant Maintenance 85 681 2,170
Mainline Repair/Maintenance 1 3
Meter Box Maintenance 5 28 21,007
Meter Register Replacement 16 100 21,007
Service/Saddle Replacement 15 182 21,007
Valve Exercise 148 1,272 4,631
Total 270 2,268 69,969
CIP Projects July Total CY 2023

2023

C23-010 Water Mainline 0 0
C23-011 Water Valves 1 18
C23-012 Water Services 20 214
C23-013 Water Meters 1 26
C23-014 Fire Hydrants 12
(C23-103 Pothole Main 0
Total 23 270
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Monthly Totals
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The map below shows the locations the Operations Crews worked in the month of July.
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B. Standby Summary

The Operations Department assigns employees to weekly standby duty to provide 24-hour coverage in
case of water emergencies within the District. A 2023 summary of standby activity is provided below.

Standby Summary
Standby Total Calls to Site Visits | Resolutions
Reporting Month | After-Hours Via Phone Call
Answering Service

January 34 16 18
February 18 8 10
March 13 7 6
April 23 13 10
May 27 18 9
June 38 21 17
July 37 22 15

C. Operations Specialist

The District’s Operations Specialist performs the USA markings. USA markings help protect the
District’s distribution system by identifying CHWD utilities for entities working in our area. The
Operations Specialist also responds to leak investigations; requests to locate meters; and water turn
ons/offs (additional information in the chart below).

Operations Specialist Summary
Work Description July Total CY
2023 2023
USA Markings 288 2,219
Check for Leak 24 216
Fire Hydrant Investigation 0 3
Locate a Meter 1 2
Turn Water On/Off 11 62
Total 324 2,502

D. Water Quality/Sampling Summary

The Water Resources Division oversees routine monthly bacteriological testing as required by the
California Division of Drinking Water. In July, 90 samples were collected with no positive results.
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Backflow Devices:

Backflow devices act as a barrier to prevent water from private water service lines from entering our
distribution system. When high pressure changes occur within the distribution system, reverse flows
containing potentially contaminated water could occur. There are 920 backflows in the Citrus Heights
Water District service area. CHWD tests each backflow annually to ensure they function properly and
protect our distribution system. The image below shows a differential pressure gauge attached to a
backflow device to test and ensure the device is working properly.




AGENDA ITEM: CC-14

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : 2023 WATER SUPPLY - PURCHASED & PRODUCED
STATUS : Information Item
REPORT DATE : August 2, 2023
PREPARED BY : Brian M. Hensley, Water Resources Supervisor
: Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations
OBJECTIVE:

Monthly water supply report, including a comparison to the corresponding month in the prior 5 years. The 2013 data

is included for reference as it is the baseline consumption year for water conservation mandates.

2013 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Year-to-Date
Month| Surface Ground  Total Total Comparison
Water Water Water Water to
Total Water Monthly Purchased Produced Monthly  Annual 2013
acre feet acre feet acre feet %

Jan 602.52 531.38 520.86 519.03 575.54 528.73 450.70 51.22 501.92 501.92 -100.60 -16.7%
Feb 606.36 525.73 447.48 589.8 485.17 605.17 370.11 117.19 487.30 989.22 -219.66 -18.2%
Mar 819.55 540.78 516.87 654.31 601.02 774.74 376.25 96.40 472.65 1,461.87 -566.56 -27.9%
ApI‘ 1,029.73 646.09 682.90 767.24] 1,001.96 763.83 556.28 142.56 698.84 2,160.71 -897.45 -29.3%
May 1,603.43| 1,072.27 977411 1,168.99( 1,277.33] 1,133.06 833.35 182.72 1,016.07 3,176.78 -1,484.81 -31.9%
Jun 1,816.73| 1,387.03| 1,328.07| 1,475.82] 1,541.32| 1,288.62] 1,106.47 158.78 1,265.25 4,442.03 -2,036.29 -31.4%

Jul 2,059.21| 1,737.13] 1,582.40| 1,682.83| 1,0643.73] 1,536.69] 1,445.97 67.05 1,513.02 5,955.05 -2,582.48 -30.2%
Aug 1,924.28| 1,583.78| 1,603.36] 1,660.59] 1,538.76] 1,461.15

Sep 1,509.82| 1,330.19( 1,297.12] 1,381.14] 1,333.29| 1,228.49

Oct 1,297.42| 1,061.88f 1,083.17] 1,185.00 972.09] 1,065.99

Nov 911.55 807.7 839.06 779.34 576.37 637.25

Dec 700.94 558.97 548.17 620.34 536.97 541.93
Total 14,881.54 11,782.93 11,426.87 12,484.43 12,083.55 11,565.65}] 5,139.13 81592 5,955.05 5,955.05

% of

Total 86.30% 13.70%




AGENDA ITEM: CC-15a

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : WATER SUPPLY RELIABILITY

STATUS : Information Item

REPORT DATE  : July 6, 2023

PREPARED BY : Brian Hensley, Water Resources Supervisor
Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

OBJECTIVE:
Receive and file status report on surface water supplies available to the Citrus Heights Water District
(District).

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:
As of July 1, 2023, storage in Folsom Lake was at 928,008 acre-feet, ninety-five percent (95%) of the total
capacity of 977,000 acre-feet. This represents an increase in storage of 29,600 acre-feet in the past month.

The District’s total water use during June 2023 (1,265.25 acre-feet) was thirty percent (30%) below that of
June 2013 (1,816.73 acre-feet).

The District’s groundwater production wells: Bonita, Skycrest, Mitchell Farms, and Sylvan are operational
and used on a rotational or as-needed basis. Other District groundwater production wells, Palm and Sunrise,
are available for emergency use.




AGENDA ITEM: CC-15b

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : WATER SUPPLY RELIABILITY

STATUS : Information Item

REPORT DATE  : August 2, 2023

PREPARED BY  : Brian Hensley, Water Resources Supervisor
Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

OBJECTIVE:
Receive and file status report on surface water supplies available to the Citrus Heights Water District
(District).

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

As of August 1, 2023, storage in Folsom Lake was at 847,612 acre-feet, eighty-seven percent (87%) of the
total capacity of 977,000 acre-feet. This represents a decrease in storage of 80,396 acre-feet in the past
month.

The District’s total water use during July 2023 (1,513.02 acre-feet) was twenty-six percent (26%) below that
of July 2013 (2,059.21 acre-feet).

The District’s groundwater production wells: Bonita, Skycrest, Mitchell Farms, and Sylvan are operational
and used on a rotational or as-needed basis. Other District groundwater production wells, Palm and Sunrise,
are available for emergency use.




AGENDA ITEM: CC-16A

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : WATER EFFICIENCY & SAFETY PROGRAM UPDATE
STATUS : Information Item
REPORT DATE  : July 10, 2023
PREPARED BY  : Jace Nunes, Management Analyst
Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

Water Efficiency, Safety and Meter Program updates are summarized below.

ACTIVITIES AND PROGRESS REPORT

e Water Efficiency activities during the month of June 2023 included the following:
o Three High Efficiency Clothes Washer (HECW) rebates were processed.

o Two smart irrigation controllers were installed.
o Two Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) rebates were issued.
e Twenty reports of water waste were received in June. Staff continues reaching out to customers

concerning water waste violations.

e The District holds bi-monthly safety meetings. The June safety meetings covered Trench Safety,
Tips to Protect Your Eyes From the Sun, UV Protection and Compressed Air Safety.

e The 2023 remaining WaterSmart classes are below:

Date \ Title Format
Saturday, Sept 9 Get in Line with Drip Irrigation In-person at the Sylvan Ranch
Community Garden (SRCG)
Wednesday, Sept 13 | Plant into the Hydrozones for Healthy Webinar
Plants and Water Savings

The District has held three WaterSmart classes in 2023, all of which are posted to our YouTube
channel. Furthermore, WaterSmart classes from 2021 to present are archived on CHWD’s website
and on YouTube, where they can be viewed any time.

e CHWD has three garden plots at the Sylvan Ranch Community Garden (SRCG) featuring water
efficient landscaping. CHWD is working with a customer-based volunteer “Garden Corps,” who
maintains the plots by removing weeds and checking the irrigation system and controller timers.
CHWD is currently exploring ways to expand the role of Garden Corps members. The dedicated
webpage for the garden, chwd.org/garden, allows viewers to see detailed information about each
plant in the District’s plots, and create a customized plant list for their own residence.
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The following table summarizes the Residential Gallons Per Capita Per Day (R-GPCD) values for

CHWD for 2023:
Month R-GPCD R-GPCD | % CHANGE
2022 2023
January 84 64 -24%
February 78 71 -10%
March 88 60 -32%
April 135 88 -37%
May 169 128 -24%
June 172 *159 -8%

*Preliminary number as of the report date

The following table summarizes the service requests and work orders of Water Efficiency staff for

June 2023:
Work Orders June June Service Requests June June
2023 2022 2023 2022

CHANGE TOUCH-READ TO |7 1 CONSERVATION 20 42

RADIO READ REQUEST

CONVERT TO RADIO-READ | 13 CHECK FOR LEAK 1 1

METER

METER BOX 3 1 UNABLE TO OBTAIN 60 42

MAINTENANCE METER READ

METER REPAIR 0 0 TRIM SHRUBS 16 7

METER REPLACEMENT 0 0 METER BURIED 15 28

METER TESTING 0 0 METER MAINT. 62 14

REGISTER REPLACEMENT | 25 12 LOCKED GATE 7 4

RADIO-READ REGISTER 7 4 RE-READ METER 34 16

REPLACEMENT

INSTALL METER 11 9 READ METER 0 0

TOTAL 66 30 METER BOX MAINT. 2 0
MOVE-IN/MOVE-OUT 10 35
CAR OVER METER 9 12
TOTAL 236 201
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WaterSmart Class Viewership
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Spring into Seasonal Vegetable From Greywater to Green Garden Colossal Compost, Miraculous Mulch,
Gardening Spectacular Soil

Date Uploaded to YouTube: 4/10/2023 Date Uploaded to YouTube: 4/26/2023 Date Uploaded to YouTube: 5/16/2023

s = Viewership, May 31, 2023
I = Viewership, July 7, 2023



AGENDA ITEM: CC-16B

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : WATER EFFICIENCY & SAFETY PROGRAM UPDATE
STATUS : Information Item

REPORT DATE : August 1, 2023

PREPARED BY  : Jace Nunes, Management Analyst

Rebecca Scott, Director of Operations

Water Efficiency, Safety and Meter Program updates are summarized below.

ACTIVITIES AND PROGRESS REPORT

e Water Efficiency activities during the month of July 2023 included the following:

o One High Efficiency Toilet (HET) rebate was processed.

o Five High Efficiency Clothes Washer (HECW) rebates were processed.

o One smart irrigation controller was installed.

o One Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) rebate was issued.
Twenty-Two reports of water waste were received in July. Staff continues reaching out to customers

concerning water waste violations.

The District holds bi-monthly safety meetings. The July safety meetings covered Slip, Trip, and Fall
Prevention, National Trench Safety, Before You Dig Call 811, and Housekeeping for Safety.

The 2023 remaining WaterSmart classes are below:
Date \ Title Format

Saturday, Sept 9 Get in Line with Drip Irrigation In-person at the Sylvan Ranch
Community Garden (SRCG)

Wednesday, Sept 13 | Plant into the Hydrozones for Healthy Webinar

Plants and Water Savings

The District has held three WaterSmart classes in 2023, all of which are posted to our YouTube
channel. Furthermore, WaterSmart classes from 2021 to present are archived on CHWD’s website
and on YouTube, where they can be viewed any time.

CHWD has three garden plots at the Sylvan Ranch Community Garden (SRCG) featuring water
efficient landscaping. CHWD is working with a customer-based volunteer “Garden Corps,” who
maintains the plots by removing weeds and checking the irrigation system and controller timers.
CHWD is currently exploring ways to expand the role of Garden Corps members. The dedicated
webpage for the garden, chwd.org/garden, allows viewers to see detailed information about each
plant in the District’s plots, and create a customized plant list for their own residence.
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The following table summarizes the Residential Gallons Per Capita Per Day (R-GPCD) values for
CHWD for 2023:

Month R-GPCD R-GPCD % CHANGE
2022 2023
January 84 64 -24%
February 78 71 -10%
March 88 60 -32%
April 135 88 -37%
May 169 128 -24%
June 172 167 -3%
July 230 193 -16%

*Preliminary number as of the report date

The following table summarizes the service requests and work orders of Water Efficiency staft for
July 2023:

Work Orders July July Service Requests July  July
2023 2022 2023 2022

CHANGE TOUCH-READ TO | 1 2 CONSERVATION 22 34

RADIO READ REQUEST

CONVERT TO RADIO-READ | 5 1 CHECK FOR LEAK 2 2

METER

METER BOX 3 4 UNABLE TO OBTAIN 43 45

MAINTENANCE METER READ

METER REPAIR 0 1 TRIM SHRUBS 12 22

METER REPLACEMENT 0 1 METER BURIED 47 22

METER TESTING 0 0 METER MAINT. 48 38

REGISTER REPLACEMENT | 16 15 LOCKED GATE 2 |

RADIO-READ REGISTER 9 7 RE-READ METER 18 7

REPLACEMENT

INSTALL METER 1 0 READ METER 0 0

TOTAL 35 31 METER BOX MAINT. 2 1
MOVE-IN/MOVE-OUT 19 10
CAR OVER METER 8 16
TOTAL 223 198




Water Efficiency Report Page 3
August 16, 2023 Board of Directors Meeting AGENDA ITEM: CC-16B

WaterSmart Class Viewership
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Spring into Seasonal Vegetable | From Greywater to Green Garden  Colossal Compost, Miraculous
Gardening Mulch, Spectacular Soil
Date Uploaded to YouTube: Date Uploaded to YouTube: Date Uploaded to YouTube:
4/10/2023 4/26/2023 5/16/2023

I = Viewership, July 7, 2023
I = Viewership, August 1, 2023



AGENDA ITEM: CC-17

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : 2023 STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE AND 2024 STRATEGIC PLAN APPROVAL
STATUS : Discussion and Action Item

REPORT DATE  : August 7, 2023

PREPARED BY : Brittney C. Moore, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Board Clerk

OBJECTIVE:
Receive an update to the 2023 Strategic Plan and consider approval of the Citrus Heights Water District’s 2024
Strategic Plan.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

This is the eighth year that CHWD has engaged in a Strategic Planning process to help shape the development of its
annual budget. The goal of Strategic Planning is to bring the Board of Directors and key District staff together to
identify and prioritize the District’s high priority policy, program and project issues, and to identify what items, given
limited resources (i.e., funding, time and staffing resources) the District should be working on over and above daily
operations in the coming year.

The Strategic Planning process includes three major components: 1) Education/Issues Briefing; 2) Team Building; 3)
Work Program Development.

The Education/Issues Briefing Component consisted of a 2022 Strategic Plan Update and 2023 Strategic Plan
Preview by CHWD staff in a Study Session to the Board at its March 15, 2023, Regular Board Meeting. In addition,
staff provides project and Strategic Planning updates in the monthly FYI Report.

The Team Building and Work Program Development components took place on May 23, 2023, in a session attended
by the Board of Directors and key District staff, facilitated by Laura Mason-Smith.

Accompanying this staff report are additional 2023 Strategic Plan updates (Attachment 1), along with the 2024
Strategic Planning notes (Attachment 2), prepared by facilitator Laura Mason-Smith. In early 2024, leadership staff
will present a 2024 Strategic Plan Preview, including who will serve as the Executive responsible for the project, the
Project Lead, a project timeline, and who will serve on the Project Team to accomplish each objective within a
projected timeframe.

District leadership staff will be reviewing progress on the Strategic Plan several times each month and will update the
Board of Directors quarterly or more often as required.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Receive and file an update of the 2023 Strategic Plan.

2. Approve the 2024 Strategic Plan, and direct that Strategic Planning Objectives be included in the 2024
proposed budget, which will be considered by the Board of Directors for adoption later in 2023 for the
2024 budget year.

ATTACHMENT:
1. 2023 Strategic Plan Update
2.2024-2027 Strategic Plan Session Summary

Moved by Director , Seconded by Director , Carried
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2023 Strategic Plan Update



2023 Strategic Plan Update AGENDA ITEM: CC-17
August 16, 2023 Board of Directors Meeting PAGE 1

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT & 2023 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

THREE-YEAR GOAL: Manage and Diversify a Dependable Water Supply and Empower Customers to Use Water in an Efficient Manner

Objectives to be Completed in the 2023 Year

# | START END WHAT WHO COMMENTS

1 Q1 Q4 Participate in the Hinkle Brian Hensley Project is 100% complete.
Reservoir Cover Replacement | (Lead); Rebecca Scott
Project

2 Q1 Q4 Complete construction for Well| Brian Hensley (Lead); Equipping phase scheduled for late 2023/2024
Site 7, which will include Rebecca Scott

Aquifer Storage and Recovery
(ASR) technology

3 Q1 Q4 Pursue acquisition of 1-2 Brian Hensley (Lead); Looking into potential additional sites.
potential sites for Wells/Water | Rebecca Scott
Storage

4 Q1 Q4 Develop and promote Water Jace Nunes, One in-person and one virtual class to be held
Smart Classes to Increase Communications Staff in September.
CHWD Customer attendance (Lead), Rebecca Scott
by 10%
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2023 Strategic Plan Update AGENDA ITEM: CC-17
August 16, 2023 Board of Directors Meeting PAGE 2

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT & 2023 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

THREE-YEAR GOAL:  Manage the Improvement of and Reinvestment in District Infrastructure and Facilities

Objectives to be Completed in the 2023 Year

# | START END WHAT WHO | COMMENTS
1 Q1 Q4 Implement a District meter Kelly Drake, Rebecca Scott | 200 meters are scheduled to arrive in early 2024
testing program. (Lead), Tim Cutler due to supply chain delays, testing to be

completed in 2024.

2 Q1 Q4 Establish a regional water Rebecca Scott (Lead) RWA GM lunch scheduled for 8/21
meter program or participate
in selected agency
partnerships

3 Q1 Q4 Complete the Corporation Yard| Missy Pieri Study is underway. Office space size
Pre-Architectural Study and determined. Determining supporting space
develop design alternatives for sizes.
consideration

4 Q1 On- Pursue Easement Acquisitions | Missy Pieri Staff developing an easement acquisition

going as identified by the District- strategy including easement
wide Easement Needs prioritization. Group 1 Easement Acquisition
Assessment/Study expected in September 2023.
5 Q1 On- Continue non-invasive Missy Pieri Phase 2 of Segment 1 Transmission Main
going condition assessments on condition assessment complete. Phase 3 (test
selected District transmission station installation) completion expected in
mains October 2023.
6 Q1 On- Pursue acquisition of 1-2 Missy Pieri Looking into potential additional sites.

going potential sites for Project 2030
material storage and staging

Page 2



2023 Strategic Plan Update
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AGENDA ITEM: CC-17
PAGE 3

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT & 2023 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

THREE-YEAR GOAL: Promote Organizational Effectiveness to Enhance Customer Service

Objectives to be Completed in the 2023 Year

# | START

WHO

COMMENTS

1 Q1 Q4 Implement study for Bryan Abaya (Lead), Annie Implementation began 6/2023. IT is
information technology (IT) Liu investigating identified issues.
federated services and single
sign on
2 Q1 On- Increase number of customer | Communications staff Email notice with WaterSmart class recording
going emails on email listserv by links were sent to Constant Contact listserv.
5%
3 Q1 Q4 Implement new solution for Annie Liu (Lead) Bank transition in progress. Project to resume
Automated Clearing House Q4.
(ACH) vendor payments
4 Q1 Q4 Continue to enhance employee| Britthey Moore (Lead), Professional Services Agreement executed with
recruitment and retention Hilary Straus, Annie Liu Mosaic Public Partners 06/2023. Actively
initiatives by providing recruiting for Principal Civil Engineer, Senior
additional resources (e.g., an Accountant, Accounting Manager, and
advanced training and Communications and Public Engagement
education program) Manager.
5 Q1 On- Continue analyses of regional | Hilary Straus (Lead), District staff working to coordinate 2x2x2
going water agency activity and Communications staff, Annie | meetings.
impacts on CHWD Liu
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2023 Strategic Plan Update AGENDA ITEM: CC-17
August 16, 2023 Board of Directors Meeting PAGE 4

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT & 2023 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

THREE-YEAR GOAL: Engage Customers and Communicate the District’s Value-Added Services/benefits, and Key Factors Affecting Its
Operations

Objectives to be Completed in the 2023 Year

# | START END WHO COMMENTS
1 Q3 Q4 Increase customer contact Communications staff Effectiveness will mean different measure(s)
through traditional and digital | (Lead), Hilary Straus unique to the issue being evaluated

media and in-person
opportunities and evaluate
effectiveness

2 Q1 Q4 Continue outreach and Communications staff Summer WaterLine distributed with Project 2030
engagement on Project 2030 | (Lead), Missy Pieri, Hilary feature.
by publishing at least two Straus

relevant communications
materials every month

3 Q3 Q4 Educate customers through Communications staff Customer survey in progress. Results to Board
traditional and digital media (Lead), Hilary Straus September/October 2023.

and in-person opportunities
on state and regional policies,
operations, capital, and
finances that impact CHWD's
operations and water supply
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2024-2027 Strategic Plan Session Summary



2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN
SESSION SUMMARY

Tuesday, May 23, 2023

designed and facilitated by

MasonSmuth

SUCCESS
STRATEGIES

Laura Mason-Smith
916-485-3582
www.masonsmith.com




Citrus Heights Water District
2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

OVERVIEW

On Tuesday, May 23, 2023, the following members of the Board and Management of the Citrus Heights Water District
met to develop the District’'s 2024-2027 Strategic Plan:

Raymond Riehle President of the Board
David Wheaton Vice President of the Board
Caryl Sheehan Board Member
Hilary Straus General Manager
Josh Nelson Assistant General Counsel
Missy Pieri Director of Engineering
Rebecca Scott Director of Operations
Annie Liu Director of Administrative Services
Brittney Moore Administrative Services Manager
Kayleigh Shepard Management Analyst
Jace Nunes Management Analyst
Tim Cutler Water Distribution Supervisor
Bryan Abaya Principal Information Technology Analyst
Brian Hensley Water Resources Supervisor
Ashley Metzger Communications Advisor
Members of the District’s Customer Advisory Committee (CAC) and customers:
Jodi Ash Member Residential
Regina Cave Member Institutional, City of Citrus Heights
Andrew Johnson Member Residential
Jay Martinez District Customer
Kathy Morris District Customer
Richard Moses Member Residential
Mike Nishimura Member Residential

The session was facilitated by Laura Mason-Smith of Mason-Smith SUCCESS STRATEGIES. Outlined on the following
pages is a summary of the Strategic Planning Session.
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

INTRODUCTION

Board Chair Raymond Riehle welcomed everyone, called the meeting to order, and explained that the purpose of the
session was to develop the District’'s 2024-2027 Strategic Plan.

DISTRICT ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND STRENGTHS

The participants identified the following District accomplishments and strengths over the past year (not in priority order):

1.
2.
3.

o w

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

Demonstrating foresight and taking positive actions.

The team of people working day to day who maintain the water system.

Customer education and outreach on the District’s three key pillars—Project 2030, meter replacement program,
and groundwater expansion.

Board Vice President David Wheaton elected to the Association of California Water Agencies Joint Powers
Insurance Authority (ACWA JPIA) Executive Committee.

Director Caryl Sheehan appointed to the Regional Water Authority (RWA) Executive Committee.

Others who represent the District on water industry Boards and committees.

The District is very engaged with stakeholders and focused on being solution oriented; one example is engaging
with San Juan Water District and other agencies on a cost allocation plan.

Performed the Project 2030 condition assessment of the 42-inch transmission main.

Met designated reserve targets.

Selected an Investment Advisory consultant.

Continued success with multi-agency projects including a storm drain project in April 2023.

Completed the District-wide Easement Needs Assessment Study.

Completed easement acquisition for a San Juan Unified School District property for future storage and a
potential well site.

Advocated for and received $1.5 million in Federal Congressional funding for Well #8.
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

DISTRICT ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND STRENGTHS (continued)

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21,
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

Submitted for Congressional funding for the 2023-24 budget year.

Developed the new Garden webpage and recruited two new Garden Corps members.
The District’s Board of Directors works together so well as a team.

Successfully recruited our new Director of Administrative Services, Annie Liu.
Recruiting for key technical staff — Associate Civil Engineer, Senior Accountant, and Accounting Manager.
Maintained strong continuity of operations during staffing transitions.

Engaged stakeholders and the District team.

Updated the framework for Customer Advisory Committee (CAC) engagement.

The CAC’s work and support to engage the community.

Utilizing the ACWA JPIA to provide education for the staff and also support high staff morale.
Taking care of our employees.

Outstanding legal team who provides invaluable wisdom, advice, and support.
Completed a new meter test pilot program.

Working closely with other water agencies to address issues with our water supplier.
Excellent financial statements, budget, and reserve policy.

Completed IT Policies and Procedures.

Implemented two-tiered washing machine rebate program.

Began single sign-on implementation.

Timely accountability for achieving the District’s goals and objectives.

Successful drilling phase for the new Well #7.

Completed a test drill for potential well.

Outreach to citizens to get involved to understand water issues.

The District is very supportive of staff.

Completed the first phase of On-Base implementation.

Professional services agreement with SDI Presence LLC for cybersecurity support.
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Citrus Heights Water District
2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

DISTRICT ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND STRENGTHS (continued)
40. Completed successful groundwater substitution transfer.
41. Distributed 2022 WaterLine publication and video.

DISTRICT MISSION, VISION AND CORE VALUES

The participants reviewed the District’s Mission, Vision, and Core Values as the foundation of their strategic planning
work.

MISSION STATEMENT

It is the mission of the Citrus Heights Water District to furnish a dependable supply of safe, quality water delivered to
its customers in an efficient, responsive, and affordable manner.

VISION STATEMENT

The Citrus Heights Water district will continue to evolve as a dynamic provider of municipal water service to assure
that our customers receive the best value without giving it a second thought.

CORE VALUES

not in priority order
Integrity
Teamwork
Dependability
Accountability

Professionalism
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

ISSUES, FACTORS, AND TRENDS

The participants identified the following key issues, factors, and trends that do or could affect the District:

1.

LoOoNOO AWM

16.

17.
18.

State and Federal regulations and unfunded mandates; for example, agency water budgets, electric vehicle (EV)
mandates, and charging station requirements.

State and Federal decisions related to the operation of Folsom Lake and how much water is released.
Lead/Copper Rule changes are a big burden.

Impacts of the Federal administration and likely expansion of environmental regulations.

Threats to upending long-standing water rights.

Impact of State-wide Voluntary Agreements, which are very likely to return.

Increased construction costs and the availability of building materials impact all District construction projects.
Water supply and availability.

San Juan Wholesale’s future costs and impacts to retail agencies; the need for a cost-benefit analysis for San
Juan Wholesale sales of water to agencies outside the San Juan Family of Agencies.

Recruitment and retention challenges—staff, Board, and community leaders.

Challenges related to being an employer of choice.

Unfunded California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) and Other Post-Employment Benefits
(OPEB) liabilities, system changes, and city/county/district impacts.

A trend toward collaborative partnerships for mutual benefit while maintaining agency autonomy.

More alternative water technologies/impacts and the need for more attention to Aquifer Storage.

Confusing and sometimes contradictory messages to customers regarding water availability, water usage, and
drought which can make it difficult for water agencies to maintain credibility.

Increasing need for public engagement and challenges in connecting with customers on key issues about their
water system when they cannot see it (it is buried underground).

Customers have additional competing priorities related to the after-effects of both COVID and drought.

Need for additional customer outreach and education on unfunded mandates; for example, with regard to
organic waste implementation and the perception that it was a choice by agencies to raise rates.
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

ISSUES, FACTORS, AND TRENDS (continued)

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.

Page 8

Difficulty building relationships with customers who mostly interact with the District solely by paying their bill.

Increased public awareness of the value of quality water.

Talks at a Federal level related to water, potential funding opportunities, and the return of earmark funding.

Water Agencies have different business models, for example, wholesale and retail.
Proposed water district merger talks between regional agencies.

Pre-1914 water rights discussions.

Reliance on rate-payer funding for Irrigation Districts.

Utilizing the localized press to highlight local issues.

Emerging groundwater contaminant issues, and more groundwater regulations.

Increase in Statewide activity regarding well drilling; drillers are so busy that it is difficult to get a well drilled.

Competition for contractors and supply chain issues cause delays.
Price increases of 30-50 percent on standard parts.

Economic uncertainty.

Sunrise Mall redevelopment.

City of Citrus Heights pavement restoration requirements.
Cybersecurity issues.

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) compliance issues.
Analytics related to response rates to electronic bill pay options.
Delivering water continues to be more and more complicated.
Potential impacts of Artificial Intelligence (AI).



Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

THREE-YEAR GOALS - 2024-2027

(not in priority order)

After discussion, the participants prioritized the District’s four top Three-Year Goals as:

e Manage and Diversify a Dependable Water Supply and Empower Customers to Use Water
in an Efficient Manner

e Manage the Improvement of and Reinvestment in District Infrastructure and Facilities

e Promote Organizational Effectiveness and Enhance Customer Service

e Engage Customers and Communicate the District’s Priorities and Value-Added Programs
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT & 2024 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

¢ THREE-YEAR GOAL:

# START END |
1

Objectives to be Completed in the 2024 Year

WHAT
Complete construction for Well Site 7, which
will include Aquifer Storage and Recovery
(ASR)

WHO
Water Resources Supervisor
(Lead), Director of Operations

COMMENTS

Manage and Diversify a Dependable Water Supply and Empower
Customers to Use Water in an Efficient Manner

Smart classes

2 Begin design for Well Site 8 Water Resources Supervisor (Lead),
Director of Operations
3 Pursue acquisition of 1-2 potential sites for Water Resources Supervisor
wells/water/asset storage (Lead), Director of Operations
4. Host three in-person and two online Water Communications and Public

Engagement staff (Lead), Director

of Operations, Management
Analyst-Ops
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT & 2024 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

¢ THREE-YEAR GOAL:

# START END |

Manage the Improvement of and Reinvestment in District

Infrastructure and Facilities

Objectives to be Completed in the 2024 Year

WHAT

WHO

COMMENTS

1 Implement a District meter testing program Director of Operations (Lead),
Water Distribution Supervisor,
Senior Water Efficiency Specialist
2 Implement a joint purchasing program Director of Operations (Lead),
(which may include water meters) and/or Management Analyst-Ops
participate in selected agency partnerships
3 Complete 75% design of the selected Director of Engineering (Lead),
alternative for the Corporation Yard and Engineering staff, Technical Advisory
. . . Committee
develop financing options
4 Continue Easement Acquisitions as identified | Director of Engineering (Lead),
by the District-wide Easement Needs Engineering staff
Assessment/Study
5. Continue non-invasive condition assessments | Director of Engineering (Lead),
on selected District transmission mains Engineering staff,
Management Analyst-Ops
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT & 2024 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

¢ THREE-YEAR GOAL:

# START END
1

Service

Promote Organizational Effectiveness and Enhance Customer

Objectives to be Completed in the 2024 Year

| WHAT

Complete implementation of information
technology (IT) federated services and single
sign on

WHO
Principal IT Analyst (Lead), Director of
Administrative Services

COMMENTS

activity and impacts on CHWD

2 Increase the number of customer emails on | Director of Administrative Services

the email listserv by 5% (400 customers) (Lead), Communications and Public
Engagement staff

3 Continue to enhance employee recruitment | Administrative Services Manager
and retention initiatives by providing (Lead), General Manager
additional resources (e.g., an advanced
training and education program)

4 Continue analyses of regional water agency | General Manager (Lead),

Administrative Services Manager,
Communications and Public
Engagement staff
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Citrus Heights Water District
2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

THREE-YEAR GOAL:

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT & 2024 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

Value-Added Programs

Objectives to be Completed in the 2024 Year

Engage Customers and Communicate the District’s Priorities and

# START END \ WHAT WHO COMMENTS
1 Increase customer awareness and Communications and Public
impressions of the District through Engagement staff (Lead), Director of
traditional and digital media and in-person Engineering, Director of Operations
opportunities, and evaluate effectiveness
with a benchmark survey to be performed in
2024. Special focus on CHWD key pillars:
e Groundwater expansion and reinvestment,
e Water meter asset management, and
e Project 2030 Water Main Replacement.
2 Educate customers through traditional and | Communications and Public
digital media and in-person opportunities Engagement staff (Lead)
on intergovernmental activities that could
impact CHWD’s policies, operations, capital,
finances, and water supply.
3 Engage stakeholders via the Garden Corps Communications and Public
and Customer Advisory Committee (CAC) Engagement staff (Lead), Director of
. Operations, Management Analyst-
and develop an enhanced experience for Ops
participants. Empower members to act as
CHWD ambassadors.
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

ATTACHMENT A
BENEFITS OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING PROCESS

Each of the participants identified their learnings and take-away’s from the Strategic Planning session as:

ounkwhE

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

18.

It is impressive that the Board and Management are so proactive and forward-looking.

Customer Advisory Committee (CAC) member involvement provides such invaluable input.

Appreciate that the District has three-year goals that are adjusted as appropriate.

It's rewarding that the value of the Community Garden is appreciated; it is a very valuable tool.

It is so valuable to hear from community and CAC members.

The 2024-2027 three-year goals are similar to the previous goals, which shows that the District is on the right
track.

Community outreach and involvement are a high priority for the District.

Tonight really helped me learn more.

There is so much commitment by everyone in the room.

I appreciate the ideas for staff training.

We have such a good connection as a community, and the City’s involvement is so appreciated.

I have so much admiration for all the commitment of everyone involved in this Strategic Planning session.
It’s so inspiring to see everyone in the room.

All facets of technology are a big part of our work going forward.

We had an overwhelming harmony among all of us tonight.

I feel enthusiasm and gratitude to be part of this and be with all of the participants to make the District all it can
be.

I'm fascinated with all the care that everyone demonstrates; it's so inspirational that everyone cares so much
about the District.

I have incredible respect for the staff, Board, and CAC; it's reassuring to know that everyone is working
together so well.
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY
Tuesday, May 23, 2023

BENEFITS OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING PROCESS (continued)

19. The District is very modest about doing all that it does.

20. There is a real sense of optimism and enthusiasm; there’s nothing we can’t do.

21. We talked about so many complex issues; there is tremendous breadth and depth of what the District does and
everyone we work with.

22. Tonight demonstrates that “it really does take a Village.”

23. I appreciate everyone in this room and that everyone’s voice can be heard.

24. The information and discussion of external factors and trends was very impactful; it is really helpful to see all of
the issues that do or could affect the District.

25. I feel tremendous gratitude; communities work well because of people like all of us.

26. We're the best water district in the State with great leadership that always does the right thing.

27. The District’s leadership is so thankful for everyone who participated tonight.
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Citrus Heights Water District

2024-2027 STRATEGIC PLAN SESSION SUMMARY

Tuesday, May 23, 2023

ATTACHMENT B
DISTRICT ORGANIZATION CHART

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

GENERAL GENERAL
COUNSEL MANAGER

Administrative
Services

Finance, Treasurer, Purchasing, Customer
Services, IT, BOD Support, Strategic
Planning, HR, Risk Management, Clerk of
the Board, State, Regional, and Federal

Issues & Spead Projects

Principal IT Analyst Accounting Manager | |

Administrative R, | Senior Accountant |
Services Manager

!

Management Analyst Management Analyst |, |
@
T
I
Communications and ¥
Public Engagement J¢—
Manager Customer Service

Technician/ Specialist

Capital Improvemert Program (CIP)
Development and lmplementation, GIS/
mapping, Plan Checking and Inspections

L

Associate Civil
egneer ) |V

Assistant Engineer [4—

Senior Construdtion
Inspector

Engineering/ GIS
Technician

CITRUS

HEIGHTS

W A TER
DISTRICT

Operations and Maintenance of Water

Distribution System, Groundwater
Production, Water Quality, Fadiliies &
Fleet, Water Efficiency, Metering, Safety,
Loss Prevention, Regional, Stale and
Federal Issues, and Special Projects

v

Water Distribution
Supenisor

Management
Analyst

3

Assistant Water
Distribution -

)

Water Resources
Supervisor

I

Supenisor

Operations
Technician

Senior Water
Efficiency Specialist

Water Resources
Spedalist 2)

Water Distribution
Lead Worker/  |&—
Operator (3)

¥

Water Distribution
Worker/ Operator I/ f&—
@

¥

Water Efficiency
Technician
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AGENDA ITEM: CC-18

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION 13-2023
ESTABLISHING A GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE TO ASSURE THE PROMPT
AND FAIR RESOLUTION OF COMPLAINTS THAT ALLEGE UNLAWFUL
DISCRIMINATION UNDER SECTION 7.90 OF TITLE 40 OF THE CODE OF
FEDERAL REGULATIONS (“C.F.R.”)

STATUS : Action Item

REPORT DATE  : August 7, 2023

PREPARED BY : Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager

OBJECTIVE:

Consider adoption of Resolution 13-2023 Establishing a Grievance Procedure to Assure the Prompt and Fair
Resolution of Complaints that Allege Unlawful Discrimination Under Section 7.90 of Title 40 of the Code
of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”)

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

In June 2023, Citrus Heights Water District (CHWD or District) staff received correspondence from the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) related to responses submitted on EPA Form 4700-
4, “Pre-award Compliance Review Report for All Applicants and Recipients Requesting EPA Financial
Assistance”. These forms were submitted by CHWD staff as part of the application for EPA grants #CG-
98T78601-0 and #CG-98T79901-0.

The EPA’s review indicated that CHWD needs to implement policies to comply with federal non-
discrimination regulations in the following areas:
e Providing methods of notice to accommodate those with impaired vision or hearing.
o Identifying a designated civil rights coordinator to provide information regarding discrimination
lawsuits, and complaints to the EPA when requested.
e Maintaining demographic data on the race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability status of the
population CHWD serves.

On July 12, 2023 CHWD staff entered into a six month agreement with the EPA to address all identified
areas to comply with the nondiscrimination regulatory requirements listed in Form 4700-4. The proposed
updates are required to complete the draw-down process of the Federal grants awarded for CHWD well
development.

CHWD’s Employment Practices Counsel, Teresa Highsmith advises that to comply with statutes mandated
under 40 CFR 7.90, and to be eligible to receive federal funds, the District must adopt a grievance procedure
that assures the prompt and fair resolution of complaints alleging nondiscrimination violations.

In addition to staff’s recommendation for the Board to adopt Resolution 13-2023, staff is working with legal
counsel and Sagent Marketing to:
e Create a page on the District’s website addressing nondiscrimination and,
e Execute a subscription with Language World Service Line Solutions to provide telephone and video
on-demand interpreting services to customers (multi-lingual and American Sign Language (ASL)
offerings)



RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt Resolution 13-2023 Establishing a Grievance Procedure to Assure the Prompt and Fair Resolution of
Complaints that Allege Unlawful Discrimination Under Section 7.90 of Title 40 of the Code of Federal
Regulations (“C.F.R.”)

ATTACHMENT:
Resolution 13-2023

ACTION:

Moved by Director , Seconded by Director , Carried




CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
RESOLUTION NO. 13-2023

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ESTABLISHING A GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
TO ASSURE THE PROMPT AND FAIR RESOLUTION OF COMPLAINTS THAT ALLEGE
UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION UNDER SECTION 7.90 OF TITLE 40 OF THE CODE OF

FEDERAL REGULATIONS (“C.F.R.”)

WHEREAS, Citrus Heights Water District (“CHWD?”) is a recipient of funding from the United
States Environmental Protection Agency; and

WHEREAS, no person shall be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving EPA assistance on the basis of race,
color, national origin, or on the basis of sex in any program or activity receiving EPA assistance under 40
C.F.R. section 7.30; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with 40 C.F.R. section 7.90, CHWD desires to establish procedures to
assure the prompt and fair resolution of complaints which allege unlawful discrimination under Title VI
of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended;
the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended; and section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control
Act Amendments of 1972, Public Law 92-500; and

WHEREAS, the Grievance Procedure provides individuals with a formal means for addressing
civil rights complaints and provides a mechanism for CHWD to discover incidents of discrimination as
early as possible and to effectively resolve individual and systemic issues in its programs and activities.

NOW THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section One. The Board finds that the above recitals are true and correct, and further incorporates
herein by reference.

2. Section Two. The Grievance Procedure, attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby established to
assure the prompt and fair resolution of complaints which allege discrimination on the basis of
race, color, national origin, sex, disability, or age in the administration of CHWD’s programs or
activities.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER
DISTRICT this 16th day of August 2023 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

SEAL



Raymond A. Riehle, President
Board of Directors
Citrus Heights Water District

ATTEST

Brittney C. Moore, Chief Board Clerk
Citrus Heights Water District



Exhibit A
Grievance Procedure

In accordance with 40 C.F.R. Section 7.90, the Citrus Heights Water District (“CHWD”)

has established a grievance procedure to assure the prompt and fair resolution of complaints
which allege discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, disability, or age in
the administration of the CHWD’s programs or activities.

The following procedures provide individuals with a formal means for addressing civil

rights complaints. They also provide a mechanism for CHWD to discover incidents of
discrimination as early as possible and to effectively resolve individual and systemic issues in its
programs and activities. However, the procedures do not apply to administrative actions that
are being pursued in another forum.

Submission of Complaint

1.

Filing of Complaint. A person (or the authorized representative of a person) who believes
that they or a class of persons have been discriminated against may file a complaint with
CHWD’s Administrative Services Manager, the designated Civil Rights Coordinator. All
complaints should:
a. Be in writing, submitted to the address below;
b. Be filed within 60 days of an alleged violation (except as otherwise indicated in
the following paragraph);
c. Describe with specificity the action(s) allegedly resulting in discrimination in
violation of 40 C.F. R Parts 5 and 7;
d. Describe with specificity the discrimination that allegedly occurred or will occur
as the result of such action(s);
e. Identify the parties impacted or potentially impacted by the alleged
discrimination.

CHWD may request additional information from the complainant if this information is
needed to meet the requirements described above. CHWD may waive requirement 1(b) in
its discretion in order to address allegations of potential discrimination caused by pending
actions at the earliest appropriate and feasible juncture, or, for good cause, to address
complaints filed more than 60 days after an alleged violation.

All written complains shall be addressed to:
Administrative Services Manager c/o
Citrus Heights Water District

P.O. Box 286.

Citrus Heights, CA 95611

Within 10 days of receiving a written complaint, CHWD will provide the complainant
with written notice of receipt. At this time, CHWD may request any additional
information needed to meet the complaint requirements above. Within 10 days of



receiving any additional information, CHWD will provide the complainant with written
notice that the complaint filing is complete.

Determination of Jurisdiction and Investigative Merit

1. CHWD, based on information in the complaint and other information available, will
determine if it has jurisdiction to pursue the matter and whether the complaint has
sufficient merit to warrant an investigation. A complaint shall be regarded as meriting
investigation unless:

a. It clearly appears to be frivolous or trivial;

b. Within the time allotted for making the determination of jurisdiction and
investigative merit, CHWD concedes noncompliance and agrees to take
appropriate remedial action or reaches an informal resolution with the
complainant;

c. Within the time allotted for making the determination of jurisdiction and
investigative merit, the complainant withdraws the complaint;

d. It is not timely and good cause does not exist for waiving the timing requirement
under section 1.b.

2. The preponderance of evidence standard will be applied during the analysis of the
complaint.

Disposition of Complaints

1. Within 120 days of accepting a written complaint, CHWD will respond in writing to
the complainant with resolution.

2. [Tt is strictly prohibited for CHWD or any other person to intimidate, threaten, coerce,
or discriminate against any individual or group for the purpose of interfering with any
right or privilege guaranteed under applicable state and federal law. CHWD or any
other person also may not intimidate, threaten, coerce, or discriminate against any
individual or group because the individual has filed a complaint; has testified,
assisted, or participated in any way in an investigation, proceeding, or hearing related
to a CHWD matter; or has opposed any practices made unlawful by CHWD’s
nondiscrimination policy.

Access to Information and Services

1. CHWD provides free aids and services, such as qualified sign language interpreters
and written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic
formats, etc.), to communicate meaningfully and effectively with persons with
disabilities, such as impaired vision or hearing.

2. CHWD provides free language services, such as qualified foreign language
interpreters and information written in other languages, to ensure meaningful access
to programs and activities for persons with limited English proficiency.

3. Ifyou need these services, please call the Administrative Services Manager at 916-
725-6873 or email hello@chwd.org



AGENDA ITEM: CC-19

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : 2023 COMPENSATION STUDY
REPORT DATE  : August9, 2023
PREPARED BY  : Brittney Moore, Administrative Services Manager

OBJECTIVE:
Receive and file the 2023 Total Compensation Study conducted by Bryce Consulting, Inc

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:
This item is a follow up to the August 7, 2023 Study Session with the Board of Directors concerning the
District’s 2023 Total Compensation Study conducted by Bryce Consulting, Inc.

Per Policy 4101, the District periodically surveys a labor market of agencies, including local water utilities,
cities, and Sacramento County. These agencies are surveyed as they are similar in nature and scope, and/or
these agencies are a direct employment competitor.

The District’s last compensation study was finalized in August 2022. The 2022 survey results showed that
the proactive changes implemented from the 2019 study have helped the District stay consistent with the
labor marketplace, and staff did not recommend any salary range or title changes. Board direction was
provided to conduct an annual market survey for the upcoming year and beyond, to analyze the increased
cost of living and rising inflation.

For 2023, the 17 surveyed agencies are: Carmichael Water District, City of Citrus Heights, City of Davis,
City of Folsom, City of Lincoln, City of Roseville, City of Sacramento, City of Woodland, El Dorado
Irrigation District, Elk Grove Water District, Fair Oaks Water District, Rancho Murieta Community
Services District, Regional Water Authority, Rio Linda Elverta Community Water District, Sacramento
County, Sacramento Suburban Water District, and San Juan Water District.

The methodology of the District’s compensation study was to collect data from the local market of agencies
to ensure benefits and salaries are consistent and competitive. Job descriptions and budget documents were
collected to confirm comparability. Other data elements that were analyzed during the study include: entry
and top step monthly salaries, employer contributions to deferred compensation and insurance programs,
certification pay, longevity pay, employee and employer portions for PERS, social security, cost of living
increases, leave benefits, cash out policies, and retirement practices.

The 2023 survey results showed that four of the District’s survey classifications (Director of Finance and
Administrative Services, General Manager, Information Technology Technician, and Water Resources
Specialist) are below the labor market. Past District practice has been to adjust classifications and linked
career ladders if they fall more than 5% below market. Two of the four classifications noted above are more
than 5% below market. At the August 7, 2023 study session Staff recommended a 6.2% market adjustment
for the Water Resources series. No recommendation was made from staff to adjust the General Manager’s
salary range; this series is currently 12.06% below the labor market.

The Board provided consensus direction for staff to implement the market adjustment for the Water
Resources series in December 2023 with the annual update of Policy 4101.A1- Salary Schedule; and to



2023 Compensation Study
August 16, 2023 Board Meeting Agenda Item CC-19
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conduct a compensation study in 2024.

RECOMMENDATION:
Receive and file the 2023 Total Compensation Study

ATTACHMENT:
2023 Compensation Study

ACTION:

Moved by Director , Seconded by Director , Carried
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SECTION | - PROJECT OVERVIEW

Bryce Consulting was retained by the Citrus Heights Water District to conduct a comprehensive
compensation study of District classifications. This report presents the compensation study and

includes:
e Section | Project Overview
e Section Il Compensation Survey Parameters
e Section lll Compensation Survey Results
STUDY OBIJECTIVES

The study consisted of the following objectives:

e Review and confirm the survey parameters including survey agencies, survey
classifications, and data elements.

e Collect and analyze base salary and benefit data for the survey classifications.

e Prepare and present a comprehensive report outlining the methodology and results.
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SECTION Il - COMPENSATION SURVEY PARAMETERS

This section of the report presents the compensation survey parameters and includes:

e Selection of labor market employers and survey classes
e Survey scope

e Survey methodology

SURVEY EMPLOYERS
The overall objective in selecting survey employers is to define as accurately as possible the
District’s "Labor Market.” A labor market consists of those employers with whom the District
might compete with for employees. The criteria typically utilized in identifying those employers
include the following:

e EMPLOYER SIZE - As a general rule, the more similar employers are in size and complexity, the
greater the likelihood that comparable positions exist within both organizations. Specifically,
agencies of similar size to the District are likely to have departmental structures and
organization of positions more similar to the District than organizations that are significantly
larger or smaller in size.

e NATURE OF SERVICES PROVIDED - As a general rule, similar organizations are selected as
survey employers, because they provide similar services. This is important for the following
reasons:

e Employers who provide similar services are most likely to compete with one another for
employees.

e These employers are most likely to have comparable jobs.

e These employers are most likely to have similar organizational characteristics.

e GEOGRAPHIC PROXIMITY - Geographic proximity is another factor utilized in identifying an
appropriate labor market. This factor is particularly important because it identifies those
employers that the District must directly compete with to recruit and retain quality staff.

LABOR MARKET
Table 1 displays the 17 survey agencies. All of the agencies surveyed participated in the study.
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Bryce Consulting

TABLE 1
Carmichael Water District
City of Citrus Heights
City of Davis
City of Folsom
City of Lincoln
City of Roseville
City of Sacramento
City of Woodland
El Dorado Irrigation District
Elk Grove Water District
Fair Oaks Water District
Rancho Murieta Community Services District
Regional Water Authority
Rio Linda Elverta Community Water District
Sacramento County
Sacramento Suburban Water District
San Juan Water District

SURVEY CLASSES
Survey classes, as displayed in Table 2, are generally selected utilizing the following criteria:

e The survey classifications should have a significant relationship to other classes in
their occupational group. This ensures that they will make good reference points in
relating and establishing salaries for other classes within their occupational group.

e They should be reasonably well known and able to be clearly and concisely
described. This enables the employer to more easily communicate with survey
employers in establishing accurate comparabilities for the survey classes.

e They should be classes for which counterparts can readily be found in other agencies
so that sufficient compensation data can be gathered.
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Bryce Consulting

TABLE 2
SURVEY CLASSIFICATIONS

Accountant
Associate Civil Engineer
Communications and Public Engagement Analyst
Customer Services Technician
Director of Engineering-District Engineer
Director of Finance and Administrative Services
Director of Operations
Engineering/GIS Specialist
General Manager
Information Technology Analyst
Information Technology Technician
Management Analyst
Senior Construction Inspector
Water Distribution Operator Il
Water Distribution Supervisor
Water Efficiency Specialist
Water Resources Specialist

SURVEY SCOPE
The scope of the survey included the labor market agencies previously presented. The data
collected for each survey class included:

e Title of each comparable class
e  Minimum and maximum monthly salary
e (Cash add-ons to base salary including:
¢ Employer pick-up of the employee contribution for retirement for new “classic”
employees
¢ Deferred compensation contribution made by the employer
¢ Longevity pay at year 10
¢ Education/Certification incentive pay
e Employer contributions for insurances (cafeteria, health, dental, vision, life, and long-
term disability)
e Social Security
e Employer contribution to Retiree Health Savings Plan
e Employer cost to retirement
e Amount the employee pays towards the employer’s portion of retirement
e Date and amount of next cost of living increase
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Bryce Consulting

SURVEY METHODOLOGY
The survey methodology utilized by Bryce Consulting included:

e The agencies’ websites were utilized to collect salary and benefit data and to compare
job descriptions, where available.

e The consultant followed up the survey agencies to collect additional information and
seek clarification.

In addition to the collection of base salary and benefit information, careful efforts were made to
analyze the full range of duties and requirements of the job classes determined to be comparable
to the District’s classes. This included the collection of:

e Reporting relationships
e Functional areas of responsibility
e The class's relationship to other classes in the series

For each classification using maximum base salary, total cash, and total compensation as the basis
of comparison, the District’s position was compared to the labor market to determine the
percentage the District is above or below the labor market. The data is effective May 2023.
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SECTION Il - COMPENSATION SURVEY RESULTS

This section of the report presents the compensation survey findings including base salary, total
cash, and total compensation. In addition, date and amount of next cost of living was collected

As indicated in the previous section, the survey involved the collection of compensation
information for each of the survey classes from the labor market employers identified. Table 3
displays the comparability for each survey classification.

TABLE 3
COMPARABILITY

Survey Classification Number of Comparable Classes
Accountant 12
Associate Civil Engineer 12
Communications and Public Engagement
Analyst 6
Customer Services Technician 16
Director of Engineering-District Engineer 8
Director of Finance and Administrative
Services 12
Director of Operations 6
Engineering/GIS Specialist 10
General Manager (Max Range) 8
General Manager (Actual salary) 9
Information Technology Analyst 8
Information Technology Technician 11
Management Analyst 10
Senior Construction Inspector 12
Water Distribution Operator Il 15
Water Distribution Supervisor 12
Water Efficiency Specialist 8
Water Resources Specialist 5

BASE SALARY SURVEY RESULTS

The data has been organized into a series of tables that summarize the District’s relationship to the
labor market for each class. The detailed market compensation survey datasheets are presented in
Appendix A of this report. Table 4 summarizes for each classification how the District’s base
salaries compare to the labor market. It should be noted that for the General Manager, maximum
of the range and actual salary was compared since many of the agencies do not have a salary
range for the General Manager. The following data is presented:
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Bryce Consulting

e Title of the District’s classification
e The District’s current maximum monthly base salary for each classification
e The labor market for maximum monthly base salary

e Percentage the District’s maximum base salary is above or below the labor market

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF BASE SALARY

Survey Classification CHWD Maximum Labor Market % CHWD IS Above
Base Salary or Below Labor
Market
Accountant $9,169 $8,861 3.36%
Associate Civil Engineer $13,301 $12,184 8.40%
Communications and Public
Engagement Analyst $9,431 $9,018 4.38%
Customer Services Technician $6,552 $6,256 4.52%
Director of Engineering-District
Engineer $17,702 $17,464 1.34%
Director of Finance and
Administrative Services $16,094 S17,464 -8.51%
Director of Operations $16,094 $14,328 10.97%
Engineering/GIS Specialist $9,240 $8,022 13.18%
General Manager (Maximum of
Range) $21,139 $19,601 7.28%
General Manager (Actual Salary) $20,209 $25,415 -25.77%
Information Technology Analyst $9,505 $9,799 -3.09%
Information Technology
Technician $7,902 $8,764 -10.91%
Management Analyst $9,431 $9,506 -0.80%
Senior Construction Inspector $8,985 $8,431 6.17%
Water Distribution Operator Il $8,249 $7,483 9.29%
Water Distribution Supervisor $12,206 $10,495 14.01%
Water Efficiency Specialist $7,559 $7,263 3.92%
Water Resources Specialist $8,676 $9,327 -7.50%

TOTAL CASH SURVEY RESULTS

Total cash represents the maximum base salary plus the agencies’ contribution towards the employees’
share of retirement, the agencies’ contribution towards deferred compensation, longevity pay, up to and
including year 10, and education/certification incentive pay. Table 5 displays how the District compares to
the labor market with respect to total cash for each classification. The following data is presented:

e Title of the District’s classification
e The District’s current total cash for each classification
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Bryce Consulting

e The labor market for total cash
e Percentage the District’s total cash is above or below the labor market

TABLE 5
SUMMARY OF TOTAL CASH

CHWD Total Cash Labor Market % CHWD is Above
or Below Labor

Survey Classification Market
Accountant $9,444 $9,145 3.17%
Associate Civil Engineer $13,700 $12,184 11.07%
Communications and Public
Engagement Analyst $9,714 $10,073 -3.69%
Customer Services Technician $6,749 $6,458 4.30%
Director of Engineering-District
Engineer $18,233 $17,631 3.30%
Director of Finance and
Administrative Services $16,577 $17,631 -6.36%
Director of Operations $16,577 $14,328 13.56%
Engineering/GIS Specialist $9,657 $8,022 16.93%
General Manager (Maximum of
Range) $21,773 $20,063 7.86%
General Manager (Actual Salary) $20,815 $25,415 -22.10%
Information Technology Analyst $9,790 $10,523 -7.49%
Information Technology
Technician $8,139 $9,239 -13.51%
Management Analyst $9,714 $10,380 -6.86%
Senior Construction Inspector $9,395 $9,159 2.50%
Water Distribution Operator Il $8,636 $7,943 8.03%
Water Distribution Supervisor $12,712 S11,160 12.21%
Water Efficiency Specialist $7,926 $7,497 5.41%
Water Resources Specialist $9,076 $9,327 -2.76%

TOTAL COMPENSATION SURVEY RESULTS

Total compensation represents the elements included in total cash plus the agencies’ contribution
towards cafeteria plan, health, dental, vision, life insurance, long-term disability, retiree health savings
plan, and Social Security/Medicare, minus the employers’ share of retirement paid by the employee. Table
6 displays total compensation without the employer’s cost to retirement and Table 7 includes the
employer’s retirement costs for Classic employees. The following data is presented:

e Title of the District’s classification

e The District’s current total compensation for each classification

e The labor market for total compensation

e Percentage the District’s total compensation is above or below the labor market
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Bryce Consulting

TABLE 6
SUMMARY OF TOTAL COMPENSATION WITHOUT EMPLOYER’S COST OF RETIREMENT

Survey Classification CHWD Total Labor Market % CHWD is Above
Compensation or Below Labor
Market
Accountant $13,054 $12,469 4.48%
Associate Civil Engineer S17,646 $16,064 8.96%
Communications and Public
Engagement Analyst $13,345 $11,810 11.50%
Customer Services Technician $10,145 $9,921 2.20%
Director of Engineering-District
Engineer $22,254 $21,046 5.43%
Director of Finance and
Administrative Services $20,575 $21,046 -2.29%
Director of Operations $20,575 $17,793 13.52%
Engineering/GIS Specialist $13,273 $11,559 12.91%
General Manager (Maximum of
Range) $25,844 $23,824 7.82%
General Manager (Actual Salary) 524,872 $28,960 -16.43%
Information Technology Analyst $13,427 $12,665 5.67%
Information Technology Technician $11,646 $11,843 -1.69%
Management Analyst $13,345 $12,807 4.03%
Senior Construction Inspector $12,989 $12,002 7.60%
Water Distribution Operator Il $12,171 $10,974 9.83%
Water Distribution Supervisor $16,569 S14,241 14.05%
Water Efficiency Specialist $11,404 $10,735 5.87%
Water Resources Specialist $12,646 $13,430 -6.20%
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TABLE 7
SUMMARY OF TOTAL COMPENSATION WITH EMPLOYER’S COST OF RETIREMENT

Survey Classification CHWD Total Labor Market % CHWD is Above
Compensation or Below Labor
Market
Accountant $14,000 $13,756 1.74%
Associate Civil Engineer $19,019 $17,835 6.23%
Communications and Public
Engagement Analyst $14,318 $12,226 14.61%
Customer Services Technician $10,821 $10,552 2.49%
Director of Engineering-District
Engineer $24,081 $22,850 5.11%
Director of Finance and
Administrative Services $22,236 $22,850 -2.76%
Director of Operations $22,236 $19,391 12.79%
Engineering/GIS Specialist $14,226 $12,724 10.56%
General Manager (Maximum of
Range) $28,026 $25,992 7.26%
General Manager (Actual Salary) $26,958 $31,586 -17.17%
Information Technology Analyst $14,408 $13,658 5.21%
Information Technology Technician $12,461 $12,923 -3.70%
Management Analyst $14,318 $13,799 3.63%
Senior Construction Inspector $13,917 $13,227 4.95%
Water Distribution Operator Il $13,023 $12,061 7.38%
Water Distribution Supervisor $17,829 $15,766 11.57%
Water Efficiency Specialist $12,184 S11,791 3.23%
Water Resources Specialist $13,541 $14,392 -6.29%

RELATIONSHIP TO THE MARKET
On average, for all of the classifications surveyed, the District is 1.68% above market for base salary, 1.42%

above of the market for total cash, and 4.85% above the market for total compensation without the
employer’s retirement cost, and 3.71% above market with the employer’s retirement cost.

COST OF LIVING INCREASE DATA — APPENDIX B

With respect to cost of living, the District’s does not have a future cost of living increase scheduled at this
time. With respect to the responding agencies, six of the agencies have an increase scheduled for June or
July of 2023 with the amount ranging from 1% to 5%.

In addition to the data collected, the District wishes to compare retirement benefits which can be difficult
to accomplish as the retirement calculation is specific to each employee, their work history, including time
at multiple public employers, length of service, and salary. In an effort to compare the value of the
agencies’ retirement benefits, the calculations below assume an employee has 20 years of service with
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one employer, a salary of $100,000, and is a tier 2 Classic. For those with a benefit that requires
retirement at age 60, five additional years have been added. It should be noted that Sacramento County’s
retirement benefit is not calculated as they are not part of CalPERS.

Agency Benefit ‘ Retirement Received
Citrus Heights Water District 2% @ 55 $3,333
Assumes 20 years

of service credit

Carmichael Water District 2% @ 55 $3,333
City of Citrus Heights Assumes 20 years
City of Folsom of service credit
City of Sacramento

Elk Grove Water District

El Dorado Irrigation District

Fair Oaks Water District

Rancho Murieta Community Services District
Rio Linda Elverta Community Water District
Regional Water Authority

Sacramento Suburban Water District

City of Davis 2.5% @ 55 $4,166
Assumes 20 years
of service credit

City of Lincoln 2% @ 60 $4,166 (with 5 additional years)
City of Woodland Assumes 25 years

of service credit
City of Roseville 2.7% @ 55 $4,500

Assumes 20 years
of service credit

San Juan Water District 3% @ 60 $6,250 (with 5 additional years)
Assumes 25 years
of service credit
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Citrus Heights Water District
Total Compensation Study

Total Cash

Total Compensation

Total Compensation (w/ PERS Cost

% CHWD IS % CHWD is CHWD Total % CHWD is CHWD Total % CHWD is
CHWD Above or Above or Compensation Above or Compensation Above or
Maximum Below Labor CHWD Total Below Labor (w/o PERS Below Labor (w/ PERS Below Labor
Survey Classification Base Salary Labor Market Market Cash Labor Market Market Cost) Labor Market Market Cost) Labor Market Market Comparability
Accountant $9,169 $8,861 3.36% $9,444 $9,145 3.17% $13,054 $12,469 4.48% $14,000 $13,756 1.74% 12
Associate Civil Engineer $13,301 $12,184 8.40% $13,700 $12,184 11.07% $17,646 $16,064 8.96% $19,019 $17,835 6.23% 12
Communications and Public
Engagement Analyst $9,431 $9,018 4.38% $9,714 $10,073 -3.69% $13,345 $11,810 11.50% $14,318 $12,226 14.61% 6
Customer Services
Technician $6,552 $6,256 4.52% $6,749 $6,458 4.30% $10,145 $9,921 2.20% $10,821 $10,552 2.49% 16
Director of Engineering-
District Engineer $17,702 $17,464 1.34% $18,233 $17,631 3.30% $22,254 $21,046 5.43% $24,081 $22,850 5.11% 8
Director of Finance and
Administrative Services $16,094 $17,464 -8.51% $16,577 $17,631 -6.36% $20,575 $21,046 -2.29% $22,236 $22,850 -2.76% 12
Director of Operations $16,094 $14,328 10.97% $16,577 $14,328 13.56% $20,575 $17,793 13.52% $22,236 $19,391 12.79% 6
Engineering/GIS Specialist $9,240 $8,022 13.18% $9,657 $8,022 16.93% $13,273 $11,559 12.91% $14,226 $12,724 10.56% 10
General Manager (Max
Range) $21,139 $25,415 -20.23% $21,773 $25,415 -16.73% $25,844 $28,960 -12.06% $28,026 $31,586 -12.70% 9
General Manager (Actual
salary) $21,139 $25,415 -20.23% $21,773 $25,415 -16.73% $25,844 $28,960 -12.06% $28,026 $31,586 -12.70% 9
Information Technology
Analyst $9,505 $9,799 -3.09% $9,790 $10,523 -7.49% $13,427 $12,665 5.67% $14,408 $13,658 5.21% 8
Information Technology
Technician $7,902 $8,764 -10.91% $8,139 $9,239 -13.51% $11,646 $11,843 -1.69% $12,461 $12,923 -3.70% 11
Management Analyst $9,431 $9,506 -0.80% $9,714 $10,380 -6.86% $13,345 $12,807 4.03% $14,318 $13,799 3.63% 10
Senior Construction
Inspector $8,985 $8,431 6.17% $9,395 $9,159 2.50% $12,989 $12,002 7.60% $13,917 $13,227 4.95% 12
Water Distribution Operator
Il $8,249 $7,483 9.29% $8,636 $7,943 8.03% $12,171 $10,974 9.83% $13,023 $12,061 7.38% 15
Water Distribution
Supervisor $12,206 $10,495 14.01% $12,712 $11,160 12.21% $16,569 $14,241 14.05% $17,829 $15,766 11.57% 12
Water Efficiency Specialist $7,559 $7,263 3.92% $7,926 $7,497 5.41% $11,404 $10,735 5.87% $12,184 $11,791 3.23% 8
Water Resources Specialist $8,676 $9,327 -7.50% $9,076 $9,327 -2.76% $12,646 $13,430 -6.20% $13,541 $14,392 -6.29% 5
Average 0.46% 0.35% 3.99% 2.85%
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Total Comp Total Comp
Less Less
Employer 22/23 Employer
Employee's Employee's Employer's Share of Employer's Share of
Portion of  Portion of Portion of Employer's Retirement Normal Cost Retirement
Retirement Retirement Health Retirement  Portion of Paid by to Paid by
Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the Education / Education / (Most Social Paid by the Retirement Employee Retirement Employee
Base Base Employer Employer Deferred Longevity Certification  Certification Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD Security - Total Employee Paid by the (w/o PERS (minus any (w/ PERS
Agency Classification Salary Salary (%) ($) Comp Pay (Year 10) Pay ($) Pay (notes) Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance RHSA Medicare Comp. (%) Employee ($) cost) cost sharing) cost) Comments
Citrus Heights Water
District Accountant 36,794 39,169 0% $0 $275 30 $0 $9.444 30 32,674 $149 $25 315 $45 30 $701 $13,054 0% $0 $13,054 $946 $14,000
Carmichael Water
District Senior Accountant $6,625 $8,053 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,053 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $48 $19 $0 $616 $11,191 0% $0 $11,191 $938 $12,129
City of Citrus Heights [Accountant $6.183 $7.720 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.720 $0 $1.600 $150 $15 $4 $22 $0 $112 $9.623 0% $0 $9.623 $797 $10.420
City of Davis Accountant I| $6.677 $8,116 0% $0 $0 $203 $0 $8.319 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $29 $40 $0 $118 $10,762 1.7% $138 $10,624 $671 $11,295
City of Folsom No Comparable Class
City of Lincoln Accountant I| $5,364 $7.188 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,188 $0 $1,901 $110 $7 $7 $0 $0 $550 $9,763 3% $216 $9,547 $405 $9,952
City of Roseville Accountant | $5.818 $8.187 6.197% $507 $246 $205 $0 $9.145 $2,020 inc inc inc $25 $17 $100 $119 $11.425 6.197% $507 $10.917 $378 $11.295
City of Sacramento | Accountant-Auditor $6,155 $8,077 0% $0 $323 $0 $0 $8,400 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $5 $10 $0 $618 $10,809 1% $81 $10,729 $624 $11,352
City of Woodland Accountant | $5.887 $7.514 0% $0 $150 $50 $0 $7.714 $0 $2,196 $163 $19 $8 $16 $100 $109 $10.326 3% $225 $10,100 $573 $10.673
El Dorado Irrigation
District Accountant $6,944 $8,440 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,440 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $15 $0 $0 $646 $11,404 0% $0 $11,404 $872 $12,276
Elk Grove Water
District No Comparable Class
Fair Oaks Water
District No Comparable Class
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District Accountant $5,346 $6,822 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,822 $0 $1.901 $224 $12 inc DNA $0 $99 $9,058 0% $0 $9,058 $742 $9,799
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Sacramento County _[Accountant $5.949 $7.230 0% $0 $0 $181 $362 5% max $7.772 $0 $1.689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $553 $10.188 1.71% $124 $10.064 $797 $10.862
Sacramento Suburban
Water District Accountant | $5.933 $8.476 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $8.476 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $31 $23 $0 $648 $11.517 0% $0 $11.517 $937 $12.454
San Juan Water
District Accountant $7.384 $8.861 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $8.861 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $30 $41 $0 $678 $12.469 0% $0 $12.469 $1.287 $13.756
Labor Market| $8,867 $9,145 $12,469 $12,469 $13,756
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 3.36% 3.17% 4.48% 4.48% 1.74%
Comparability 12
NOTES:

Rancho Murieta CSD- ER contribution towards dental/vision is 2022 rate; Interim GM unable to provide data
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Agency

Citrus Heights Water
District

Classification

Minimum
Base
EEELY

Associate Civil Engineer

Employee's Employee's
Portion of  Portion of
Retirement Retirement
Maximum Paid by the Paid by the
Base Employer  Employer
Salary (%) ($)

$13,301

Deferred
Comp

Longevity
EVANCETR )]

Education /
Certification
Pay ($)

Education /
Certification
Pay (notes)

Total Cash

$13,700

Cafeteria

Plan

Health
(Most

Expensive

Plan)

Dental

Vision

Life
Insurance

LTD
Insurance

RHSA

Social
Security -
Medicare

Total
Comp.

$17,646

Employer's
Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the Retirement
Employee Paid by the
(%) Employee ($)

Employer's
Portion of

Total Comp
Less
Employer
Share of
Retirement
Paid by
Employee
(w/o PERS
cost)

$17,646

22/23
Employer's
Normal Cost
to
Retirement
(minus any
cost sharing)

Total Comp
Less
Employer
Share of
Retirement
Paid by
Employee
(w/ PERS
cost)

$19,019

Comments

NOTES:

Carmichael Water
District No Comparable Class PE not required
City of Citrus Heights |Associate Civil Engineer $7.388 $9,226 0% $0 $277 $0 $0 $9,503 $0 $1,600 $150 $15 $8 $26 $0 $134 $11,436 0% $0 $11,436 $952 $12,388 |PE
City of Davis Associate Civil Engineer $7.313 $8.889 0% $0 $0 $222 $0 $9.111 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $9 $40 $0 $129 $11.545 1.7% $151 $11.394 $735 $12.129 |PE
City of Folsom Associate Civil Engineer $7,920 $10,033 0% $0 $325 $251 $300 $300 MA $10,909 $0 $1,695 $113 $19 $9 $36 $50 $768 $13,599 0% $0 $13,599 $1,068 $14,666 |PE
City of Lincoln Associate Engineer $7.398 $9.914 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $9.914 $0 $1.901 $110 $7 $7 $0 $0 $758 $12,697 3% $297 $12.400 $558 $12.958 |PE
City of Roseville Associate Engineer (PE) $7,320 $10,301 6.197% $638 $309 $258 $0 $11,506 $2,020 inc inc inc $31 $21 $100 $149 $13,827 6.197% $638 $13,188 $475 $13,664 |PE
2.5% for
possession of 2
City of Sacramento Associate Civil Engineer $7,327 $10,310 0% $0 $206 $0 $258 PEs $10,774 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $3 $0 $0 $789 $13,343 1% $103 $13,240 $796 $14,035 |PE
City of Woodland Associate Civil Engineer $7.725 $9.859 0% $0 $197 $50 $0 $10.106 $0 $2,196 $163 $19 $8 $16 $100 $143 $12,752 3% $296 $12.456 $751 $13.207 |PE
El Dorado Irrigation
District Associate Civil Engineer $9,363 $11,380 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,380 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $20 $0 $0 $871 $14,574 0% $0 $14,574 $1,176 $15,749 |PE
Elk Grove Water
District Associate Civil Engineer $8.996 $10.934 1% $109 $0 $273 $0 $11.317 $0 $2,500 $128 $23 $50 $0 $0 $159 $14.176 0% $0 $14.176 $1.128 $15.305 |PE
Fair Oaks Water
District No Comparable Class No PE required
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Sacramento County _|Associate Civil Engineer $9.241 $11.233 0% $0 $0 $281 $0 $11.514 $0 $1.689 $119 inc $1 $0 $0 $859 $14,182 1.71% $192 $13,990 $1.239 $15.229 |PE
Sacramento Suburban
Water District Associate Engineer $7.829 $11.184 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $11.184 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $40 $31 $0 $856 $14.449 0% $0 $14.449 $1.237 $15.686 |PE
San Juan Water
District Associate Engineer $10.154 $12,184 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $12.184 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $41 $49 $0 $932 $16.064 0% $0 $16.064 $1.770 $17.835 |PE
Labor Market| $712,184 $12,184 $16,064 $16,064 $17,835
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 8.40% 11.07% 8.96% 8.96% 6.23%
Comparability 12
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Total Comp Total Comp
Less Less
Employer 22/23 Employer
Employee's Employee's Employer's Share of Employer's Share of
Portion of  Portion of Portion of Employer's Retirement Normal Cost Retirement
Retirement Retirement Health Retirement  Portion of Paid by to Paid by
Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the Education / Education / (Most Social Paid by the Retirement Employee Retirement Employee
Base Base Employer Employer Deferred Longevity Certification  Certification Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD Security - Total Employee Paid by the (w/o PERS (minus any (w/ PERS
Agency Classification Salary Salary (%) ($) Comp Pay (Year 10) Pay ($) Pay (notes) Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance RHSA Medicare Comp. (%) Employee ($) cost) cost sharing) cost) Comments
Communications and
Citrus Heights Water | Public Engagement
District Analyst $6,983 $9,431 0% $0 $283 30 $0 $9,714 30 $2,674 $149 $25 315 $47 30 3721 $13,345 0% $0 $13,345 $973 $14,318
Carmichael Water
District No Comparable Class
City of Citrus Heights |Communications Officer $6.800 $8.493 0% $0 $255 $0 $0 $8.748 $0 $1.600 $150 $15 $8 $24 $0 $123 $10.668 0% $0 $10.668 $876 $11.544
City of Davis No Comparable Class
Communications and
City of Folsom Marketing Specialist $6.483 $8.213 0% $0 $100 $205 $250 $250 MA $8.768 $0 $1.695 $113 $19 $9 $29 $50 $628 $11.312 0% $0 $11.312 $874 $12,186
Administrative Analyst Il -
City of Lincoln PIO $5,724 $7.671 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.671 $0 $1,901 $110 $7 $7 $0 $0 $587 $10,283 3% $230 $10,053 $432 $10.484
Marketing and
City of Roseville Communications Analyst Il $6.409 $9.018 6.197% $559 $271 $225 $0 $10.073 $2,020 inc inc inc $27 $19 $100 $131 $12.369 6.197% $559 $11.810 $416 $12,226
Media and Communications
City of Sacramento Specialist $6.573 $8.625 0% $0 $345 $0 $0 $8.970 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $5 $10 $0 $660 $11.422 1% $86 $11.335 $666 $12.001
City of Woodland No Comparable Class
El Dorado Irrigation
District No Comparable Class
Elk Grove Water
District No Comparable Class
Fair Oaks Water
District No Comparable Class
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Sacramento County _|Public Information Specialist | $5,314 $6,459 0% $0 $0 $161 $323 5% MA $6,943 $0 $1.689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $494 $9,300 1.71% $110 $9,190 $712 $9,902
Sacramento Suburban
Water District No Comparable Class
San Juan Water
District No Comparable Class
Labor Market| $9,018 $10,073 $12,369 $11,810 $12,226
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 4.38% -3.69% 7.31% 11.50% 14.61%
Comparability 6

NOTES:
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Citrus Heights Water

Employee’'s Employee's

Portion of
R ment

Portion of
Retirement

Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the

Base
Classification Salary

Customer Services

Base
Salary

Employer
(%)

Employer
($)

Deferred
Comp

Longevity
Pay (Year 10)

Health
(Most
Expensive
Plan)

Education /
Certification
Pay (notes)

Education /
Certification
Pay ($)

Cafeteria
Total Cash Plan Dental Vision

Life

Insurance

LTD

Insurance

RHSA

Security -
Medicare

Total
Comp.

Total Comp

Less

Employer
Share of
Retirement

Employer's
Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the Retirement
Employee  Paid by the
(%) Employee ($)

Employer's

Portion of Paid by

cost)

Employee
(wlo PERS

22/23
Employer's
Normal Cost

to

Retirement
(minus any Employee (w/
cost sharing) PERS cost)

Total Comp

Less

Employer
Share of
Retirement

Paid by

Comments

Rancho Murieta CSD- ER contribution towards dental/vision is 2022 rate; Interim GM

District Technician $4.854 $6.552 0% 30 3197 30 30 $6.749 30 $2,674 3149 $25 315 $32 30 $501 $10.145 0% 30 $10.145 3676 $10.821
Carmichael Water
District Billing Specialist Il $4.716 $5,732 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,732 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $34 $13 $0 $439 $8.,673 0% $0 $8,673 $668 $9.341
City of Citrus Heights _|Financial Assistant Il $3,565 $4.453 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $4.453 $0 $1.600 $150 $15 $4 $13 $0 $65 $6,299 0% $0 $6,299 $460 $6.758
City of Davis Finance Assistant Il $3,959 $4.812 0% $0 $0 $120 $0 $4.932 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $9 $40 $0 $70 $7,307 1.7% $82 $7,225 $398 $7.623 No longer have Accounting Assistant
City of Folsom Revenue Technician Il $4.497 $5,697 0% $0 $100 $142 $250 $250 MA $6.189 $0 $1.695 $113 $19 $9 $20 $50 $436 $8.,532 0% $0 $8.,532 $606 $9.138
City of Lincoln Account Clerk Il $3,584 $4.802 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $4.802 $0 $1.901 $110 $7 $7 $0 $0 $367 $7.194 3% $144 $7.050 $270 $7.320
Utility Customer Service
City of Roseville Specialist I $3.647 $5,132 6.197% $318 $154 $128 $0 $5,732 $2,020 inc inc inc $15 $11 $100 $74 $7.953 6.197% $318 $7.635 $237 $7.871
Customer Service
City of Sacramento Representative $3,505 $4.931 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $4.931 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $2 $0 $0 $377 $7,087 1% $49 $7,038 $381 $7.419
City of Woodland Finance Clerk Il $3.,699 $4.721 0% $0 $94 $50 $0 $4.865 $0 $2.464 $163 $19 $8 $10 $50 $68 $7.649 1% $47 $7.601 $454 $8.056
El Dorado Irrigation
District Finance Assistant Il $4.529 $5,505 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,505 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $10 $0 $0 $421 $8.239 0% $0 $8.239 $569 $8.808
Elk Grove Water
District lity Billing Spe $5.136 $6.240 1% $62 $0 $156 $0 $6.458 $0 $2,500 $128 $23 $37 $0 $0 $90 $9.238 0% $0 $9.238 $644 $9.882 lllis journey level
Fair Oaks Water Customer Service
District Representative Il $4.508 $6.086 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.086 $0 $3,182 $128 $24 $17 $19 $0 $466 $9.921 0% $0 $9.921 $628 $10,549
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District Accounting Technician $4.557 $5.816 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $5.816 $0 $1.901 $224 $12 inc DNA $0 $84 $8.037 0% $0 $8.037 $632 $8.669
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water Customer Service Technician
District 1] $4.694 $5.711 3.5% $200 $0 $0 $0 $5.911 $1.877 inc inc inc $12 $0 $0 $437 $8.237 0% $0 $8.237 $589 $8.826
Utility Billing Services
Sacramento County | Representative Il $3,887 $4.724 0% $0 $0 $118 $236 5% max $5,078 $0 $1.689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $361 $7,302 1.71% $81 $7,222 $521 $7.743
Sacramento Suburban | Customer Service $0.25/hour for
Water District Representative Il $4,746 $5,932 0% $0 $0 $0 $43 one cert $5.975 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $21 $16 $0 $454 $8,805 0% $0 $8,805 $656 $9.461
San Juan Water Customer Services
District Technician Il $5.212 $6.256 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.256 $0 $2.692 $149 $19 $21 $29 $0 $479 $9.643 0% $0 $9.643 $909 $10.552
Labor Market| $6,256 $6,458 $9,921 $9,921 $10,552
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 4.52% 4.30% 2.20% 2.20% 2.49%
Comp y 16
NOTES:
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Classification

Minimum
Base
Salary

Base
Salary

Portion of
Retirement

Employer

(%)

Employee's Employee's

Portion of
Retirement
Maximum Paid by the Paid by the
Employer

($)

Deferred
Comp

Longevity
Pay (Year 10)

Education /
Certification
Pay (notes)

Education /
Certification
Pay ($)

Total Cash

Cafeteria

Plan

Health
(Most

Expensive

Plan)

Dental

Vision

Life

Insurance

LTD
Insurance

RHSA

Social

Security -
Medicare

Total
Comp.

Employer's
Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the
Employee

(%)

Employer's
Portion of
rement
Paid by the
Employee ($)

Total Comp

Less

Employer
Share of
Retirement

Paid by

Employee
(wlo PERS

cost)

22/23

Employer's
Normal Cost

to

Retirement
(minus any
cost sharing)

Total Comp

Less

Employer
Share of
Retirement

Paid by

Employee
(w/ PERS

cost)

Comments

NOTES:

Citrus Heights Water | Director of Engineering-

District District Engineer $13,111 $17,702 0% $0 $531 30 $0 $18,233 30 $2,674 $149 $25 315 $74 30 $1,084 $22,254 0% $0 $22,254 $1,827 $24,081 PE; D2 and T1 may be required

Carmichael Water

District Engineering Manager $12,822 $15.585 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $15.585 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $50 $20 $0 $1,054 $19,163 0% $0 $19,163 $1.816 $20,978 PE

City of Citrus Heights [No Comparable Class

City of Davis City Engineer $11.201 $13.615 0% $0 $0 $340 $0 $13.955 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $29 $40 $0 $197 $16.478 1.7% $231 $16,246 $1,126 $17.372 PE

City of Folsom No Comparable Class
Lincoln has been removed as a comparable class as they
list the same broad range for managers, department
directors and the City Manager. Given that we cannot
determine where each class would be paid within the range,
itis not an accurate reflection of the salary for the

City of Lincoln No Comparable Class classification

City of Roseville Engineering Manager $11,188 | $14,993 6.197% $929 $450 $0 $0 $16,372 $2,020 inc inc inc $45 $13 $100 $217 $18,768 6.197% $929 $17,838 $692 $18,530 [PE

City of Sacramento Engineering Manager $11.650 $15.286 0%, $0 $611 $0 $0 $15,898 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $5 $18 $0 $1.049 $18,747 1% $153 $18,594 $1,180 $19.774

City of Woodland City Engineer $10,915 $13,931 0% $0 $279 $50 $0 $14,260 $0 $2,196 $163 $19 $8 $16 $100 $202 $16,964 3% $418 $16,546 $1,062 $17,608 PE

El Dorado Irrigation

District Director of Engineering $14.368 $17.464 0%, $0 $167 $0 $0 $17.631 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $31 $0 $0 $1,081 $21,046 0% $0 $21,046 $1,804 $22,850 PE

Elk Grove Water

District No Comparable Class

Fair Oaks Water

District No Comparable Class PE not required

Rancho Murieta

Community Services

District No Comparable Class

Regional Water

Authority No Comparable Class

Rio Linda Elverta

Community Water

District No Comparable Class

Sacramento County |No Comparable Class

Sacramento Suburban

Water District Engineering Manager $10,205 | $14,578 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,578 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $52 $40 $0 $1,039 $18,048 0% $0 $18,048 $1.612 $19,660 |PE; D2; T1

San Juan Water Director of Engineering

District Services $13,685 $16,423 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,423 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $55 $49 $0 $1,066 $20,452 0% $0 $20,452 $2,386 $22,839 PE (New title)

Labor Market| $17,464 $17,631 $21,046 $21,046 $22,850
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 1.34% 3.30% 5.43% 5.43% 5.11%
Comp. 8
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Citrus Heights Water

Classification

Director of Finance and

Minimum

Base
Salary

Maximum

Base
Salary

Portion of
Retirement

Employer

(%)

Employee's Employee's

Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the Paid by the
Employer

($)

Deferred

Comp

Longevity
Pay (Year 10)

Education /
Certification
Pay ($)

Total Cash

Cafeteria
Plan

Health
(Most

Expensive

Plan) Dental Vision

Life

Insurance

LTD

Insurance

RHSA

Social

Security -
Medicare

Total
Comp.

Employer's
Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the
Employee

(%)

Employer's
Portion of
rement
Paid by the
Employee ($)

Total Comp

Less

Employer
Share of
Retirement

Paid by

Employee
(wlo PERS

cost)

22/23

Employer's
Normal Cost

to

Retirement
(minus any
cost sharing)

Total Comp

Less

Employer
Share of
Retirement

Paid by

Employee
(w/ PERS

cost)

Comments

NOTES:

District Administrative Services $11,921 $16,094 0% $0 $483 30 $0 $16,577 $0 $2,674 $149 $25 315 $74 30 $1,061 $20,575 0% 30 $20,575 $1,661 $22,236
Carmichael Water
District Finance Manager $11.299 $13.734 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $13.734 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $50 $20 $0 $1,027 $17.284 0% $0 $17.284 $1,600 $18,884
Administrative Services
City of Citrus Heights [Director $11,905 $15,744 0% $0 $787 $0 $0 $16,532 $0 $1,600 $150 $15 $8 $44 $0 $228 $18,577 0%, $0 $18,577 $1,625 $20,202
City of Davis Finance Director $11.425 $13.887 0% $0 $0 $347 $0 $14.234 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $29 $40 $0 $201 $16.761 1.7% $236 $16.524 $1,148 $17.673
City of Folsom Finance Director $12,500 $15,833 0% $0 $1,029 $0 $0 $16,862 $0 $1,695 $113 $19 $11 $56 $50 $1,057 $19,864 0% $0 $19,864 $1,685 $21,548
Lincoln has been removed as a comparable class as they
list the same broad range for managers, department
directors and the City Manager. Given that we cannot
determine where each class would be paid within the range,
itis not an accurate reflection of the salary for the
City of Lincoln No Comparable Class classification
City of Roseville No Comparable Class Assistant City Manager/CFO
City of Sacramento Finance Manager $9.585 $12,577 0% $0 $503 $0 $0 $13.080 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $5 $15 $0 $962 $15,839 1% $126 $15,713 $971 $16.684
City of Woodland Finance Officer $9.889 $12.621 0% $0 $252 $50 $0 $12.923 $0 $2,196 $163 $19 $8 $16 $100 $183 $15,609 3% $379 $15,230 $962 $16,192
El Dorado Irrigation
District Director of Finance $14,368 $17,464 0% $0 $167 $0 $0 $17,631 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $31 $0 $0 $1,081 $21,046 0% $0 $21,046 $1,804 $22,850
Elk Grove Water
District Finance Manager $11.480 $13.955 1% $140 $0 $349 $0 $14.444 $0 $2,500 $128 $23 $50 $0 $0 $202 $17.347 0% $0 $17.347 $1,440 $18,787
Fair Oaks Water
District Finance Manager $9.767 $12,960 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,960 $0 $3,182 $128 $24 $36 $41 $0 $991 $17,362 0% $0 $17,362 $1,337 $18,700
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water Finance and Administrative
Authority Services Manager | $10.697 $12,837 0%, $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,837 $0 $2,692 $211 $33 $0 $115 $0 $982 $16.869 0% $0 $16.869 $1,420 $18,289
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Sacramento County [No Comparable Class
Sacramento Suburban|Director of Finance and
Water District Administration $10.745 $15.350 0%, $0 $0 $0 $0 $15.350 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $55 $41 $0 $1,050 $18,835 0% $0 $18,835 $1,698 $20,533
San Juan Water
District Director of Finance $13,685 $16,423 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,423 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $55 $49 $0 $1,066 $20,452 0% $0 $20,452 $2,386 $22,839
Labor Market| $17,464 $17,631 $21,046 $21,046 $22,850
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| -8.51% -6.36% -2.29% -2.29% -2.76%
Comp. 12
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Total Comp Total Comp
Less Less
Employer 22/23 Employer
Employee's Employee's Employer's ELETCN Employer's ELETCN
Portion of  Portion of Portion of Employer's Retirement Normal Cost Retirement
Retirement Retirement Health Retirement  Portion of Paid by to Paid by
Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the Education / Education / (Most Social Paid by the Retirement Employee Retirement Employee
Base Base Employer Employer Deferred Longevity Certification Certific: Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD Security - Total Employee Paid by the (w/o PERS (minus any (w/ PERS
Classification Salary Salary (%) ($) Comp Pay (Year 10) Pay ($) Pay (notes) Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance RHSA Medicare Comp. (%) Employee ($) cost) cost sharing) cost) Comments
Citrus Heights Water
District Director of Operations $11,921 $16,094 0% $0 $483 30 $0 $16,577 30 $2,674 $149 $25 315 $74 30 $1,061 $20,575 0% 30 $20,575 $1,661 $22,236 |D3; T2
Carmichael Water
District Distribution Superintendent $8.872 $10.784 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $10.784 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $50 $20 $0 $825 $14.133 0% $0 $14,133 $1,256 $15,389 |D4, T2, Cross Connection
City of Citrus Heights [No Comparable Class
City of Davis No Comparable Class
City of Folsom No Comparable Class
City of Lincoln No Comparable Class
City of Roseville No Comparable Class
City of Sacramento No Comparable Class
City of Woodland No Comparable Class
El Dorado Irrigation
District No Comparable Class
Elk Grove Water
District Operations Manager $10,410 $12,655 1% $127 $0 $316 $0 $13,098 $0 $2,500 $128 $23 $50 $0 $0 $183 $15,983 0% $0 $15,983 $1,306 $17,289 D3, T2
Fair Oaks Water Operations Manager is over distribution and customer
District No Comparable Class service
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District Operations Superintendent $7.422 $9.030 3.5% $316 $0 $0 $271 3% max $9.617 $1.877 inc inc inc $12 $0 $0 $691 $12,197 0% $0 $12,197 $932 $13.129 |T2;D3
Sacramento County _|Water Distribution Manager $8,806 $10,704 0% $0 $321 $268 $0 $11,293 $0 $1,689 $119 inc $2 $0 $54 $819 $13,975 1.71% $183 $13,792 $1,181 $14,973  [3.35% management differential added to base pay
Sacramento Suburban
Water District Operations Manager $10,030 $14,328 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,328 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $52 $39 $0 $1,035 $17,793 0% $0 $17,793 $1,585 $19,378 D4,T2
San Juan Water
District Field Services Manager $11.216 $13.459 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $13.459 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $45 $49 $0 $1,023 $17.435 0% $0 $17.435 $1,956 $19,391 D4
Labor Market| $174,328 $14,328 $17,793 $17,793 $19,391
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 10.97% 13.56% 13.52% 13.52% 12.79%
Comparability 6

NOTES:



Citrus Heights Water District

" Total Compensation Study
Appendix A 5/2023

Total Comp Total Comp
Less Less
Employer 22/23 Employer
Employee's Employee's Employer's ELETCR Employer's ELETCR
Portion of  Portion of Portion of Employer's Retirement Normal Cost Retirement
Retirement Retirement Health Retirement  Portion of Paid by to Paid by
Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the Education / (Most Social Paid by the Retirement Employee Retirement Employee
Base Base Employer Employer Deferred Longevity Certification Certification Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD Security - Total Employee Paid by the (w/o PERS (minus any (w/ PERS
Classification Salary Salary (%) ($) Comp Pay (Year 10) Pay ($) Pay (notes) Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance RHSA Medicare Comp. (%) Employee ($) cost) cost sharing) cost) Comments
Citrus Heights Water $40 T2; $100
District i ing iali $6,844 $9,240 0% $0 $277 $0 $140 D5 $9,657 $0 $2,674 $149 $25 $15 $46 $0 $707 $13,273 0% 30 $13,273 $954 $14,226

Carmichael Water

District GIS Specialist $5.752 $6.992 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.992 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $42 $16 $0 $535 $10,040 0% $0 $10,040 $815 $10.854
City of Citrus Heights | Engineering Technician Il $4,933 $6,160 0%, $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,160 $0 $1,600 $150 $15 $4 $17 $0 $89 $8,036 0% $0 $8,036 $636 $8,672
City of Davis No Comparable Class

City of Folsom Engineering Technician Il $5.739 $7.270 0% $0 $100 $182 $300 $300 max $7.852 $0 $1,695 $113 $19 $9 $26 $50 $556 $10,320 0% $0 $10,320 $774 $11,094
City of Lincoln No Comparable Class

City of Roseville Engineering Technician Il $4.699 $6.612 6.197% $410 $198 $165 $0 $7.385 $2,020 inc inc inc $20 $14 $100 $96 $9.635 6.197% $410 $9.225 $305 $9.530
City of Sacramento __|Engineering Technician Il $4.436 $6.242 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,242 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $2 $0 $0 $477 $8,498 1% $62 $8,436 $482 $8,917
City of Woodland Engineering Technician Il $4.853 $6.194 0% $0 $124 $50 $0 $6.368 $0 $2,464 $163 $19 $8 $13 $50 $90 $9.176 1% $62 $9.114 $596 $9.710
El Dorado Irrigation

District Engineering Technician Il $5,982 $7,271 0%, $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,271 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $13 $0 $0 $556 $10,143 0%, $0 $10,143 $751 $10,894
Elk Grove Water

District Engineering Technician Il $6.088 $7.401 1% $74 $0 $185 $0 $7.660 $0 $2,500 $128 $23 $44 $0 $0 $107 $10.463 0% $0 $10.463 $764 $11.227
Fair Oaks Water

District No Comparable Class

Rancho Murieta
Community Services

District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class

Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water

District No Comparable Class

Sacramento County _|Engineering Technician Il $5.135 $6.243 0% $0 $0 $156 $624 5% EIT; 5% BA| $7.023 $0 $1,689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $478 $9.364 1.71% $107 $9.257 $689 $9.945

Sacramento Suburban

Water District No Comparable Class

San Juan Water

District Engineering Technician Il $6.685 $8,022 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $8.022 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $27 $37 $0 $614 $11,559 0% $0 $11,559 $1.,166 $12,724

Labor Market| $8,022 $8,022 $11,559 $11,559 $12,724

% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 173.18% 16.93% 12.91% 12.91% 10.56%

Comparability 10

NOTES:
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Classification

Base
Salary

Base
Salary

(%)

Employee's Employee's

Portion of

Retirement

Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the
Employer

Portion of
Retirement

Employer

($)

Deferred

Longevity
Comp Pay (Year 10)

Education /

Health
Education / (Most
Certifi n Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD
Pay (notes) Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance

RHSA Medicare

Employer's

Portion of

Retirement

Paid by the

Employee
(%)

Employer's
Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the
Employee ($)

Total Comp

Less

Employer
Share of
Retirement

Paid by

Employee
(wlo PERS

cost)

22/23

Employer's
Normal Cost

to

Retirement
(minus any
cost sharing)

Total Comp

Less

Employer

Share of

Retirement

Paid by

Employee
(w/ PERS

cost)

Comments

Rancho Murieta CSD- ER contribution towards dental/vision is 2022 rate: Interim GM unable to provide data

Citrus Heights General Manager (Max
Water District Range) $15,657 | $21,139 0% $0 $634 30 30 $21,773 30 $2,674 $149 $25 $15 $74 $0 $1,134 $25,844 0% 30 $25,844 $2,182 $28,026 | Range listed
Carmichael Water
District General Manager $16.829 | $16.829 7% $1,178 $433 $0 $0 $18.441 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $50 $20 $0 $1.072 $22,036 0% $0 $22,036 $1.961 $23,997 _|No salary range
City of Citrus Heights |No Comparable Class
City of Davis No Comparable Class
City of Folsom No Comparable Class
City of Lincoln No Comparable Class
City of Roseville No Comparable Class
City of Sacramento _|No Comparable Class
City of Woodland No Comparable Class
El Dorado Irrigation
District General Manager $25415 | $25.415 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $25.415 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $46 $0 $0 $1,196 $28,960 0% $0 $28,960 $2,625 $31,586 _|No salary range
Elk Grove Water

General Manager $17,183 | $17.183 1% $172 $0 $430 $0 $17.784 $0 $2,500 $128 $23 $50 $0 $0 $249 $20,735 0% $0 $20,735 $1.773 $22,508 _|No salary range
Fair Oaks Water
District General Manager $13,794 | $18.623 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,623 $0 $3,182 $128 $24 $51 $59 $0 $1,008 $23,165 0% $0 $23,165 $1.922 $25,087 _|Range listed; actual salary is $17,402
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District General Manager $12,258 | $14.709 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $14.709 $0 $2.376 $280 $15 inc DNA $0 $213 $17.593 0% $0 $17.593 $1.599 $19.192 |CP Listed: Max is $16.180: Currently have Interim GM-salary is $15.600
Regional Water
Authority Executive Director $19.601 | $19.601 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $19.601 $0 $2.692 $211 $33 $0 $175 $0 $1.112 $23.824 0% $0 $23.824 $2.168 $25,992  |No salary range
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water No salary range: ER Contribution towards cafeteria is 2022 rate; contact did not provide
District General Manager $10.260 | $10.260 3.5% $359 $103 $0 $0 $10.722 $2.076 inc inc inc $12 $0 $0 $785 $13.594 0% $0 $13.594 $1.059 $14.653 _|updated amount
Sacramento County |No Comparable Class
Sacramento Suburban
Water District General Manager $18,750 | $18,750 7% $1.313 $0 $0 $0 $20,063 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $68 $41 $0 $1,100 $23,609 0% $0 $23,609 $2,074 $25,683 |No salary range
San Juan Water
District General Manager $17,333 | $17.333 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,333 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $56 $49 $0 $1,079 $21,376 0% $0 $21,376 $2,519 $23,895 |No salary range

Labor Market| $25,415 $25,415 $28,960 $28,960 $31,586
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| -20.23% -16.73% -12.06% -12.06% -12.70%
Comp y 9

NOTES:
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Citrus Heights Water

Minimum
Classification Base Salary

General Manager (Actual

Base
Salary

(%)

Employee's Employee's
Portion of
Retirement
Maximum Paid by the P:
Employer

Portion of
Retirement
by the
Employer

($)

Deferred
Comp

Longevity
Pay (Year 10)

Education /
Certification
Pay ($)

Health
(Most
Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD
Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance

Social
Security -
Medicare

Education /
Certification

Pay (notes) RHSA

Employer's
Portion of
Retirement
P; by the
Employee
(%)

Employer's

Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the
Employee ($)

Total Comp
Less
Employer
Share of
Retirement
Paid by
Employee
(w/o PERS
cost)

22/23
Employer's
Normal Cost
to
Retirement
(minus any
cost sharing)

Total Comp
Less
Employer
Share of
Retirement
Paid by
Employee
(w/ PERS
cost)

Comments

District salary) $15,657 $21,139 0% $0 $634 30 $0 $21,773 30 $2,674 $149 $25 $15 374 30 $1.134 $25,844 0% 30 $25,844 $2,182 $28,026 |Actual salary $19.723.60
Carmichael Water
District General Manager $16.829 $16.829 7% $1.178 $433 $0 $0 $18.441 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $50 $20 $0 $1.072 $22,036 0% $0 $22,036 $1.961 $23.997 No salary range
City of Citrus Heights |No Comparable Class
City of Davis No Comparable Class
City of Folsom No Comparable Class
City of Lincoln No Comparable Class
City of Roseville No Comparable Class
City of Sacramento _|No Comparable Class
City of Woodland No Comparable Class
El Dorado Irrigation
District General Manager $25.415 $25.415 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $25.415 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $46 $0 $0 $1.196 $28.,960 0% $0 $28.960 $2.625 $31.586 No salary range
Elk Grove Water
District General Manager $17.183 $17.183 1% $172 $0 $430 $0 $17.784 $0 $2,500 $128 $23 $50 $0 $0 $249 $20.735 0% $0 $20.735 $1.773 $22,508 No salary range
Fair Oaks Water
District General Manager $13.794 $17.402 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $17.402 $0 $3.182 $128 $24 $48 $55 $0 $1.080 $21.919 0% $0 $21.919 $1.796 $23.715 _|Actual salary is $17.402
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District General Manager $12,258 $15,600 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,600 $0 $2,376 $280 $15 inc DNA $0 $226 $18,497 0% $0 $18,497 $1,696 $20,193 _ [Currently have Interim GM-salary is $15,600
Regional Water
Authority Executive Director $19,601 $19.601 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,601 $0 $2,692 $211 $33 $0 $175 $0 $1,112 $23,824 0% $0 $23,824 $2,168 $25,992 _ [No salary range
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water No salary range: ER Contribution towards cafeteria is 2022 rate; contact did not provide
District General Manager $10,260 $10,260 3.5% $359 $103 $0 $0 $10,722 $2,076 inc inc inc $12 $0 $0 $785 $13,594 0% $0 $13,594 $1.059 $14.653 updated amount
Sacramento County _|No Comparable Class
Sacramento Suburban
Water District General Manager $18.750 $18.750 7% $1.313 $0 $0 $0 $20,063 $0 $2.124 $195 $20 $68 $41 $0 $1,100 $23,609 0% $0 $23,609 $2,074 $25,683 No salary range
San Juan Water
District General Manager $17.333 $17.333 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $17.333 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $56 $49 $0 $1,079 $21,376 0% $0 $21,376 $2,519 $23,895 No salary range
Labor Market| $25,415 $25,415 $28,960 $28,960 $31,586
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| -20.23% -16.73% -12.06% -12.06% -12.70%
Comparability| 9
NOTES:

Rancho Murieta CSD- ER contribution towards dental/vision is 2022 rate; Interim GM unable to provide data
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Citrus Heights Water

Classification
Information Technology

Employee's Employee's

Portion of  Portion of

Retirement Retirement

Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the

Base Base Employer Employer
Salary Salary (%) ($)

Health
(Most
Expensive
Plan)
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Certification
Pay ($)
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Total Cash Plan

Deferred
Comp

Longevity

Pay (Year 10) Pay (notes) Dental Vision

Life

Insurance

LTD
Insurance

RHSA

Social
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Medicare

Total
Comp.
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Paid by the

Employee
(%)

Employer's
Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the
Employee ($)

Total Comp
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Employer
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Retirement

Paid by

Employee
(w/o PERS
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22/23

Employer's
Normal Cost

to

Retirement
(minus any
cost sharing)

Total Comp

Less

Employer
Share of
Retirement

Paid by

Employee
(w/ PERS

cost)

Comments

NOTES:

District Analyst $7,022 | $9,505 0% $0 $285 $0 $0 $9,790 $0 $2,674 $149 $25 $15 $47 $0 $727 $13,427 0% $0 $13,427 $981 $14,408
Carmichael Water Information Technology
District Coordinator $7,573 $9,205 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,205 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $50 $20 $0 $704 $12,433 0% $0 $12,433 $1,072 $13,506
Information Technology
City of Citrus Heights |Analyst Il $6,595 $8,237 0%, $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,237 $0 $1,600 $150 $15 $4 $23 $0 $119 $10,148 0%, $0 $10,148 $850 $10,998
City of Davis MIS Systems Analyst $6,108 $7.425 0% $0 $0 $186 $0 $7.611 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $9 $40 $0 $108 $10,023 1.7% $126 $9.897 $614 $10,511
City of Folsom No Comparable Class
City of Lincoln No Comparable Class
Information Technology
City of Roseville Analyst Il $6,695 $9.421 6.197% $584 $283 $236 $0 $10,523 $2,020 inc inc inc $28 $19 $100 $137 $12,827 6.197% $584 $12,243 $435 $12,678
City of Sacramento Systems Engineer $7,467 $9,799 0% $0 $196 $0 $0 $9,995 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $5 $0 $0 $750 $12,526 1% $98 $12,428 $756 $13,184
City of Woodland No Comparable Class No longer have IT Analyst
El Dorado Irrigation Information Technology
District Analyst Il $7,906 $9.,610 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $9.,610 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $17 $0 $0 $735 $12,665 0% $0 $12,665 $993 $13,658
Elk Grove Water
District No Comparable Class
Fair Oaks Water
District No Comparable Class
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Information Applications
Sacramento County |Analyst Il $7,176 $9,159 0%, $0 $0 $229 $229 2.5% MA $9,617 $0 $1,689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $701 $12,180 1.71% $157 $12,024 $1,010 $13,034
Sacramento Suburban|Information Technology
Water District Analyst $6,482 $9,260 0%, $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,260 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $33 $25 $0 $708 $12,366 0%, $0 $12,366 $1,024 $13,390
San Juan Water
District No Comparable Class
Labor Market| $9,799 $10,523 $12,827 $12,665 $13,658
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| -3.09% -7.49% 4.47% 5.67% 5.21%
Comparability 8
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Classification

Employee's Employee's
Portion of  Portion of
Retirement Retirement

Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the

Base
Salary

Base
Salary

Employer  Employer
(%) ($)

Deferred

Comp Pay (Year 10)

Longevity
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Certific:
Pay ($)

n

Education /
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Pay (notes)
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Plan

Health
(Most
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Plan)
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Security -
Medicare
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Employer's
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Retirement

Paid by the

Employee
(%)

Employer's
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Retirement
Paid by the
Employee ($)

Total Comp
Less
Employer
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Retirement
Paid by
Employee
(wlo PERS
cost)

22/23
Employer's
Normal Cost
to
Retirement
(minus any
cost sharing)

Total Comp
Less
Employer
Share of
Retirement
Paid by
Employee
(w/ PERS
cost)

Comments

Citrus Heights Information Technology
Water District Technician $5853 | $7,902 0% $0 $237 $0 $0 $8,139 $0 $2,674 $149 $25 $15 $39 $0 $605 $11,646 0% $0 $11,646 $815 $12,461
Carmichael Water
District No Comparable Class
City of Citrus Heights |No Comparable Class
Computer Support
City of Davis Technician Il $4.363 $5,303 0% $0 $0 $133 $0 $5.436 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $9 $40 $0 $77 $7.817 1.7% $90 $7.727 $439 $8.,166
City of Folsom Information Systems Analyst | $6.807 $8.,623 0% $0 $100 $216 $300 $300 max $9.239 $0 $1.695 $113 $19 $9 $31 $50 $660 $11,815 0% $0 $11.815 $917 $12,733
Information Technology
City of Lincoln Technician Il $4.,856 $6.508 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.508 $0 $1.901 $110 $7 $7 $0 $0 $498 $9,031 3% $195 $8.835 $366 $9,202
Information Technology
City of Roseville Technician Il $5,158 $7.,257 6.197% $450 $218 $181 $0 $8,106 $2,020 inc inc inc $22 $15 $100 $105 $10,368 6.197% $450 $9.918 $335 $10.253
Information Technology
City of Sacramento | Support Specialist Il $6.228 $8.764 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,764 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $2 $0 $0 $670 $11,213 1% $88 $11.125 $677 $11.802
Information Technology
City of Woodland Technician Il $5,357 $6.837 0% $0 $137 $50 $0 $7.024 $0 $2,464 $163 $19 $8 $15 $50 $99 $9.842 1% $68 $9.774 $658 $10.432
El Dorado Irrigation Information Technology
District Technician Il $6.165 $7.495 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.495 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $13 $0 $0 $573 $10,385 0% $0 $10.385 $774 $11.159
Elk Grove Water
District No Comparable Class
Fair Oaks Water Information Technology
District Technician $5,822 $7.861 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.861 $0 $3,182 $128 $24 $22 $25 $0 $601 $11,843 0% $0 $11.843 $811 $12,654
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Information Technology
Sacramento County | Technician Il $4.314 $5.505 0% $0 $0 $138 $138 2.5% MA $5.780 $0 $1.689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $421 $8.064 1.71% $94 $7.970 $607 $8.577
Sacramento Suburban|Information Technology $0.25/hour for
Water District Technician Il $6.377 $7.972 0% $0 $0 $0 $43 one cert $8,015 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $29 $22 $0 $610 $11,014 0% $0 $11.014 $882 $11.895
San Juan Water Information Technology
District Technician Il $6.819 $8.183 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $8.183 $0 $2.692 $149 $19 $27 $38 $0 $626 $11.734 0% $0 $11.734 $1.189 $12.923
Labor Market| $8,764 $9,239 $11,843 $11,843 $12,923
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| -10.91% -13.51% -1.69% -1.69% -3.70%
C 11

NOTES:
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Citrus Heights Water District
Total Compensation Study
5/2023

Agency
Citrus Heights Water

Classification

Employee's
Portion of
Retirement

Minimum Maximum Paid by the

Base
EEELY

Base
Salary

Employer
(%)

Employee's
Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the
Employer
($)

Deferred
Comp

Longevity
EVANCETR )]

Health
(Most
Expensive
Plan)

Education /
Certification
Pay (notes)

Education /
Certification
Pay ($)

Life
Insurance

LTD
Insurance

Cafeteria

Total Cash Plan Dental Vision RHSA

Social
Security -
Medicare
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Comp.

Employer's
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Retirement

Paid by the

Employee
(%)

Employer's
Portion of
Retirement
Paid by the
Employee ($)

Total Comp
Less
Employer
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Paid by
Employee
(w/o PERS
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22/23
Employer's
Normal Cost
to
Retirement
(minus any
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Total Comp
Less
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Retirement
Paid by
Employee
(w/ PERS
cost)

Comments

NOTES:

District Management Analyst 36,983 39,431 0% $0 $283 30 $0 $9.714 30 $2,674 $149 $25 315 $47 30 $721 $13,345 0% $0 $13,345 $973 $14,318
Carmichael Water
District Administrative Specialist || $6,908 $8,397 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,397 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $50 $20 $0 $642 $11,563 0% $0 $11,563 $978 $12,541
City of Citrus Heights |Management Analyst II $6.800 $8.493 0% $0 $255 $0 $0 $8.748 $0 $1.600 $150 $15 $8 $24 $0 $123 $10.668 0% $0 $10.668 $876 $11.544
City of Davis Management Analyst Il $6,677 $8,116 0% $0 $0 $203 $0 $8,319 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $29 $40 $0 $118 $10,762 1.7% $138 $10,624 $671 $11,295
City of Folsom Management Analyst $7.355 $9.317 0% $0 $325 $233 $300 $300 MA $10.175 $0 $1.695 $113 $19 $9 $33 $50 $713 $12,807 0% $0 $12,807 $991 $13.799
City of Lincoln Administrative Analyst Il $5618 $7,529 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.529 $0 $1,901 $110 $7 $7 $0 $0 $576 $10,130 3% $226 $9,904 $424 $10,328
City of Roseville Management Analyst Il $7.094 $9.506 6.197% $589 $285 $0 $0 $10.380 $2,020 inc inc inc $29 $13 $100 $138 $12,679 6.197% $589 $12,090 $439 $12,529
City of Sacramento Administrative Analyst $6,261 $8,214 0% $0 $329 $0 $0 $8,543 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $5 $10 $0 $628 $10,962 1% $82 $10,880 $634 $11,514
City of Woodland Management Analyst Il $6.661 $8.501 0% $0 $170 $50 $0 $8.721 $0 $2,196 $163 $19 $8 $16 $100 $123 $11.347 3% $255 $11,092 $648 $11.740
El Dorado Irrigation
District Administrative Analyst Il $7,523 $9,143 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,143 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $16 $0 $0 $699 $12,162 0% $0 $12,162 $944 $13,106
Elk Grove Water
District No Comparable Class
Fair Oaks Water
District No Comparable Class
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Associate Administrative

Sacramento County _[Analyst Il $7.063 $8.585 0% $0 $0 $215 $429 5% MA $9.229 $0 $1.689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $657 $11.748 1.71% $147 $11.601 $947 $12,548
Sacramento Suburban
Water District No Comparable Class
San Juan Water
District No Comparable Class

Labor Market| $9,506 $10,380 $12,807 $12,807 $13,799

% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| -0.80% -6.86% 4.03% 4.03% 3.63%
Comparability 10




Citrus Heights Water District

NOTES:

Appendix A Total Compensation Study
5/2023
Total Comp Total Comp
Less Less
Employer 22/23 Employer
Employee's Employee's Employer's ELETCN Employer's ELETCN
Portion of  Portion of Portion of Employer's Retirement Normal Cost Retirement
Retirement Retirement Health Retirement  Portion of Paid by to Paid by
Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the Education / Education / (Most Social Paid by the Retirement Employee Retirement Employee
Base Base Employer Employer Deferred Longevity Certification Certific: n Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD Security - Total Employee Paid by the (w/o PERS (minus any (w/ PERS
Classification Salary Salary (%) ($) Comp Pay (Year 10) Pay ($) Pay (notes) Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance RHSA Medicare Comp. (%) Employee ($) cost) cost sharing) cost) Comments
Citrus Heights Water | Senior Construction $40 T2; $100
District Inspector 36,655 $8,985 0% 30 $270 30 $140 D5 $9,395 30 $2,674 $149 $25 315 344 $0 $687 $12,989 0% 30 $12,989 $927 $13,917 _|D2; T2
Carmichael Water
District No Comparable Class
Construction/Maintenance
City of Citrus Heights [Inspector I $5,327 $6,653 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,653 $0 $1,600 $150 $15 $4 $19 $0 $96 $8,537 0% $0 $8,537 $687 $9,223
City of Davis Public Works Inspector Il $5.807 $7.058 0% $0 $0 $176 $0 $7.234 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $9 $40 $0 $102 $9.641 1.7% $120 $9,522 $584 $10.105 _|D2
City of Folsom Construction Inspector Il $5,739 $7,270 0% $0 $100 $182 $300 $300 max $7,852 $0 $1,695 $113 $19 $9 $26 $50 $556 $10,320 0% $0 $10,320 $774 $11,094
City of Lincoln Construction Inspector Il $5.155 $6.909 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.909 $0 $1,901 $110 $7 $7 $0 $0 $529 $9,462 3% $207 $9,255 $389 $9,644
City of Roseville Construction Inspector Il $5,373 $7,560 6.197% $468 $227 $189 $0 $8,444 $2,020 inc inc inc $23 $16 $100 $110 $10,712 6.197% $468 $10,244 $349 $10,592
City of Sacramento | Construction Inspector Il $5.280 $7.431 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.431 $0 $1.777 30 $0 $2 $0 $0 $568 $9,778 1% $74 $9,704 $574 $10,277
City of Woodland Engineering Technician Il $4,853 $6,194 0% $0 $124 $50 $0 $6,368 $0 $2.464 $163 $19 $8 $13 $50 $90 $9,176 1% $62 $9.114 $596 $9,710
El Dorado Irrigation
District Construction Inspector Il $6.290 $7.646 0%, $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.646 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $14 $0 $0 $585 $10,548 0% $0 $10,548 $790 $11.337
Elk Grove Water
District No Comparable Class
D2; T2; Class B; Certified Cross Connection Control
Fair Oaks Water Specialist; California Certified Backflow Prevention
District Construction Inspector $5.822 $7.861 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.861 $0 $3,182 $128 $24 $22 $25 $0 $601 $11.843 0% $0 $11.843 $811 $12,654 | Assembly Tester
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
6% cert + 5%
Sacramento County [ Construction Inspector $7.320 $8,070 0% $0 $0 $202 $888 BA $9.159 $0 $1.689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $617 $11.639 1.71% $138 $11.501 $890 $12,392
$0.50 per hour
Sacramento Suburban for one grade
Water District Senior Inspector $6,616 $8,270 0% $0 $0 $0 $87 level above $8,357 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $30 $23 $0 $633 $11,380 0% $0 $11,380 $915 $12,295 [D2; T1
San Juan Water
District Construction Inspector Il $7.027 $8.431 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $8.431 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $28 $39 $0 $645 $12,002 0% $0 $12,002 $1,225 $13.227 |D3
Labor Market| $8,431 $9,159 $12,002 $12,002 $13,227
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 6.17% 2.50% 7.60% 7.60% 4.95%
Comparability 12




Citrus Heights Water District

Total Compensation Study
Appendix A 5/2023

Total Comp Total Comp
Less Less
Employer 22/23 Employer
Employee's Employee's Employer's Share of Employer's Share of
Portion of  Portion of Portion of Employer's Retirement Normal Cost Retirement
Retirement Retirement Health Retirement  Portion of Paid by to Paid by
Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the Education / Education / (Most i Paid by the Retirement Employee Retirement Employee
Base Base Employer Employer Deferred Longevity i Certifi n Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD Security - Total Employee Paid by the (w/o PERS (minus any (w/ PERS
Classification Salary Salary (%) %) Comp Pay (Year 10) Pay (notes) Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance RHSA Medicare Comp. (%) Employee ($) cost) cost sharing) cost) Comments
Citrus Heights Water Distribution $40 T2; $100
Water District Operator Il $6,110 $8,249 0% $0 $247 $0 $140 D5 $8,636 $0 $2,674 $149 $25 $15 $41 $0 $631 $12,171 0% $0 $12,171 $851 $13,023 D2

Carmichael Water
District Distribution Operator 2 $5,860 $6.623 0% $0 $0 $0 $173 $1/hr for D4 $6.796 $0 $2,311 $115 $29 $40 $15 $0 $507 $9.813 0% $0 $9.813 $772 $10.584  |Class B: D2

City of Citrus Heights |No Comparable Class

City of Davis Water Distribution Operator Il| $4,691 $5,702 0% $0 $0 $143 $0 $5,845 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $9 $40 $0 $83 $8,232 1.7% $97 $8,135 $472 $8,607 _ |D2, Class A

City of Folsom Water Distribution Operator Il| $5,466 $6.924 0% $0 $100 $173 $300 $300 max $7.497 $0 $1.695 $113 $19 $9 $25 $50 $530 $9,938 0% $0 $9.938 $737 $10.675

City of Lincoln Maintenance Worker Il $3.834 $5,138 0% $0 $0 $0 $300 $300 max $5.438 $0 $1.901 $110 $7 $3 $0 $0 $393 $7.853 3% $154 $7.698 $289 $7.988  |Class B; D2

Citv of Roseville Water Distribution Worker Il $4.967 $6.990 6.197% $433 $310 $0 $210 3% max $7.943 $2.020 inc inc inc $21 $16 $100 $101 $10.200 6.197% $433 $9.767 $322 $10,090 _[Class B: D2; Salary listed has not been approved: Goes to Council on 5.17.2023
Utilities Operations and

Citv of Sacramento | Maintenance Serviceworker $4.933 $6.942 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.942 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $1 $0 $0 $531 $9.251 1% $69 $9.182 $536 $9.717 | Class A by assianment: D1 or higher
Utilities Maintenance Worker

City of Woodland 1] $4.185 $5.341 0% $0 $107 $50 $0 $5.498 $0 $2.464 $163 $19 $8 $11 $50 $77 $8.291 1% $53 $8.238 $514 $8.752 D2; Collections I. Class B

El Dorado Irrigation

District Distribution Operator Il $5.470 $6.651 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.651 $0 $2.156 $131 $15 $12 $0 $0 $509 $9.475 0% $0 $9.475 $687 $10.162 |D2

Elk Grove Water

District Water Distribution Operator Il| $5.800 $7.048 1% $70 $0 $176 $0 $7.294 $0 $2.500 $128 $23 $42 $0 $0 $102 $10.090 0% $0 $10.090 $727 $10.818 |D2: T1: Class A

Fair Oaks Water Distribution System Operator

District 1] $4.508 $6.086 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.086 $0 $3.182 $128 $24 $17 $19 $0 $466 $9.921 0% $0 $9.921 $628 $10.549 |D2: T1: Class A

Rancho Murieta
Community Services

District Utility Worker Il $4.475 $5.594 0% $0 $0 $0 $280 5% max $5.874 $0 $1.901 $224 $12 inc DNA $0 $81 $8.091 0% $0 $8.091 $608 $8.699 D1. D2 desired
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class

Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water Distribution System Operator
1]

District $4.281 $5.209 3.5% $182 $0 $0 $156 3% max $5.547 $1.877 inc inc inc $12 $0 $0 $398 $7.834 0% $0 $7.834 $538 $8.372 D2

2% T2; 2% for
D2 added to

Sacramento County | Water System Operator $5.765 $7.007 0% $0 $0 $175 $140 base pay $7.323 $0 $1.689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $536 $9.721 1.71% $120 $9.602 $773 $10.375 |D1: added 2% to base pay for D2
$0.50 per hour

Sacramento Suburban for one grade

Water District Distribution Operator Il $5.788 $7.235 0% $0 $0 $0 $87 level above $7.322 $0 $2.124 $195 $20 $26 $20 $0 $553 $10.260 0% $0 $10.260 $800 $11.060 |D2: T2

San Juan Water

District Distribution Operator Il $6,235 $7.483 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.483 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $25 $35 $0 $572 $10,974 0% $0 $10.974 $1,087 $12,061 D3

Labor Market| $7,483 $7,943 $10,974 $10,974 $12,061
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 9.29% 8.03% 9.83% 9.83% 7.38%
Comparability| 15
NOTES:

Rancho Murieta CSD- ER contribution towards dental/vision is 2022 rate; Interim GM
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NOTES:

Rancho Murieta CSD- ER contribution towards dental/vision is 2022 rate; Interim GM unable to provide data

Citrus Heights Water | Water Distribution $40 T72; $100
District Supervisor $9,041 | $12,206 0% $0 $366 $0 $140 D5 $12,712 $0 $2,674 $149 $25 $15 $60 $0 $934 $16,569 0% $0 $16,569 $1,260 $17,829  |D3; T1
Carmichael Water
District No Comparable Class
City of Citrus Heights [No Comparable Class
Water Distribution Crew
City of Davis Supervisor $5.394 $6.557 0% $0 $0 $164 $0 $6.721 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $9 $40 $0 $95 $9.121 1.7% $111 $9.009 $542 $9.551 Class A; D3
Water Distribution
City of Folsom Supervisor $8,114 $10,278 0% $0 $325 $257 $300 $300 MA $11,160 $0 $1,695 $113 $19 $9 $36 $50 $786 $13,869 0% $0 $13,869 $1,094 $14,963
City of Lincoln Public Services Supervisor $6.794 $9.104 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $9.104 $0 $1.901 $110 $7 $7 $0 $0 $696 $11.825 3% $273 $11,552 $513 $12.065 |D2
Water Distribution
City of Roseville Supervisor $6,925 $9,280 6.197% $575 $278 $0 $0 $10,133 $2,020 inc inc inc $28 $12 $100 $135 $12,428 6.197% $575 $11,853 $428 $12,281 D4
Utilities Operations and
City of Sacramento __|Maintenance Supervisor $6.245 $8.786 0% $0 $176 $0 $439 5% for BA $9.401 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $3 $0 $0 $672 $11.854 1% $88 $11.766 $678 $12.444 [Class B: D3
City of Woodland No Comparable Class
El Dorado Irrigation Water Construction
District Supervisor $8.227 $10,000 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $10.000 $0 $2,156 $131 $15 $18 $0 $0 $765 $13,086 0% $0 $13,086 $1.033 $14.119 |D3
Elk Grove Water Water Distribution
District Supervisor $7,223 $8,779 1% $88 $0 $219 $0 $9,087 $0 $2,500 $128 $23 $50 $0 $0 $127 $11,915 0% $0 $11,915 $906 $12,821 D3; T2
Fair Oaks Water
District Operations Supervisor $6.909 $9.327 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $9.327 $0 $3.182 $128 $24 $26 $29 $0 $714 $13.430 0% $0 $13.430 $963 $14.392 |D3: T2: Class A
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District Utility Supervisor $6.241 $7.801 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.801 $0 $2,376 $280 $15 inc DNA $0 $113 $10.585 0% $0 $10.585 $848 $11.433 |CP Listed: Max is $8.668: D2; Backflow
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Water Distribution 1% Class A;
Sacramento County _|Supervisor $7.030 $8.545 0% $0 $0 $214 $427 4% D5 $9.186 $0 $1.689 $119 inc $1 $0 $54 $654 $11.702 1.71% $146 $11,556 $943 $12.499 |D3: Class A
$0.50 per hour
Sacramento Suburban for one grade
Water District Foreman (Distribution) $7.441 $9.301 0% $0 $0 $0 $87 level above $9.388 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $33 $25 $0 $712 $12,497 0% $0 $12,497 $1.029 $13.525 |D3, T2
San Juan Water Supervisor, Class A; D4, Backflow, Cross
District Distribution Leadworker $8.746 $10.495 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $10.495 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $35 $49 $0 $803 $14.241 0% $0 $14.241 $1.525 $15.766__|Connection
Labor Market| $70,495 $11,160 $14,241 $14,241 $15,766
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 14.01% 12.21% 14.05% 14.05% 11.57%
Comparability 12
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Citrus Heights Water District
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Total Comp Total Comp
Less Less
Employer 22/23 Employer
Employee's Employee's Employer's Share of Employer's Share of
Portion of  Portion of Portion of Employer's Retirement Normal Cost Retirement
Retirement Retirement Health Retirement  Portion of Paid by to Paid by
Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the Education / Education / (Most Paid by the Retirement Employee Retirement Employee
Base Base Employer Employer Deferred Longevity Certific: Certifi n Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD Security - Total Employee Paid by the (w/o PERS (minus any (w/ PERS
Clas: ation Salary Salary (%) %) Comp Pay (Year 10) Pay ($) Pay (notes) Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance RHSA Medicare Comp. (%) Employee ($) cost) cost sharing) cost) Comments
Citrus Heights _ $40 T2; $100 D1; Possession of, or ability to obtain, a Level 1 or 2 Conservation Practitioner
Water District Water Efficiency Specialist D5 certificate from the American Water Works Association is preferred.
Water Use Efficiency Grade 1 within one (1) year of hire; Irrigation Association Water
Auditor Certification within two (2) years of employment; D1;In order to advance to step
Carmichael Water 5 within this classification an employee must complete the requirements to possess and
District Water Efficiency Specialist Il | $5.410 $6.576 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.576 $0 $2.311 $115 $29 $39 $15 $0 $503 $9.588 0% $0 $9.588 $766 $10.354 | maintain a valid AWWA Water Use Efficiencvy Grade 2 License.
City of Citrus Heiahts |No Comparable Class
Water System Maintenance
City of Davis Worker $4.925 $5.987 0% $0 $0 $150 $0 $6.137 $0 $2.046 $210 $0 $9 $40 $0 $87 $8.528 1.7% $102 $8.426 $495 $8.922 Class A; Backflow; D2
City of Folsom Water Utility Worker Il $5.466 $6.924 0% $0 $100 $173 $300 $300 max $7.497 $0 $1.695 $113 $19 $9 $25 $50 $530 $9.938 0% $0 $9.938 $737 $10.675
City of Lincoln No Comparable Class
City of Roseville Meter Service Worker $3.901 $5.489 6.197% $340 $165 $137 $0 $6.131 $2.020 inc inc inc $16 $11 $100 $80 $8.358 6.197% $340 $8.018 $253 $8.271
Utilities Operations and
Citv of Sacramento | Maintenance Serviceworker $4.933 $6.942 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.942 $0 $1.777 $0 $0 $1 $0 $0 $531 $9.251 1% $69 $9.182 $536 $9.717 | Class A by assignment; D1 or higher
City of Woodland Meter Services Technician $4.619 $5.896 0% $0 $118 $50 $0 $6.064 $0 $2.464 $163 $19 $8 $13 $50 $85 $8.867 1% $59 $8.808 $567 $9.375 D2: Collections Grade 1: Class B
El Dorado Irrigation
District No Comparable Class Water Use Efficiency Technician does not do any meter work
Elk Grove Water
District No Comparable Class
Fair Oaks Water Field Customer Service
District Representative Il $4.508 $6.086 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $6.086 $0 $3.182 $128 $24 $17 $19 $0 $466 $9.921 0% $0 $9.921 $628 $10.549 | D2: Class B: Water Use Practitioner within 2 vears
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Sacramento County _|No Comparable Class
Sacramento Suburban
Water District No Comparable Class No Meter Work
San Juan Water Water Efficiency Technician
District $6.053 $7.,263 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $7.263 $0 $2,692 $149 $19 $24 $34 $0 $556 $10,735 0% $0 $10.735 $1,055 $11,791 D1; QWEL certificate
Labor Market| $7,263 $7,497 $10,735 $10,735 $11,791
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| 3.92% 5.41% 5.87% 5.87% 3.23%
Comp y 8

NOTES:




Total Compensation Study

Appendix A 5/2023

Total Comp Total Comp
Less Less
Employer 22/23 Employer
Employee's Employee's Employer's Share of Employer's Share of
Portion of  Portion of Portion of Employer's Retirement Normal Cost Retirement
Retirement Retirement Health Retirement  Portion of Paid by to Paid by
Minimum Maximum Paid by the Paid by the Education / Education / (Most Social Paid by the Retirement Employee Retirement Employee
Base Base Employer Employer Deferred Longevity Certification  Certification Cafeteria Expensive Life LTD Security - Total Employee Paid by the (w/o PERS (minus any (w/ PERS
Agency Classification Salary Salary (%) ($) Comp Pay (Year 10) Pay ($) Pay (notes) Total Cash Plan Plan) Dental Vision Insurance Insurance RHSA Medicare Comp. (%) Employee ($) cost) cost sharing) cost) Comments
D3; T2; Possession of an AWWA
Pr ion A ly Tester
Citrus Heights Water | Water Resources $40 T2; $100 certification; AWWA Cross Connection
District Specialist $6,424 $8,676 0% 30 $260 30 $140 D5 $9,076 30 $2,674 $149 $25 315 $43 30 3664 $12,646 0% $0 $12,646 $895 $13,541 Specialist certification.
Carmichael Water
District No Comparable Class
City of Citrus Heights [No Comparable Class
Water Production System
City of Davis Operator $5,172 $6,286 0% $0 $0 $157 $0 $6.,443 $0 $2,046 $210 $0 $9 $40 $0 $91 $8,839 1.7% $107 $8,732 $520 $9,252 Class B; T1; D3
City of Folsom No Comparable Class
City of Lincoln Water Technician Il $4,650 $6,231 0% $0 $0 $0 $300 $300 max $6,531 $0 $1,901 $110 $7 $3 $0 $0 $477 $9,029 3% $187 $8,842 $351 $9,193 D2
City of Roseville No Comparable Class
City of Sacramento No Comparable Class
City of Woodland Water System Operator || $5.099 $6.508 0% $0 $130 $50 $0 $6.688 $0 $2.464 $163 $19 $8 $14 $50 $94 $9.501 1% $65 $9.436 $626 $10.062 [T2
El Dorado Irrigation
District No Comparable Class
Elk Grove Water
District No Comparable Class
Fair Oaks Water D2; T2; Cross Connection Specialist; Class
District Water Supply Operator $6,909 $9,327 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,327 $0 $3,182 $128 $24 $26 $29 $0 $714 $13,430 0% $0 $13,430 $963 $14,392  |A
Rancho Murieta
Community Services
District No Comparable Class
Regional Water
Authority No Comparable Class
Rio Linda Elverta
Community Water
District No Comparable Class
Sacramento County [No Comparable Class
$0.50 per hour
Sacramento Suburban for one grade
Water District Production Operator Il $5.788 $7.235 0% $0 $0 $0 $87 level above $7.322 $0 $2,124 $195 $20 $26 $20 $0 $553 $10.260 0% $0 $10.260 $800 $11.060 [T2, D2
San Juan water
District No Comparable Class
Labor Market| $9,327 $9,327 $13,430 $13,430 $14,392
% CHWD is above or below Labor Market| -7.50% -2.76% -6.20% -6.20% -6.29%
Comparability 5
NOTES: 1
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COST OF LIVING INCREASE DATA

Citrus Heights Water District — 2023 Compensation Study



APPENDIX B - TABLE 1
COLA/Salary Range Increase Information
Survey Agency
Citrus Heights Water District None Scheduled

Carmichael Water District Unrepresented
7/2023- 1% - 5%

AFSCME Represented
7/2023
1% - 5%

General Manager
DNA
City of Citrus Heights TBD based on study/negotiation

City of Davis TBD based on study/negotiations

City of Folsom FMMG
1/2024-3%

Local 39
7/2023-3%

Dept. Heads
Varies by contract
City of Lincoln Local 39-Professional/Admin
In negotiations

Mid Management
In negotiations

Local 39-Classified
7/2023- 1% market adjustment + 3% COLA = 4%
City of Roseville Local 39
None Scheduled

Management
None Scheduled

IBEW
5/2024- TBD by study or 2% which ever greater




APPENDIX B - TABLE 1
COLA/Salary Range Increase Information
Survey Agency
City of Sacramento

City of Woodland Mid Management
7/2023-3%

General
None scheduled
El Dorado Irrigation District EIDEA, Dept. Heads, Non Represented, Management/Supervisor
1/2024- 3% - 5%

General Manager

1/2024-TBD
Elk Grove Water District 7/2023
TBD
Fair Oaks Water District 1/2024
0% - 4%
Rancho Murieta Community Services District Represented

None Scheduled

Unrepresented
Yes, increases are scheduled, but Interim GM is unable to provide data at this time
Regional Water Authority 1/2024
TBD

Rio Linda Elverta Community Water District 12/2024

Up to 3% max
Sacramento County 6/2023-4% (some classes also get equity adjustments)
Sacramento Suburban Water District TBD based on study
San Juan Water District Staff

None Scheduled

General Manager
Usually in May/June 2023- TBD




AGENDA ITEM: B-1

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT STAFF REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AUGUST 16, 2023 REGULAR MEETING

SUBJECT : ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR YEARS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2022
STATUS . Action Item

REPORT DATE  : August 16, 2023
PREPARED BY  : Annie Liu, Director of Administrative Services

OBJECTIVE:
Consider a motion to receive and file the following:
e Citrus Heights Water District’s (District) Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the Years Ended
December 31, 2022 (Attachment 1); and
e Report on Internal Controls and Required Communications (Attachment 2).

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:-
Attached for the Board’s review is the District’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the year
ended December 31, 2022.

In prior years, the District had issued Basic Financial Statements (BFS), which include the Independent Auditors’
Report, the Management’s Discussion and Analysis, and the District’s financial statements. For the fifth year,
District staff, with the assistance of the District’s auditors, Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP (LSL), prepared the
District’s ACFR in accordance with guidelines established by the Government Finance Officers Association
(GFOA). The ACFR includes information for a two fiscal period but is only dated for the audited fiscal period.
The focus of the ACFR is the audited fiscal year. The immediately preceding year information is included for
comparative purposes. Brandon Young, CPA, of LSL, will be available at the August Board meeting to answer
questions related to the District’s financial records and reporting.

The GFOA established the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting Program (COA
Program) in 1945 to encourage and assist state and local governments to go beyond the minimum requirements
of generally accepted accounting principles and to prepare annual comprehensive financial reports in the interest
of providing greater transparency and disclosure. Staff submitted its 2021 ACFR for consideration for the
Certificate of Achievement and received the award in April 2023. Staff intends to submit the District’s 2022
ACFR to the GFOA COA Program for consideration for the Certificate of Achievement. The additional effort
required to prepare an ACFR helps to raise the District’s financial statements to the next level in terms of financial
reporting, transparency, and accountability.

An ACFR presentation differs from the previous financial statement reports in that it includes the following
sections, in addition to the financial section:

e [Introductory Section — introduces the basic financial statements and provides an analytical
overview of the District’s activities. This expanded analysis is useful in assessing regional
economic and social conditions that may impact the District’s financial outlook.

e Statistical Section — comprises ten years of comparative statistical data that includes information
on financial trends, revenue capacity, debt capacity, socioeconomic factors, and water system



Financial Audit Report Agenda Item, B-1
August 16, 2023 Board Meeting Page 2

resources.

Some key highlights from the 2022 ACFR and related work include:

e Unqualified audit opinion — the District’s auditors, LSL issued an unqualified, or clean, opinion on the
District’s financial statements.

e Ending net position of $87,133,775 — the District’s net position increased by $5.6 million over 2021.

e LSL noted as a minor but noteworthy issue on the 2022 Internal Controls Report that the District was
unable to provide data to support the balances of Construction in Progress to meet the auditor’s work
schedule for audit procedures. CHWD’s response time was due to its finance staffing turnover. After a
transition/training meeting with pervious staff, current CHWD staff was able to provide the requested
information to LSL. Moreover, the arrival of additional accounting staff in the coming months will further
resolve the impact due to the recent finance staffing transition.

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive and File the District’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31,
2022.

ATTACHMENTS:
1) Annual Comprehensive Financial Statements for the Years Ended December 31, 2022.
2) Report on Internal Controls and Required Communications for the Year Ended December 31, 2022.

ACTION:

Moved by Director , Seconded by Director , Carried




Attachment 1
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
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Board of Directors

Raymond A. Riehle, President

CITRUS David Wheaton, Vice President

HEIGHTES X Caryl F. Sheehan, Director
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W A TER
DISTRICT

Hilary M. Straus, General Manager/Secretary
Annie Liu, Director of Administrative Services/Treasurer

July 31, 2023

Honorable Members of the Board of Directors:

We are pleased to present the Citrus Heights Water District's (“District” or “CHWD?”)
sixth Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (“ACFR”) for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2022. This report was prepared by District staff in conformity with Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) and audited in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards by a firm of certified public accountants.

The ACFR provides an assessment of the District’'s financial condition, informs reader
s about District services, includes information about capital improvement projects, and
discusses current initiatives within the District's Basic Financial Statements. Financial and
demographic trend information is provided within the statistical section located at the end of
the report. District Management is responsible for the accuracy of the data presented
and the completeness and fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures. As
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the information and
data, as presented, is accurate in all material respects, and it is presented in a manner that
provides a fair representation of the financial position and operations of the District.
Furthermore, all disclosures that are necessary to enhance the Board’s understanding of the
financial condition of the District have been included.

The District’s financial statements have been audited by Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP (LSL),
a firm of independent certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the District for the fiscal year
ending December 31, 2022 are free of material misstatements. The independent audit
involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The
independent auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for
rendering an unmodified (“clean”) opinion that the District’s financial statements for the fiscal
year ending December 31, 2022, were fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The
Independent Auditors’ Report is presented as the first component of the financial section of
this report.

GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview and analysis to
accompany the financial statements in the form of the Management’s Discussion and
Analysis (MD&A) Section. This letter of transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and
should be read in conjunction with it. The MD&A can be found immediately after the
Independent Auditors’ Report.



Profile of Citrus Heights Water District

The District was established in 1920 as the Citrus Heights Irrigation District, encompassing
slightly more than 4.7 square miles and serving approximately 225 farms. CHWD currently
serves water to a population of approximately 67,000 people within an approximate
12-square-mile service area.

The District carries out its mission with a highly motivated and competent staff that is
empowered to conduct the District’'s business by placing the customers’ needs and welfare
first. Each day, the District’'s employees strive to carry out their work, mindful of the District’s
mission, “to furnish a dependable supply of safe, quality water delivered to its customers in
an efficient, responsive, and affordable manner.”

Governance and Organizational Structure

CHWD is a special district established by the State of California. The District is governed by
a three-member Board of Directors that is elected to a four-year term by voters who reside in
the District’s service area. Since 2020, CHWD Board elections are “By-District,” whereby
only those customers who reside in the same CHWD District that a Board Member lives in
will vote for that Board position. In 2022 The District was staffed by 36 full-time equivalent
employees assigned to three departments: Administrative Services, Engineering, and
Operations. The General Manager and District General Counsel are appointed by, and report
directly to, the Board of Directors. All other staff members report to the General Manager or
designee.

Water Supply

In 2022, the District purchased 68.9% of its water from San Juan Water District (SJWD)
and delivered it to more than 20,000 residential and commercial service
connections. Additionally, the District maintains six groundwater wells and approximately
253 miles of pipeline. CHWD has delivered groundwater to customers since 1943.

Accounting and Budget Structure

CHWD operates as an enterprise fund with a fiscal year that begins January 1 and ends on
December 31. GAAP requires local governments to use a proprietary-type fund, such as an
enterprise fund, to account for business-type activities similar to those found in the private
sector. An enterprise fund is one in which the expenditures are supported by fees collected
primarily through charging users in exchange for services. CHWD operations are supported
entirely by fees collected from customers in exchange for providing water service and
managing the groundwater basin.

CHWD’s management is responsible for the establishment and maintenance of the internal
control structure that ensures the assets of the District are protected from loss, theft or
misuse. The internal control structure ensures that adequate accounting data is compiled to
allow for the preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP. CHWD’s internal
control structure is designed to provide reasonable assurance that these objectives are met.
The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of a control should not exceed
the benefits likely to be derived, and the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates
and judgments by management.



CHWD’s Board adopts a budget prior to each fiscal year. The budget authorizes and provides
the basis for reporting and control of financial operations, accountability for CHWD’s
enterprise operations, and capital projects. The budget is presented on the accrual basis of
accounting and is consistent with the presentation of CHWD’s ACFR. As part of the budget
process, a Financial Model is updated annually to analyze revenue and expenses along with
capital improvements. Also, beginning in FY2018, CHWD’s Board adopted an accelerated
payoff schedule to reduce the District’'s unfunded actuarial liability to the following: 20 years
(other post-employment benefits) and 15 years (pension) amortizations. This accelerated
payoff will result in savings to the District's customers versus the previous, longer
amortization.

Financial Policies

The CHWD financial policies include many of the District’s financial management practices
that are used for operational and strategic decision making. These policies also allow the
Board of Directors and community stakeholders to monitor how effectively the District is
managing its financial responsibilities, as well as providing a means for holding the District
fiscally accountable. These policies are reviewed annually to incorporate minor changes to
existing policy, or major shifts in financial priorities at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

e Investment Policy — The Board has adopted an investment policy that conforms to
state law, CHWD'’s ordinances and resolutions, prudent money management, and the
‘prudent person” standards. The objectives of the Investment Policy are safety,
liquidity, and then yield. During 2022, funds have been invested in various securities
as authorized by CHWD'’s Investment Policy, with most of the District’s funds invested
in California’s Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF).

e Reserve Policies — During 2022, the District has 10 Reserve accounts with supported
policies to balance ongoing operations to capital improvement programs. These funds
are allocated to the maintenance, repair, replacement, or improvement of water
system infrastructure. Adequate reserves, along with sound financial policies, provide
financial flexibility to counter unanticipated expenditures or revenue fluctuations.

Audit and Financial Reporting

State Law and bond covenants require CHWD to obtain an annual audit of its financial
statements by an independent Certified Public Accountant. The accounting firm of LSL
conducted the audit of CHWD'’s financial statements. Their unmodified Independent Auditor’s
Report appears in the Financial Section.

Risk Management

CHWD participates in the Association of California Water Agencies Joint Powers Insurance
Authority (ACWA/JPIA) for the purchase of workers’ compensation, liability, property,
automobile, and fidelity insurance. The typical liability limits are $5 million per
incident/occurrence.



Economic Condition, Outlook and Major Initiatives

CHWD is primarily a residential community, with some commercial enterprises within its
boundaries. The District’s service area is largely built out; therefore, the District does not
anticipate a significant growth in revenue based upon significant new development. The
District is forecasting a slow but steady revenue increase based on 0.5% growth per year
from the demand in small in-fill of housing or commercial development within District
boundaries.

CHWD operates as an enterprise fund, meaning the costs of providing water service and
protecting groundwater resources are financed by rates and fees charged to District
customers. Since the District does not receive tax revenue, operating revenues consist
primarily of water sales and bi-monthly service charges. Water use has stayed relatively
consistent with the decrease in usage from state-wide drought mandates enacted in 2013.
The District expects consumption to continue decreasing in the next few years. This drop in
demand created a gap between the amount of water customers were projected to use, and
the amount they used, and contributed to the need for a new rate study and Financial Model
rebuild.

CHWD and its wholesale water supplier, San Juan Water District (SJWD), continue to
encounter changes in operations due to new regulations. The impact of current and future
regulations, and the resulting cost impact on water supply operations, are an ongoing
challenge for the District. The District will see a cost increase from its wholesale water
supplier in 2024 from proposed changes to the rate methodology and issuing debt for the
lifecycle replacement of the liner of the Hinkle Reservoir, which serves CHWD and
neighboring agencies.

As of January 1, 2023, CHWD charges a uniform commodity rate of $1.43 per unit of water
and a bi-monthly fixed charge of $94.69 for a 1-inch water meter. The average CHWD
customer water rate bill remains below the regional Sacramento average cost at 6.43%. The
District continues to repair and replace aging infrastructure throughout its system. In 2022,
the Operations Department completed 373 service replacements and replaced 90 linear feet
of water mains. The Engineering Department also completed the design, installation, and
inspection of 3,750 linear feet of water mains ranging in size from 6-inch to 18-inch, 13 valves
and 2 water services.

Capital projects scheduled for 2023 total $8.2 million and include design and commencement
of construction of the District’'s seventh well. In the last few years, the District has secured
approximately $3.1 million for the construction of the District’'s next two wells.

Long-Term Financial Planning

Citrus Heights Water District utilizes several planning strategies when considering long-term
financial forecasts.

¢ Strategic Plan — Strategic planning involves establishing a vision for the future and a
clear mission statement to provide direction and define what the organization stands
for and what it has pledged to accomplish. Since 2016, CHWD has held a an annual
strategic planning workshop for the Board of Directors, management, and at-large
customers. The purpose of the workshop has been to review the District’'s mission



statement and values, and to implement the District’'s mission and values through an
Annual Work Program. The Work Program includes three-year goals and one-year
objectives, which emphasize the District’'s commitment to promoting the efficient use
of water, managing CHWD’s water supply, completing capital improvements, and
optimizing organizational efficiency. The Strategic Plan and its accompanying Annual
Work Program form the basis for the District’s priority-based budgeting efforts.

e Project 2030 Water Main Replacement Plan — This plan was identified during the
strategic planning process as a key strategy for engaging customers in long-range
water main replacement planning and funding efforts. The purpose of this plan is to
inform customers about challenges and opportunities, and the current actions being
undertaken to ensure water supply reliability, and prepare for the replacement of aging
infrastructure.

e Capital Improvement Plan — The Strategic Plan lays the groundwork for the Capital
Improvement Plan, which includes project schedules and projected costs for
production and water supply facilities identified in a 1999 Facilities Master Plan. The
Capital Improvement Plan is a ten-year forecast and a capital reinvestment plan.

« 10-Year Financial Planning Model — The District analyzes 10-year financial
projections to assist with long term operational and capital planning, and funding,
including Prop 218 rates and wheeling rates.

e Annual Budget — A key component of financial planning is the budget, which is
prepared, reviewed and adopted annually. During the 2" and 3™ quarter each year,
District Finance staff prepares a draft budget, based upon an analysis of the Financial
Planning Model and revenue/expenditure submissions from CHWD’s departments.
The budget is presented to the Board of Directors for approval prior to the beginning
of the next fiscal year. The annual budget includes forecasts for revenues, operating
expenditures, and capital expenditures, and is formulated using a priority-based
budgeting approach.

e Water Meter Replacement Program— As CHWD’s first generation of meters age-out,
the District, along with a consortium of 11 agencies, completed a Meter Replacement
Program Study to identify opportunities for partnership and strategies for each agency
in the short and long-term to optimally manage meter replacements. Currently, the
District is working with the Regional Water Authority to develop a potential regional
purchasing program to achieve economies of scale when purchasing meters or other
parts and materials.

Awards and Acknowledgements

Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) of the United States and Canada awarded
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Citrus Heights Water
District for its ACFR for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021. This was the fourth
consecutive year that the District achieved this prestigious award. To be awarded a
Certificate of Achievement, a governmental agency must publish an easily readable and
efficiently organized ACFR. The report must satisfy both GAAP and applicable legal
requirements.



A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a one-year period. CHWD believes that this ACFR
continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements and is submitting
it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate.

Preparation of this report was accomplished through the combined efforts of the staff from
Regional Government Services (RGS), CHWD’s staff, including support from the various
departmental directors, managers, and supervisors. RGS and CHWD staff's dedicated
efforts, professionalism, and contributions to CHWD’s ACFR is greatly appreciated. We would
also like to thank the CHWD Board of Directors for their continued support in planning and
implementing the District’s fiscal policies.

Respectfully submitted,

Tn— ¢

<Y

Hilary M. Straus Annie Y. Liu
General Manager/Secretary Director of Administrative Services/
Treasurer

vi
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CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
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CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

Board of Directors and Principal Officers

Board of Directors

President Raymond A. Riehle Division Two
Vice President David C. Wheaton Division Three
Director Caryl F. Sheehan Division One

Executive Staff

General Manager Hilary M. Straus
Director of Engineering Melissa Pieri
Director of Finance and Administrative Services Annie Liu
Director of Operations Rebecca Scott

Appointed Officers

Secretary Hilary M. Straus
Treasurer Annie Liu
Assessor Collector Annie Liu
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Honorable Members of the Board of Directors
Citrus Heights Water District
Citrus Heights, California

Report on the Financial Statements
Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Citrus Heights Water District (the “District”)
as of and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related notes to the financial
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of
contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Citrus Heights Water District (the District) as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the
changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America (GAAS), the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and the State Controller’'s Minimum
Audit Standards for California Special Districts. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the Auditor’'s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.
We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore
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To the Honorable Members of the Board of Directors
Citrus Heights Water District
Citrus Heights, California

is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards,
and the State Controller's Minimum Audit Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if, there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on
the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the
State Controller's Minimum Audit Standards we:

e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

¢ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

¢ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the District's ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters
that we identified during the audit.

Other Reporting Responsibilities
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis, and required pension and other post-employment benefits schedules, as listed on
the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to
express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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To the Honorable Members of the Board of Directors
Citrus Heights Water District
Citrus Heights, California

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information
comprises the introductory section and statistical section but does not include the basic financial statements
and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the financial statements does not cover the other
information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial
statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work
performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are
required to describe it in our report.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated July 31, 2023,
on our consideration of the District’'s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness
of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’'s
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Ji,éffzz%a?w;ﬁ‘fo

Sacramento, California
July 31, 2023
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CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) provides users of the Citrus Heights Water
District (District) an analytical overview of the District’'s financial position for the fiscal years ended
December 31, 2022, and 2021. The readers are encouraged to consider the information presented here in
conjunction with the additional information furnished in the introductory section, financial statements, and
related notes, which follow this section.

Financial Highlights

% The District’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows
of resources at the end of year 2022 by $87,133,775. About 75 percent of the District’s net position,
$64,942,772, is composed of the capital assets of the District — the water transmission and
distribution system, water production facilities, land, buildings, and equipment. Unrestricted net
position totaled $22,191,003, up from $18,723,042 at the end of year 2021. This increase is mainly
the result of the District’'s operating revenues exceeding the operating expenditure. The major
factors in addition to the service charges that help the District to produce surplus this year are the
Board’s enacted a new water main replacement charge, effective January 2022, to fund the water
main improvements, and allocation of 2022 groundwater substitution transfer proceeds, received
from San Juan Water District.

< Capital improvement spending in the year 2022 slightly decreased by $141,500 as compared with
2021. This decrease was anticipated based on the District’s long-term capital improvement projects
plan. Capital improvements capitalized in 2022 and 2021 amounted to $3.5 and $3.6 million,
respectively.

< The District’'s operating revenues for 2022 were $19,433,754, which is 11% higher than the prior
year of $17,517,961. The major factors contributed to this higher revenue are the Board’s enacted
a new water main replacement charge, and allocation of 2022 groundwater substitution transfer
proceeds. About 97 percent of 2022 operating revenues, $18,934,457, came from water sales to
customers.

« The District's total net long-term liabilities at the end of 2022, including the 2012 Revenue
Refunding bonds, pension liability, liability for other postemployment benefits (OPEB), and
compensated absences is $9,060,929. GASB Statement No. 68 required the recording of pension
liability amounting to $5,730,638. GASB Statement No. 75 required the recording of OPEB liability
in the amount of $1,529,657. Liabilities from Bond debt decreased by $100,000 due to paying off
the principal amount during 2022.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The statement of net position, statement of
revenues, expenses, and changes in net position including the notes to financial statements and required
supplementary information.

The financial statements provide both long-term and short-term information about the District’'s overall
financial status. The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the
financial statements and provide more detailed data. The required supplementary information, although not
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
to provide more context regarding the financial statements from an appropriate operational, economic, or
historical perspective.

The District’s financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to government units on an accrual basis. Under this
basis, revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned, expenses are recognized in the
period in which they are incurred, and depreciation of a